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Coated Abrasive Discs, Brushlon Discs, Bristle Discs, CRD Discs, Roloc™ Discs and 
Surface Conditioning Discs
NOTE: These instructions do not cover Fibre Discs, Flap Discs and Unitized Discs

  Safety Information

• Deliver this insert with product to operator.
• Read this entire insert before mounting product on tool or machine.
• Post this insert in the work area. 

Read the Safety Data Sheets (SDS) before using any 
materials.

Contact the suppliers of the workpiece materials and 
abrasive materials for copies of the SDS if one is not 

readily available.

W WARNING
Exposure to DUST, fumes, vapor or gases generated from workpiece 
and/or abrasive materials can result in lung damage and/or other 
physical injury.
Use dust capture or local exhaust as stated in the SDS. Wear 
government-approved respiratory protection and eye and skin 
protection.
Failure to follow this warning can result in serious lung damage and/
or physical injury.

W WARNING
• Exceeding maximum operating speed can cause disc to fly off backup pad or back up pad to break apart and may 

cause injury. 
• Always wear approved and appropriate eye, face, ear, hand and body protections. Injury to face* and eyes* can result if product fails. 

See ANSI Z87.1 for proper safety equipment.
• Excessive operating speed or generation of extreme heat may result in harmful emissions. Use local ventilation.

Improper use can cause product to break apart and  
may cause injury to operators and bystanders.**
Take precautions indicated below.
CHECK to make sure the tool does not run faster than the 
maximum operating speed (Max. RPM).
Certain coated abrasive discs do not have a speed rating 
and so the Max. RPM of the backup pad should be used.
The maximum operating speed of Roloc™ discs, certain 
coated abrasive discs, and surface conditioning discs, is 
located on the box.
The maximum operating speed of Bristle discs is molded 
into the back of the disc.
The maximum operating speed of Brushlon discs is on the 
label on the back side of the disc.
• Always use proper backup pad with discs.
SELECT a back up pad that is compatible with and the same size as the disc being used.
Shaft mounted discs REQUIRE side washers at least 1/4 the outer diameter of the disc.

W WARNING
• Sparks and particles generated from normal disc operation can cause fire or 

explosion. 
• REMOVE FLAMMABLE OR EXPLOSIVE materials from work area.
• Do not use in dusty, flammable or explosive environments.
• Do not use on flammable or explosive materials.
• DIRECT sparks away from face and body. Contact with hot surfaces or sparks can cause 

burns.
• Consult your plant Safety Engineer for safe work set-up.

FLAMMABLE

W WARNING
• Inspect both the disc and backup pads prior to use and replace if damaged or worn (cracks, nicks, or wear). Damaged product 

can break apart during use and cause serious injury. 
• ENSURE the backup pad shaft is fully seated in the tool collet or properly secured to the tool per the manufacturer’s recommendations. 

Center disc properly on backup pad.
• CENTER disc properly on backup pad.
• Hookit™ type discs MUST be initially started on the workpiece to ensure the disc is  fully IMBEDDED onto the backup pad.
• Do not free spin disc.

W CAUTION
Abusive operation can cause product on backup plate to break apart and may cause injury to operators and bystanders.
• Avoid contact with the abrasive or severe cuts and abrasions could result. Use appropriate personal protective equipment.
• Do not alter or modify the product in anyway.
• Do not jam the product into tight places.
• STOP IMMEDIATELY if vibration or wobbling occurs during use. Determine cause and correct before continuing.
• Use only 3M recommended system and operating conditions.
• Product should only be used by trained operators or under direct supervision of experienced personnel.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ products should not be used with solvent lubrication. Intended to be used with water lubrication only.

• Incorrect storage could affect safety as well as product performance.
Store coated abrasive discs at temperatures between 60-80°F (15-17°C) and between 35-50% relative humidity.
Store surface conditioning discs at temperatures below 150°F (65°C) and limit exposure to water 
and high humidity.
Do not use with abnormally curled or cupped shape.
*For eye and face protection, see ANSI Standard Z87.1  
**For further information on coated abrasive products, consult ANSI Standard B7.7, “Safety 
Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems”. Both are available from American National Standards Institute, Inc., 
(212) 642-4900. For European Union: consult EN13743.

Disc Can Fly Off Example:

Disc Backup 
Pad Max. RPM = 
6,000 rpm

Product Max. RPM 
= 5,500 rpm

In this example, do not 
exceed 5,500 rpm

For 3M Product Information Call:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) toll free 
651-737-6501 direct dial
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. 34-8728-1798-5

English
Original Instructions

3M, Roloc, Trizact and Finesse-it 
are trademarks of 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

For large print version and additional translations, visit:
3m.com/abrasivesafety
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Disques abrasifs appliqués, disques Brushlon, disques Bristle, disques de retrait de 
revêtement, disques Roloc™ et disques de conditionnement de surface
REMARQUE : Ces instructions n’évoquent pas les disques fibres, les disques à lamelles et les disques compressés.

  Consignes de sécurité

• Cette notice doit être fournie à l’opérateur avec le produit.
• Veuillez lire l’ensemble de cette notice avant de monter le produit sur l’outil ou la machine.
• Cette notice doit être affichée dans la zone de travail. 

Lire les fiches de données de sécurité (SDS) avant d’utiliser 
tout matériau.

Demandez aux fournisseurs des matériaux de la pièce à 
travailler et de l’abrasif un exemplaire des SDS si l’une 

d’entre elles est absente.

W AVERTISSEMENT
L’exposition à la POUSSIÈRE, aux fumées, aux vapeurs ou aux gaz 
générés par la pièce et/ou les matériaux abrasifs peut entraîner des 
dommages pulmonaires et/ou d’autres blessures corporelles.
Utilisez un capteur de poussière ou une ventilation par aspiration à la 
source comme stipulé dans les SDS. Portez un système de protection 
respiratoire et des protections pour les yeux et la peau homologués.
Le non-respect de cette mise en garde peut entraîner des dommages 
pulmonaires et/ou des blessures corporelles graves.

W AVERTISSEMENT
• Si vous dépassez la vitesse de fonctionnement maximale, le disque peut se détacher du plateau de fixation ou ce 

dernier peut se briser et entraîner des blessures. 
• Portez toujours les protections approuvées et appropriées pour les yeux, le visage, les oreilles, les mains et le corps. Le mauvais 

fonctionnement du produit peut entraîner des blessures au visage* et aux yeux*. Voir ANSI Z87.1 pour l’équipement de sécurité 
approprié.

• Une vitesse de fonctionnement excessive ou la génération d’une chaleur extrême peut entraîner des émissions dangereuses. Utilisez 
la ventilation locale.

Une utilisation inappropriée peut provoquer la 
rupture du produit et blesser les opérateurs 
et passants.**
Veuillez respecter les précautions indiquées 
ci-dessous.
ASSUREZ-VOUS que l’outil ne tourne pas à une 
vitesse plus élevée que la vitesse de fonctionnement 
maximale.
Certains disques abrasifs appliqués n’ont pas 
d’indice de vitesse. Dans ce cas, la vitesse de 
fonctionnement maximale du plateau de fixation 
doit être utilisée.
La vitesse de fonctionnement maximale des disques 
Roloc™, de certains disques abrasifs appliqués et des disques de conditionnement de surface est indiquée sur la boîte.
La vitesse de fonctionnement maximale des disques Bristle est moulée à l’arrière du disque.
La vitesse de fonctionnement maximale des disques Brushlon est indiquée sur l’étiquette à l’arrière du disque.
• Utilisez toujours les plateaux de fixation adéquats avec les disques.
SÉLECTIONNEZ un plateau de fixation compatible avec le disque utilisé et de la même taille que ce dernier.
Les disques montés sur tige NÉCESSITENT des rondelles latérales d’au moins 1/4 du diamètre extérieur du disque.

W AVERTISSEMENT
• Les étincelles et particules générées par le fonctionnement normal du 

disque peuvent causer des incendies ou explosions. 
• RETIREZ LES MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES OU EXPLOSIFS de la zone de travail.
• À ne pas utiliser dans des environnements poussiéreux, inflammables ou explosifs.
• À ne pas utiliser sur des matériaux inflammables ou explosifs.
• Les étincelles ne doivent jamais être DIRECTEMENT orientées vers le visage ou le 

corps. Évitez tout contact avec des surfaces chaudes ou étincelles pouvant provoquer 
des brûlures.

• Consultez l’ingénieur chargé de la sécurité de l’usine afin de mettre en place une 
excellente sécurité professionnelle.

INFLAMMABLE

W AVERTISSEMENT
• Vérifiez le disque et les plateaux de fixation avant toute utilisation et remplacez-les s’ils sont endommagés ou usés (fissures, entailles 

ou usure). Un produit endommagé peut se briser pendant l’utilisation et entraîner des blessures graves. 
• ASSUREZ-VOUS que la tige du plateau de fixation est correctement insérée dans la douille de l’outil ou correctement fixée à l’outil, 

conformément aux recommandations du fabricant. Centrez correctement le disque sur le plateau de fixation.
• CENTREZ correctement le disque sur le plateau de fixation.
• Les disques de type Hookit™ DOIVENT être démarrés sur la pièce afin de s’assurer que le disque est entièrement INTÉGRÉ au 

plateau de fixation.
• Ne faites pas tourner le disque dans le vide.

W ATTENTION
Une utilisation abusive peut provoquer la rupture du produit sur le plateau de fixation et blesser les opérateurs et 
passants.
• Évitez tout contact avec l’abrasif, sinon des coupures et abrasions graves pourraient en résulter. Utilisez un équipement de protection 

individuel approprié.
• N’altérez ou ne modifiez en aucun cas le produit.
• Ne bloquez pas le produit dans des espaces restreints.
• ARRÊTEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT si des vibrations et vacillations apparaissent pendant l’utilisation. Déterminez la cause et corrigez le 

problème avant de poursuivre.
• N’utilisez qu’un système recommandé 3M conformément aux conditions de fonctionnement.
• Ce produit doit être utilisé uniquement par des opérateurs formés ou sous la surveillance directe d’un employé expérimenté.
• Les produits Trizact™ Finesse-it™ ne doivent pas être utilisés avec un dégraissage par solvant. Ils sont destinés à être utilisés avec 

un dégraissage à base d’eau.

• Un entreposage inadéquat peut affecter la sécurité ainsi que réduire la performance du produit.
Entreposez les disques abrasifs appliqués à des températures entre 60 et 80 ºF (15 et 17 ºC), avec 
35 à 50 % d’humidité relative.
Stockez les disques de conditionnement de surface à des températures inférieures à 150 °F (65 °C) 
et limitez l’exposition à l’eau et à une humidité élevée.
N’utilisez pas de produit anormalement courbé ou en forme de coupe.
*Pour la protection des yeux et du visage, voir la norme ANSI Z87.1. 
**Pour plus d’informations sur les produits abrasifs appliqués, consultez la norme ANSI B7.7, « Exigences de sécurité pour matériaux 
abrasifs avec systèmes d’abrasion appliquée ». Les deux sont disponibles auprès de l’Institut national américain des Normes, Inc., (212) 
642-4900. Pour l’Union européenne : consultez EN13743.

Pour des informations sur les produits 3M, appelez :
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) sans frais 
Ligne directe 651-737-6501
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
Marché des pièces de  3MCollision.com 
rechange automobiles 3M
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 États-Unis 34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-5 34-8728-1798-5 34-8728-1798-5 34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-534-8728-1798-534-8728-1798-5

Français
Traduction

3M, Roloc, Trizact et Finesse-it sont 
des marques commerciales de 3M.
© 3M 2022.

Le disque peut se détacher Exemple :

Vitesse de fonctionnement 
maximale du plateau de 
fixation du  
disque = 6 000 tr/min

Vitesse de fonctionnement 
maximale du  
produit = 5 500 tr/min

Dans cet exemple, ne dépassez pas les 
5 500 tr/min
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Disques à abrasif appliqué, disques Brushlon, disques à soie, disques de décapage 
des revêtements, Disques RolocMC et Disques de traitement des surfaces RolocMC

REMARQUE : Les présentes instructions ne s’étendent pas aux disques en fibre, à lamelles et homogènes

  Renseignements sur la sécurité

• Remettre cet encart à l’utilisateur avec le produit.
• Lire cet encart au complet avant d’installer le produit sur un outil ou une machine.
• Afficher cet encart dans la zone de travail. 

Lire les fiches signalétiques santé-sécurité (FSSS) avant 
d’utiliser tout matériau.

En l’absence de la FSSS, communiquer avec les 
fournisseurs des matériaux des pièces à travailler et des 

matériaux abrasifs pour obtenir des exemplaires des FSSS.

W MISE EN GARDE
L’exposition à la POUSSIÈRE, aux fumées, aux vapeurs et aux gaz 
générés par la pièce à travailler et/ou les matériaux abrasifs peut 
causer des dommages aux poumons et/ou entraîner des blessures.
Utiliser du matériel de dépoussiérage ou un système de ventilation 
par aspiration à la source comme l’indique la FSSS. Porter un 
dispositif de protection cutané, oculaire et respiratoire approuvé 
par le gouvernement.
Tout manquement à cette mise en garde peut causer des dommages 
aux poumons et/ou des blessures graves.

W MISE EN GARDE
• Le fait d’excéder le régime d’utilisation maximal peut entraîner le détachement du disque du tampon d’appoint ou 

causer le bris du tampon d’appoint et provoquer des blessures. 
• Toujours porter les dispositifs de protection appropriés et approuvés pour les yeux, le visage, l’ouïe, les mains et le corps. Si le produit 

brise, il risque de causer des blessures au visage* et aux yeux*. Consulter la norme ANSI Z87.1 pour connaître l’équipement de 
sécurité adéquat.

• Un régime de fonctionnement excessif ou la production d’une chaleur extrême peuvent causer des émissions nocives. Utiliser une 
ventilation par aspiration à la source.

Une mauvaise utilisation peut causer le bris du produit et possiblement blesser l’utilisateur ou les personnes à proximité**.
Suivre les précautions indiquées ci-dessous.
VÉRIFIER que le régime de l’outil ne dépasse 
pas le régime de fonctionnement maximal.
Certains disques à abrasif appliqué n’ont pas 
de régime d’utilisation maximal, il faut donc 
se référer à celui mentionné sur le tampon 
d’appoint.
Le régime de fonctionnement maximal des 
Disques RolocMC, de certains disques à abrasifs 
appliqués et des disques de traitement des 
surfaces est indiqué sur la boîte.
Le régime de fonctionnement maximal des 
disques à soie est moulé dans le dos du produit.
Le régime de fonctionnement maximal des 
disques Brushlon est indiqué sur l’étiquette apposée au dos du disque.
• Toujours utiliser le tampon d’appoint convenant aux disques.
SÉLECTIONNER un tampon d'appoint compatible et de la même taille que le disque utilisé.
Les disques montés sur broche NÉCESSITENT l’utilisation de rondelles latérales d’au moins un quart du diamètre extérieur 
du disque.

W MISE EN GARDE
• Les étincelles et les particules produites par le fonctionnement normal du 

disque peuvent causer un incendie ou une explosion. 
• RETIRER LES MATÉRIAUX INFLAMMABLES OU EXPLOSIFS de la zone de travail.
• Ne pas utiliser dans des environnements poussiéreux, explosifs ou inflammables.
• Ne pas utiliser sur des matériaux inflammables ou explosifs.
• DIRIGER les étincelles loin du visage et du corps. Le contact avec des surfaces chaudes 

ou des étincelles peut provoquer des brûlures.
• Consulter l’ingénieur de sécurité de l’usine afin d’assurer un milieu de travail sécuritaire.

INFLAMMABLE

W MISE EN GARDE
• Inspecter le disque et les tampons d’appoint avant l’utilisation et les remplacer s’ils sont endommagés ou usés (fissures, entailles ou 

usure). L’utilisation d’un produit endommagé peut provoquer un bris et entraîner de graves blessures. 
• S’assurer que la broche du tampon d’appoint est entièrement logé dans le collier de serrage de l’outil ou bien fixé à l’outil, 

conformément aux recommandations du fabricant. Bien centrer le disque sur le tampon d’appoint.
• Bien CENTRER le disque sur le tampon d’appoint.
• On DOIT d’abord démarrer les disques de type HookitMC sur la pièce à travailler pour s’assurer que le disque est bien ENCASTRÉ sur 

le tampon d’appoint.
• Ne pas faire tourner librement le disque.

W AVERTISSEMENT
Une utilisation abusive peut briser le produit ou le tampon d’appoint et causer des blessures à l’utilisateur et aux 
personnes se trouvant à proximité.
• Éviter tout contact avec l’abrasif, car cela risque de provoquer des coupures et des abrasions graves. Porter de l’équipement de 

protection individuelle approprié.
• Éviter de modifier le produit d’une quelconque manière.
• Ne pas coincer le produit dans des endroits étroits.
• CESSER IMMÉDIATEMENT l’utilisation du produit s’il vibre ou s’il oscille. Déterminer la cause du mauvais fonctionnement et corriger la 

situation avant de poursuivre.
• Utiliser uniquement des systèmes recommandés par 3M et dans des conditions recommandées par 3M.
• Seuls des utilisateurs formés ou sous la supervision directe d’un personnel d’expérience doivent utiliser ce produit.
• Ne pas utiliser les produits Finesse-itMC TrizactMC avec un lubrifiant à base de solvant. Conçu pour être utilisé avec de l’eau 

seulement.

• Un entreposage dans des conditions inappropriées peut affecter la sécurité et le rendement du produit.
Entreposer les disques à abrasif appliqué à des températures se situant entre 15 °C et 17 °C (60 °F et 80 °F) et à une humidité 
relative de 35 % à 50 %.
Entreposer les disques de traitement des surfaces à des températures inférieures à 65 °C (150 °F) et 
limiter leur exposition à l’eau et à l’humidité élevée.
Ne pas utiliser les disques montrant un retroussement anormal ou une forme creuse.
* En ce qui a trait à la protection oculaire et faciale, consulter la norme ANSI Z87.1. 
** Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur les produits à abrasif appliqué, consulter la 
norme ANSI B7.7 intitulée « Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems » (Exigences de sécurité pour 
l’utilisation de systèmes à abrasif appliqué). Ces deux normes sont disponibles auprès de l’American National Standards Institute, Inc., en 
composant le (212) 642-4900. Pour l’Union européenne : consulter la norme EN13743.

Pour tout renseignement sur les produits  
3M, veuillez composer le :
Numéro sans frais : 1 800 364-3577 
Numéro direct : 651 737-6501
Division des systèmes abrasifs de 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Marché après-vente pour l'automobile de 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, É.-U.

Français québécois 
Traduction

3M, Roloc, Trizact et Finesse-it sont 
des marques de commerce de 3M, 
utilisées sous licence au Canada.
© 2022, 3M.

Le disque peut être projeté Exemple :

Régime d’utilisation maximal du 
tampon d’appoint =  
6 000 tr/min

Régime d’utilisation maximal 
de l’outil =  
5 500 tr/min

Dans cet exemple, ne pas dépasser 
5 500 tr/min
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Beschichtete Schleifscheiben, Brushlon-Scheiben, Borstenscheiben, 
Entschichtungsscheiben, Roloc™-Scheiben und Oberflächenbehandlungsscheiben
HINWEIS: Diese Anleitung gilt nicht für Fibre-Scheiben, Flap-Scheiben und Unitized-Scheiben

  Sicherheitsinformationen

• Diese Beilage muss dem Bediener zusammen mit dem Produkt ausgehändigt werden.
• Diese Beilage vollständig durchlesen, bevor das Produkt an das Werkzeug oder der Maschine montiert wird.
• Diese Beilage im Arbeitsbereich aushängen. 

Lesen Sie die Sicherheitsdatenblätter (SDS), bevor Sie 
Materialien verwenden.

Wenden Sie sich bitte an die Lieferanten der Werk-
stückmaterialien und Schleifmittel, um nicht verfügbare 

SDS anzufordern.

W WARNUNG

Die Exposition gegenüber STAUB, Rauch, Dämpfen oder Gasen, die 
von Werkstücken und/oder Schleifmitteln erzeugt werden, kann zu 
Lungenschäden und/oder anderen körperlichen Verletzungen führen.
Verwenden Sie Staubaufnehmer wie in den SDS beschrieben. Tragen 
Sie zugelassenen Atem-, Augen- und Hautschutz.
Eine Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnung kann zu schweren 
Lungenschäden und/oder Verletzungen führen.

W WARNUNG
• Das Überschreiten der maximalen Betriebsgeschwindigkeit kann ein Auseinanderbrechen der Scheibe oder des 

Schleiftellers bewirken und Verletzungen verursachen. 
• Immer zugelassene Augen-, Gesichts-, Ohren-, Hand- und Körperschutzausrüstung tragen. Wenn das Produkt versagt, kann es 

Gesichts- *und Augenverletzungen* verursachen. Siehe ANSI-Z87.1 für geeignete Sicherheitsausrüstung.
• Eine überhöhte Betriebsdrehzahl oder die Erzeugung übermäßiger Hitze kann zu schädlichen Emissionen führen. Örtliche Ventilation 

verwenden.

Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann Zerbrechen des 
Produkts verursachen und Benutzer und Dritte 
verletzen.**
Die nachstehenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen müssen 
ergriffen werden.
STELLEN Sie sicher, dass das Werkzeug nicht schneller 
als bei maximaler Betriebsdrehzahl (Max. RPM) 
betrieben wird.
Bestimmte beschichtete Schleifscheiben haben 
keine Drehzahlangabe, sodass die Max. RPM des 
Schleiftellers verwendet werden sollte.
Die maximale Betriebsdrehzahl von Roloc™-Scheiben, 
bestimmten beschichteten Schleifscheiben und 
Oberflächenbehandlungsscheiben befindet sich auf der Verpackung.
Die maximale Betriebsdrehzahl von Borstenscheiben ist auf der Rückseite der Scheibe eingraviert.
Die maximale Betriebsdrehzahl von Brushlon-Scheiben steht auf dem Etikett auf der Rückseite der Scheibe.
• Immer den passenden Schleifteller mit den Scheiben verwenden.
Wählen Sie einen Schleifteller, der mit der verwendeten Scheibe kompatibel ist und die gleiche Größe hat wie diese.
Spindelmontierte Scheiben ERFORDERN Passscheiben, die mindestens 1/4 des Außendurchmessers der Scheibe betragen.

W WARNUNG
• Funken und Partikel, die beim normalen Betrieb der Scheibe entstehen, 

können Feuer oder Explosionen verursachen. 
• ENTZÜNDBARE ODER EXPLOSIVE Materialien aus dem Arbeitsbereich entfernen.
• Nicht in einer Umgebung mit staubigem, brennbarem oder explosivem Material 

verwenden.
• Nicht an brennbaren oder explosiven Materialien verwenden.
• FUNKENFLUG von Gesicht und Körper fernhalten. Der Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen 

oder Funken kann Verbrennungen verursachen.
• Lassen Sie sich von Ihrem Sicherheitsingenieur beraten, wie die Arbeit sicher ausgeführt 

werden kann.

ENTZÜNDBAR

W WARNUNG
• Überprüfen Sie sowohl die Scheibe als auch die Schleifteller vor dem Gebrauch und ersetzen Sie sie, wenn sie beschädigt oder 

abgenutzt sind (Risse, Kerben oder Verschleiß). Ein beschädigtes Produkt kann während des Gebrauchs auseinanderbrechen und 
schwere Verletzungen verursachen. 

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Spindel des Schleiftellers ordnungsgemäß in der Werkzeugaufnahme sitzt oder entsprechend den 
Herstelleranweisungen gesichert ist. Zentrieren Sie die Scheibe richtig auf dem Schleifteller.

• ZENTRIEREN Sie die Scheibe richtig auf dem Schleifteller.
• Hookit™-Scheiben MÜSSEN zunächst auf dem Werkstück gestartet werden, um sicherzustellen, dass die Scheibe vollständig in den 

Schleifteller eingebettet ist.
• Drehen Sie die Scheibe nicht frei.

W VORSICHT
Unsachgemäße Nutzung kann dazu führen, dass das Produkt auf dem Schleifteller auseinanderbricht und Bediener und 
Dritte verletzt werden können.
• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit dem Schleifmittel, da dies zu schweren Schnitt- und Schürfwunden führen kann. Verwenden Sie 

angemessene persönliche Schutzausrüstung.
• Verändern oder modifizieren Sie das Produkt in keiner Weise.
• Das Produkt darf nicht in engen Bereichen eingeklemmt werden.
• Sofort stoppen, wenn während des Betriebs Vibrationen oder Taumelbewegungen auftreten. Die Ursache feststellen und beheben, 

bevor der Betrieb fortgesetzt wird.
• Nur von 3M empfohlene Komponenten verwenden und die empfohlenen Betriebsbedingungen einhalten.
• Das Produkt darf nur durch in seiner Anwendung geschulte Personen oder unter direkter Aufsicht durch erfahrene Mitarbeiter 

verwendet werden.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ Produkte sollten nicht mit Lösungsmittelschmierung verwendet werden. Nur für die Verwendung mit 

Wasserschmierung vorgesehen.

• Eine unsachgemäße Lagerung kann sowohl die Sicherheit als auch die Leistung des Produkts beeinträchtigen.
Lagern Sie beschichtete Schleifscheiben bei Temperaturen zwischen 15–17 °C (60–80 °F) und einer 
relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 35–50 %.
Lagern Sie die Scheiben für die Oberflächenkonditionierung bei Temperaturen unter 65 °C (150 °F) 
und setzen Sie sie nur begrenzt Wasser und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit aus.
Verwenden Sie es nicht mit einer abnormal gewellten oder schalenförmigen Form.
*Für Augen- und Gesichtsschutz siehe ANSI-Standard Z87.1 
**Für weitere Informationen über beschichtete Schleifprodukte siehe ANSI-Standard B7.7, „Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials 
with Coated Abrasive Systems“. Beide sind erhältlich beim American National Standards Institute, Inc. (212) 642-4900. Für die 
Europäische Union: siehe EN13743.

Informationen über Produkte von  
3M sind erhältlich unter:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gebührenfrei 
651-737-6501 Durchwahl
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

Deutsch 
Übersetzung

3M, Roloc, Trizact und Finesse-it sind 
Marken der 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

Scheibe kann sich lösen Beispiel:

Scheibenschlei-fteller 
Max. RPM =  
6.000 U/min

Produkt  
Max. RPM =  
5.500 U/min

In diesem Beispiel dürfen 5.500 U/
min nicht überschritten werden

3
Dischi abrasivi rivestiti, Dischi Brushlon, Dischi con setole, Dischi di rimozione 
rivestimenti, Dischi e dischi Surface Conditioning (per il trattamento delle superfici) 
Roloc™
NOTA: Queste istruzioni non si riferiscono ai dischi fibrati, a quelli abrasivi lamellari e a quelli in tessuto non tessuto

  Informazioni di sicurezza

• Consegnare questo foglio illustrativo con il prodotto all’operatore.
• Prima di montare il disco sull'attrezzo o sulla macchina, leggere interamente il  foglio illustrativo.
• Esporre questo foglio illustrativo nell’area di lavoro. 

Prima di utilizzare qualunque materiale, leggere le relative 
schede tecniche di sicurezza (SDS).

Contattare i fornitori dei materiali del pezzo e dei materiali 
abrasivi per avere copie delle schede tecniche di sicurezza 
dei materiali (SDS), se non ve ne sono di immediatamente 

disponibili.

W AVVERTIMENTO
L'esposizione a POLVERE, fumi, vapori e gas generata da materiali 
del pezzo e/o abrasivi può causare danni ai polmoni e/o altre 
lesioni fisiche.
Utilizzare un dispositivo raccogli polvere o di aspirazione locale, 
come specificato sulle schede tecniche di sicurezza dei materiali 
(SDS). Indossare dispositivi di protezione delle vie aeree, di 
protezione oculare e cutanea omologati dal governo.
La mancata osservanza di questa avvertenza può causare gravi 
danni ai polmoni e/o altre lesioni fisiche.

W AVVERTIMENTO
• Il disco, se viene superata la velocità di esercizio massima, può volar via dal platorello o causare la rottura del 

platorello stesso, causando un infortunio. 
• Indossare sempre protezioni omologate e appropriate per occhi, volto, orecchie, mani e corpo. Un guasto al prodotto potrebbe 

provocare lesioni al *volto e agli occhi*. Per le apparecchiature appropriate per la sicurezza, fare riferimento alla norma ANSI Z87.1.
• Una velocità di esercizio eccessiva o la generazione di calore estremo potrebbero dare origine ad emissioni nocive. Utilizzare una 

ventilazione locale.

Con un uso improprio il prodotto può spezzarsi, 
causando lesioni agli operatori e agli astanti.**
Osservare le precauzioni elencate qui di seguito.
Accertarsi che lo strumento non giri più 
rapidamente della velocità di esercizio massima 
(RPM).
Per alcuni dischi abrasivi rivestiti non è prevista 
una velocità nominale e quindi è necessario 
considerare la velocità di esercizio massima 
del pletorello.
L'indicazione della velocità di esercizio massima 
dei dischi Roloc™, di alcuni dischi abrasivi rivestiti 
e dei dischi per il trattamento delle superfici si 
trova sulla scatola.
La velocità di esercizio massima dei dischi con setole è stampata sul retro del disco.
La velocità massima di funzionamento dei dischi in Brushlon è sull'etichetta sul retro del disco.
• Con i dischi usare sempre un platorello appropriato.
SELEZIONARE un platorello compatibile e che abbia le stesse dimensioni del disco in uso.
I dischi montati sul gambo del platorello NECESSITANO di rondelle laterali che misurino almeno di 1/4 del diametro esterno del disco.

W AVVERTIMENTO
• Scintille e particelle generate dal normale funzionamento del disco possono 

causare incendi o esplosioni. 
• RIMUOVERE i materiali INFIAMMABILI O ESPLOSIVI dall'area di lavoro.
• Non utilizzare in ambienti polverosi, infiammabili o esplosivi.
• Non utilizzare su materiali infiammabili o esplosivi.
• DIRIGERE le scintille lontano dal viso e dal corpo. Il contatto con superfici calde o scintille 

può provocare ustioni.
• Per impostare la sicurezza sul lavoro, consultare il proprio tecnico per la sicurezza 

dell’impianto.

INFIAMMABILE

W AVVERTIMENTO
• Prima dell'uso ispezionare sia il disco sia il platorello e sostituirli se danneggiati o usurati (incrinature, scheggiature o usura). I prodotti 

danneggiati o usurati possono rompersi durante l'uso e causare gravi lesioni. 
• VERIFICARE che il gambo del platorello sia ben insediato nella bussola di chiusura dell'attrezzo o che sia fissato correttamente 

secondo le indicazioni del produttore. Centrare correttamente il disco sul platorello.
• CENTRARE correttamente il disco sul platorello.
• I dischi del tipo Hookit™ DEVONO essere inizialmente avviati sul pezzo in lavorazione per garantire che il disco sia completamente 

AVVITATO sul platorello.
• Non sganciare il disco che ruota.

W ATTENZIONE
Con un uso improprio il prodotto sul platorello può spezzarsi, causando lesioni agli operatori e agli astanti.
• Evitare il contatto con l'abrasivo che potrebbe causare tagli e abrasioni gravi. Usare l'equipaggiamento di protezione personale 

appropriato.
• Non alterare né modificare il prodotto in alcun modo.
• Non incastrare il prodotto in luoghi stretti.
• Se durante l'uso si avvertono vibrazioni o oscillazioni, ARRESTARE immediatamente. Prima di continuare, individuare la causa e 

correggere.
• Utilizzare unicamente un sistema e condizioni di funzionamento consigliate da 3M.
• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato unicamente da operatori formati o sotto la diretta supervisione di personale competente.
• I prodotti Trizact™ Finesse-it™ non devono essere utilizzati con lubrificanti a base di solvente. Si devono utilizzare unicamente 

lubrificanti a base d'acqua.

• La conservazione non corretta può influire sulla sicurezza e sulle prestazioni del prodotto.
Conservare i prodotti a temperature tra 15-17 ºC (60-80 ºF) e con il 35-50% di umidità relativa.
Conservare i dischi per il trattamento delle superfici a una temperatura inferiore ai 65 °C (150 °F) 
limitandone l'esposizione all'acqua e all'umidità elevata.
Non utilizzare se hanno forma arricciata o concava in modo anomalo.
*Riguardo alla protezione degli occhi e del viso, vedere la norma ANSI Z87.1 
**Per ulteriori informazioni su prodotti abrasivi rivestiti, fare riferimento alla norma ANSI B7.7, "Safety Requirements for Abrading 
Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems" ("Requisiti di sicurezza per materiali abradenti con sistemi abrasivi rivestiti"). Entrambe sono 
disponibili all'American National Standards Institute, Inc. + 1 (212) 642-4900. Per l'Unione Europea: consultare lo standard EN13743.

Per informazioni sui prodotti 3M, contattare:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) numero verde 
+ 1 651-737-6501 linea diretta
Sistemi abrasivi 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Ricambi e accessori automobilistici 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

Traduzione
in Italiano

3M, Roloc, Trizact e Finesse-it sono 
marchi di 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

Il disco può volare via Esempio:
Velocità massima di 
esercizio del platorello = 
6.000 giri/min.

Velocità massima di 
esercizio del prodotto = 
5.500 giri/min.

In questo esempio, non superare i 
5.500 giri/min.

3
Discos abrasivos revestidos, discos Brushlon, discos Bristle, discos para eliminación 
de revestimientos, discos Roloc™ y discos de acondicionamiento de superficies
NOTA: Estas instrucciones no incluyen los discos de fibra, los discos de láminas ni los discos normalizados.

  Información de seguridad

• Entregue este folleto, junto con el producto, al operador.
• Lea este folleto al completo antes de montar el producto en una herramienta o máquina.
• Coloque este folleto en un lugar visible dentro del área de trabajo. 

Lea las Fichas de Datos de Seguridad (FDS) antes de 
utilizarlos sobre cualquier material.

Comuníquese con los proveedores de los materiales de la 
pieza de trabajo y los materiales abrasivos para obtener 

copias de las FDS, si alguna no estuviese disponible.

W ADVERTENCIA
La exposición al POLVO, humos y vapores o gases generados por la 
pieza de trabajo y/o materiales abrasivos puede ocasionar daños 
pulmonares u otro tipo de lesiones físicas. 
Use el sistema de supresión de polvo o extracción de humos indicado 
en la FDS. Use los elementos de protección para las vías respiratorias 
y los ojos y la piel que hayan sido homologados a nivel estatal.
El no cumplir con esta advertencia puede derivar en daños en los 
pulmones u otras lesiones físicas graves.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Si se sobrepasa la velocidad máxima de funcionamiento, el disco podría salir proyectado de la almohadilla de 

respaldo, o que esta almohadilla se rompiera, pudiendo provocar lesiones. 
• Use siempre la protección aprobada y apropiada para ojos, cara, orejas, manos y cuerpo. En caso de que el producto fallara se 

podrían producir lesiones* faciales* y oculares. Consulte la norma ANSI Z87.1 para obtener más información sobre el equipo de 
seguridad apropiado.

• Si la velocidad de funcionamiento es excesiva o se genera un calor extremo, podrían producirse emisiones perjudiciales. Use el 
sistema de ventilación que corresponda.

Un uso incorrecto puede hacer que el producto se 
resquebraje y cause lesiones a los operadores y 
personas que se hallen cerca.**
Tome las precauciones que se indican a continuación.
ASEGÚRESE de que la herramienta no va más 
rápido que la velocidad de funcionamiento máxima 
(RPM máx.).
Algunos discos abrasivos revestidos no tienen una 
clasificación de velocidad, por lo deberán tenerse en 
cuenta las RPM máx. de la almohadilla de respaldo. 
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento para los 
discos Roloc™, y para ciertos discos abrasivos 
revestidos y algunos discos de acondicionamiento de 
superficies, se encuentra indicada en sus cajas.
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento de los discos Bristle está grabada en la parte posterior del disco.
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento de los discos Brushlon se encuentra en la etiqueta que llevan en su parte posterior.
• Utilice siempre la almohadilla de respaldo apropiada para cada disco.
SELECCIONE una almohadilla de respaldo que sea compatible y del mismo tamaño que el disco que se está utilizando.
Los discos montados en el eje REQUIEREN arandelas laterales con al menos 1/4 del diámetro exterior del disco.

W ADVERTENCIA
• Las chispas y las partículas generadas a partir de un funcionamiento normal 

del disco pueden provocar fuego o explosiones. 
• RETIRE los materiales INFLAMABLES O EXPLOSIVOS del área de trabajo.
• No usar en entornos con polvo excesivo, inflamables o con materiales explosivos.
• No lo use sobre materiales inflamables o explosivos.
• ORIENTE las chispas alejándolas de la cara y cuerpo. El contacto con sus superficies 

calientes o las chispas producidas pueden causar quemaduras.
• Consulte al Ingeniero de seguridad de su planta acerca de la preparación de un lugar 

de trabajo seguro.

INFLAMABLE

W ADVERTENCIA
• Inspeccione tanto el disco como las almohadillas de respaldo antes de usarlos y reemplácelos si están dañados o desgastados 

(grietas, muescas o con desgaste). Un producto dañado puede romperse durante su uso y causar lesiones graves. 
• ASEGÚRESE de que el eje de la almohadilla de respaldo esté perfectamente asentado en la pieza de fijación de la herramienta o, 

bien, correctamente enganchada a la misma y según las recomendaciones del fabricante. Centre el disco adecuadamente en la 
almohadilla de respaldo.

• CENTRE el disco adecuadamente en la almohadilla de respaldo.
• Los discos tipo Hookit™ DEBEN colocarse, al inicio de la tarea, en la pieza de trabajo para así garantizar que este disco quede 

totalmente INTEGRADO en la almohadilla de respaldo.
• No haga girar libremente el disco.

W PRECAUCIÓN
Un uso operativo excesivo puede hacer que el producto en la placa de respaldo se rompa pudiendo causar lesiones a los 
operadores y personas que se hallen cerca.
• Evite el contacto con el elemento abrasivo ya que podría sufrir cortes, traumatismos o quemaduras graves. Utilice el equipo de 

protección personal adecuado.
• No altere ni modifique el producto en modo alguno.
• No introduzca el producto a la fuerza en espacios demasiado estrechos.
• DETÉNGALO INMEDIATAMENTE si se produce cualquier vibración u oscilación durante su uso. Determine la causa y corríjala antes de 

continuar.
• Use únicamente el sistema recomendado por 3M y bajo condiciones de funcionamiento que también recomienda la marca.
• El producto solo debe ser utilizado por personal cualificado o bajo la supervisión directa de personal con la suficiente experiencia.
• Los productos Trizact™ Finesse-it™ no deben usarse con lubricación a base de disolvente. Estos se han diseñado para utilizarse con 

lubricación a base de únicamente agua.

• Un almacenamiento incorrecto puede afectar a la seguridad y el rendimiento del producto.
Almacene los discos abrasivos revestidos a temperaturas entre 15 y 17 °C (60 y 80 °F) y con entre un 35 y 50 % de humedad 
relativa.
Almacene los discos de acondicionamiento de superficies a temperaturas inferiores a 65 °C (150 °F) 
y limite la exposición de estos al agua y a humedades elevadas..
No utilice discos con una forma anormalmente curva o ahuecada.
*Para la protección de ojos y cara, consulte la norma ANSI Z87.1 
**Para obtener más información sobre los productos abrasivos revestidos, consulte la norma ANSI B7.7, «Safety Requirements for 
Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems» (Requisitos de seguridad para desbastar materiales con sistemas revestidos con 
abrasivos). Ambas informaciones pueden obtenerse a través del American National Standards Institute, Inc. (Instituto Norteamericano de 
Normalización) (212) 642-4900 Para la Unión Europea: consulte la norma EN13743.

Para información sobre los productos 3M llame al número gratuito 800-3M 
HELPS (Asistencia 3M):
800-364-3577 o bien 
directamente al número 651-737-6501
específico para Sistemas abrasivos 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket (Servicio posventa  
para automóviles de 3M) 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 EE. UU.

Español 
Traducción

El disco puede salir proyectado Ejemplo:

Máx. RPM de 
almohadilla de respaldo 
de disco = 6000 rpm

Máx. RPM del producto  
= 5500 rpm

En este ejemplo, no deben 
superarse las 5500 rpm

3M, Roloc, Trizact y Finesse-it son marcas 
comerciales de 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3
Discos abrasivos revestidos, Discos Brushlon, Discos de cerda, Discos para 
eliminación de revestimiento, Discos Roloc™ y Discos para acondicionamiento de 
superficies
NOTA: Estas instrucciones no cubren discos de fibra, discos de aleta y discos normalizados

  Información de seguridad

• Entregue al operario esta hoja de información con el producto.
• Lea esta hoja de información antes de colocar el producto en la herramienta o la máquina.
• Coloque esta hoja de información en el área de trabajo. 

Lea las Hojas de datos de seguridad (SDS, por sus siglas 
en inglés) antes de usar cualquier material.

Póngase en contacto con los proveedores de los 
materiales de las piezas de trabajo y de los materiales 
abrasivos para conseguir copias de las SDS en caso de 

no tenerlas a mano.

W ADVERTENCIA:

La exposición al POLVO, los gases nocivos, el vapor u otros gases 
originados por la pieza de trabajo o los materiales abrasivos puede 

afectar a los pulmones o producir otra lesión física.
Utilice el dispositivo de captura o de extracción local de polvo, según 
las indicaciones de las SDS. Utilice elementos de protección para los 

ojos, la piel y las vías respiratorias aprobados por el gobierno.
No respetar esta advertencia puede ocasionar daños graves en los 

pulmones o lesiones físicas.

W ADVERTENCIA:
• Exceder la velocidad máxima de funcionamiento puede causar que el disco haga saltar la almohadilla de respaldo o 

que esta se quiebre y provoque lesiones. 
• Siempre use la protección recomendada y apropiada para los ojos, la cara, las orejas, las manos y el cuerpo. Si el producto falla, 

podría ocasionar lesiones faciales* y oculares*. Consulte la norma ANSI Z87.1 para conocer el equipo de seguridad adecuado.
• Si la velocidad de funcionamiento es excesiva o si se genera un nivel de calor extremo pueden registrarse emisiones perjudiciales. 

Ventile el área de trabajo.

El uso incorrecto del producto puede hacer que 
este se rompa y lesione a los operarios o a las 
personas que estén alrededor.**
Tome las precauciones que se indican a 
continuación.
REVISE la herramienta para asegurarse de que no 
funcione más rápido que la velocidad máxima de 
funcionamiento (Máx: r. p. m.).
Ciertos discos abrasivos revestidos no tienen un 
índice de velocidad. En esos casos, se debería 
usar la velocidad máxima de las r. p. m. de la 
almohadilla de respaldo.
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento de los 
discos Roloc™, de ciertos discos con revestimiento abrasivo y de discos para acondicionamiento de superficies, viene sobre la caja.
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento de los discos Bristle está moldeada en el reverso del disco.
La velocidad máxima de funcionamiento de los discos Brushlon se encuentra en la etiqueta al reverso del disco.
• Siempre use la almohadilla de respaldo adecuada para los discos.
SELECCIONE una almohadilla de respaldo que sea compatible y del mismo tamaño que el disco que se está usando.
Los discos montados en ejes REQUIEREN arandelas laterales de por lo menos 1/4 del diámetro externo del disco.

W ADVERTENCIA:
• Las chispas y partículas generadas por el funcionamiento normal del disco 

pueden provocar un incendio o una explosión. 
• QUITE los materiales INFLAMABLES O EXPLOSIVOS del área de trabajo.
• No use el producto en ambientes donde haya polvillo o se puedan generar llamas o 

explosiones.
• No lo utilice sobre materiales inflamables o explosivos.
• DIRIJA las chispas lejos de la cara y del cuerpo. El contacto con superficies calientes o 

con chispas puede provocar quemaduras.
• Para una instalación segura, consulte al Ingeniero de Seguridad de la planta.

INFLAMABLE

W ADVERTENCIA:
• Inspeccione las almohadillas de respaldo y los discos antes de usarlos y cámbielos en caso de que estén dañados o desgastados 

(roturas, muescas o desgastes). El producto dañado se puede romper durante el uso y causar serias lesiones. 
• Asegúrese de que el eje de la almohadilla de respaldo esté firmemente asentado en la boquilla o correctamente asegurado a la 

herramienta, según las recomendaciones del fabricante. Centre el disco correctamente en la almohadilla de respaldo.
• CENTRE el disco correctamente en la almohadilla de respaldo.
• El tipo de discos Hookit™ DEBE ponerse en funcionamiento inicialmente en la pieza de trabajo para asegurarse de que el disco esté 

totalmente INSERTADO en la almohadilla de respaldo.
• No suelte el disco giratorio.

W PRECAUCIÓN:
El funcionamiento del disco en exceso puede romper el producto o la placa de reserva y producir lesiones a los operarios 
o a las personas que estén alrededor.
• Evite el contacto con el abrasivo o podría sufrir cortes y abrasiones graves. Use el equipo de protección personal correcto.
• No altere ni modifique el producto de ninguna manera
• No permita que el producto se atasque en lugares ajustados.
• DETÉNGASE DE INMEDIATO si se producen vibraciones o tambaleos durante el uso. Determine la causa y corrija la situación antes de 

continuar.
• Use solo el sistema y las condiciones de funcionamiento recomendados por 3M
• El producto debe ser utilizado únicamente por personal capacitado o bajo la supervisión directa de personal experto.
• Los productos Trizact™ Finesse-it™ no se deberán utilizar con lubricación con solvente. Previsto para ser utilizado solo con 

lubricación con agua.

• Si el producto no se guardara correctamente, la seguridad y el rendimiento se podrían ver afectados.
Almacene los discos abrasivos revestidos en temperaturas que oscilen entre 60-80 ºF (15-27 ºC) y entre una humedad relativa 
de 35-50 %.
Guarde los discos acondicionadores de superficies a temperaturas inferiores a los 150 °F (65 °C) y 
limite su exposición al agua y a la humedad excesiva.
No use discos con formas anormalmente enroscadas o acopadas.
*Para la protección de los ojos y de la cara, vea la norma Z87.1 de ANSI 
**Para más información sobre productos con revestimiento abrasivo, consulte la norma B7.7 de ANSI: “Requisitos de seguridad para 
materiales abrasivos con sistemas con revestimiento abrasivo”. Ambas normas están disponibles en el American National Standards 
Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900. Para la Unión Europea: consulte EN13743.

Para obtener información sobre  
los Productos 3M, llame al:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) llamada gratuita 
651-737-6501 marque directo
Sistemas abrasivos de 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket  3MCollision.com 
(Mercado de Repuestos para  
Automotores de 3M)
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 EE. UU.

Español Latinoamérica 
Traducción

El disco puede 
desprenderse

Ejemplo:

Velocidad máxima de la 
almohadilla de respaldo del 
disco = 6000 r. p. m.

Velocidad máxima del 
producto = 5500 r. p. m.

En este ejemplo, no supere las 
5500 r. p. m.

3M, Roloc, Trizact y Finesse-it son 
marcas comerciales de 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3
Behandlade slipskivor, Brushlon-skivor, borstskivor, CRD-skivor, Roloc™-skivor och 
ytbehandlingsskivor
NOTE: Dessa instruktioner omfattar inte fiberskivor, klaffskivor och kombinerade skivor

  Säkerhetsinformation

• Den här bilagan ska levereras tillsammans med produkten.
• Läs igenom hela denna bilaga innan produkten monteras på verktyget eller maskinen.
• Sätt upp bilagan på arbetsområdet. 

Läs igenom säkerhetsdatabladen (MSDS) innan något 
material används.

Kontakta leverantörerna av arbetsmaterial och slipmedel 
för kopior av säkerhetsdatabladet om sådana inte 

finns tillgängliga.

W VARNING

Exponering för DAMM, utdunstningar, ångor eller gaser som skapas 
av arbets- och/eller slipmaterial kan leda till lungskador och/eller 
andra fysiska skador.
Använd dammsamlare eller punktutsug enligt säkerhetsdatabladet. 
Använd godkända skydd för andning, ögon och hud.
Underlåtenhet att följa denna varning kan leda till allvarliga 
lungskador och/eller fysiska skador.

W VARNING
• Om maximal drifthastighet överskrids kan slipskivan flyga av stödskivan eller så kan stödskivan brytas sönder och 

orsaka skada. 
• Använd alltid godkänd och lämplig skyddsutrustning för att skydda ögon, ansikte, öron, händer och kropp. Skador på ansikte* och 

ögon* kan uppstå om produkten havererar. Se ANSI Z87.1 beträffande korrekt skyddsutrustning.
• Alltför hög drifthastighet eller generering av extrem värme kan medföra skadliga emissioner. Använd lokal ventilation.

Felaktig användning kan leda till att produkten går 
sönder och att användare eller kringstående skadas.**
Vidta de försiktighetsåtgärder som anges nedan.
Kontrollera att verktyget inte går snabbare än produktens 
högsta tillåtna hastighet (det maximala antalet varv per 
minut [RPM]).
Vissa behandlade slipskivor har ingen hastighetsklassning 
och därför ska Max. RPM för stödskivan användas.
Den maximala arbetshastigheten för Roloc™-skivor, 
vissa behandlade slipskivor och ytbehandlingsskivor står 
på kartongen.
Den maximala arbetshastigheten för borstskivor är ingjuten 
på baksidan av skivan.
Den maximala arbetshastigheten för Brushlon-skivor finns 
på etiketten på baksidan av skivan.
• Använd alltid en robust stödskiva med rondeller.
VÄLJ en stödskiva som är kompatibel med, och har samma storlek som, skivan som används.
Skaftmonterade skivor KRÄVER sidobrickor som är minst ¼ av skivans ytterdiameter.

W VARNING
• Gnistor och partiklar som genereras vid normal skivdrift kan orsaka brand 

eller explosion. 
• TA BORT BRÄNNBARA ELLER EXPLOSIVA material från arbetsområdet.
• Får ej användas i lättantändliga eller explosiva miljöer.
• Får ej användas på lättantändliga eller explosiva material.
• RIKTA gnistor bort från ansikte och kropp. Kontakt med heta ytor eller gnistor kan orsaka 

brännskador.
• Rådfråga arbetsplatsens säkerhetsingenjör för en säker arbetsmiljö.

BRANDFARLIG

W VARNING
• Inspektera såväl skivan som stödskivorna före användning och byt ut dem om de är skadade eller slitna (sprickor, jack eller slitage). 

Skadade produkter kan gå sönder under användning och orsaka allvarliga skador. 
• Kontrollera att stödskivans skaft sitter ordentligt i verktygshylsan eller är ordentligt fäst vid verktyget i enlighet med tillverkarens 

rekommendationer. Inpassa skivan ordentligt på stödskivan.
• INPASSA skivan ordentligt på stödskivan.
• Hookit™-skivor MÅSTE initialt startas på arbetsföremålet för att säkerställa att skivan sitter ORDENTLIGT FAST på stödskivan.
• Låt inte skivan snurra fritt.

W VARNING
Felaktig användning kan göra att produkten på stödskivan går sönder och kan orsaka skador på operatörer och 
kringstående.
• Undvik kontakt med slipmedlet, eftersom det kan ge upphov till allvarliga skär- och skavsår. Använd lämplig personlig 

skyddsutrustning.
• Ändra eller modifiera inte produkten på något sätt.
• Pressa inte in produkten i trånga utrymmen.
• STÄNG OMEDELBART av maskinen vid vibrationer eller svajningar. Fastställ orsaken och rätta till felet innan du fortsätter.
• Använd endast system och driftsförhållanden som rekommenderats av 3M.
• Produkten får endast användas av utbildade personer eller under direkt övervakning av erfaren personal.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™-produkter ska inte användas med lösningsmedelssmörjning. Endast avsedda att användas med 

vattensmörjning.

• Felaktig förvaring kan påverka säkerheten och produktens prestanda.
Förvara behandlade slipskivor vid temperaturer mellan 15–17 ºC och vid en relativ luftfuktighet mellan 35–50 %.
Förvara ytbehandlingsskivor vid temperaturer under 65 °C och begränsa exponeringen för vatten 
och hög luftfuktighet.
Använd inte med onormalt böjd eller kupad form.
*Se ANSI Standard Z87.1 för information och ögon- och ansiktsskydd 
**Ytterligare information om flexibla slipprodukter finns i ANSI Standard B7.7, "Safety Requirements for 
Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems". Båda kan beställas från American National Standards Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900. 
För Europeiska unionen: konsultera EN13743.

För mer information om produkter från 3M, ring:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) avgiftsfritt 
651-737-6501 direktnummer
3M Slipmaskiner www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Eftermarknad till bilindustrin 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA.

Svenska 
Översättning

3
Belagte sliberondeller, Brushlon-rondeller, børsterondeller, CRD-rondeller, Roloc™-
rondeller og overfladebehandlingsrondeller
BEMÆRK: Disse instruktioner dækker ikke fiberrondeller, flaprondeller og sammenpressede rondeller

  Sikkerhedsoplysninger

• Denne indlægsseddel leveres med produktet til operatøren.
• Læs hele denne indlægsseddel, inden produktet monteres på værktøj eller maskine.
• Denne indlægsseddel opsættes på arbejdsområdet. 

Læs datasikkerhedsbladene, inden nogen materialer 
bruges.

Kontakt leverandørerne af arbejdsemnets materialer og 
slibemidlet for kopier af datasikkerhedsbladene, hvis ingen 

kopier er umiddelbart tilgængelige.

W ADVARSEL
Eksponering for STØV, dampe, tåge eller gasser, der genereres fra 
arbejdsemnet og/eller slibematerialer, kan resultere i lungeskader 
og/eller anden fysisk skade.
Brug støvfang eller punktudsugning som angivet i 
datasikkerhedsbladene. Brug åndedrætsbeskyttelse, der er godkendt 
af regeringen, og øjen- og hudværn.
Hvis denne advarsel ikke følges, kan det resultere i alvorlige 
lungeskader og/eller anden fysisk skade.

W ADVARSEL
• Hvis den maksimale betjeningshastighed overskrides, kan rondellen flyve af bagpladen eller få bagpladen til at 

brække af, hvilket kan forårsage personskade. 
• Benyt altid godkendt og passende øjen-, ansigts-, øre-, hånd- og kropsbeskyttelse. Hvis produktet er defekt, kan det medføre skader 

på ansigt* og øjne*. Se korrekt sikkerhedsudstyr i ANSI Z87.1.
• For høj driftshastighed eller dannelse af ekstrem varme, kan medføre skadelige emissioner. Brug lokal ventilation.

Forkert brug kan få produktet til at gå i stykker, 
og operatører og omkringstående kan komme 
til skade.**
Træf de herunder anførte forholdsregler.
KONTROLLÉR, at værktøjet ikke kører hurtigere end 
den maksimale betjeningshastighed (maks. o/min.).
Visse belagte sliberondeller har ikke en 
hastighedsangivelse, og derfor skal bagpladens 
maksimale omdrejningstal bruges.
Den maksimale betjeningshastighed for 
Roloc™-rondeller, visse belagte sliberondeller 
og overfladebehandlingsrondeller er anført på 
emballagen.
Den maksimale betjeningshastighed for 
børsterondeller er stemplet på rondellens bagside.
Den maksimale betjeningshastighed for Brushlon-rondeller er anført på etiketten på bagsiden af rondellen.
• Anvend altid en korrekt bagplade sammen med rondellerne.
VÆLG en bagplade, der er kompatibel med og har samme størrelse som den anvendte rondel.
Det er PÅKRÆVET at bruge sideskiver med mindst 1/4 af rondellens ydre diameter på skaftmonterede rondeller.

W ADVARSEL
• Gnister og partikler, der genereres fra normal rondelanvendelse, kan 

forårsage brand og eksplosioner. 
• FJERN BRÆNDBARE ELLER EKSPLOSIVE materialer fra arbejdsområdet.
• Brug ikke i støvede, brændbare eller eksplosive miljøer.
• Brug ikke brandbare eller eksplosive materialer.
• Sørg for at gnister RETTES VÆK fra ansigtet og kroppen. Kontakt med varme overflader 

eller gnister kan forårsage forbrændinger.
• Konsulter fabrikkens sikkerhedstekniker for at få anvist sikker arbejdsopstilling.

BRANDBAR

W ADVARSEL
• Efterse både rondellen og bagpladerne før brug, og udskift dem, hvis de er beskadigede eller slidte (revner, hakker eller slid). Et 

beskadiget produkt kan gå i stykker under brug og forårsage alvorlig personskade. 
• SØRG FOR, at bagpladens aksel sidder korrekt i værktøjets spændepatron eller er monteret korrekt i overensstemmelse med 

producentens anbefalinger. Anbring rondellen korrekt midt på bagpladen.
• Anbring rondellen korrekt MIDT på bagpladen.
• Rondeller af Hookit™-typen SKAL indledningsvist startes på arbejdsemnet for at sikre, at rondellen er fuldt INDLEJRET på bagpladen.
• Undlad at fridreje rondellen.

W FORSIGTIG
Forkert brug kan få produktet på bagpladen til at gå i stykker, og operatører og omkringstående kan komme til skade.
• Undgå kontakt med slibematerialet, da der kan opstå alvorlige snitsår og hudafskrabninger. Brug passende personlige værnemidler.
• Undlad at ændre eller modificere produktet på nogen måde.
• Produktet må ikke klemmes ind på smalle steder.
• STOP STRAKS brugen, hvis der forekommer vibrationer eller slør. Find frem til årsagen, og afhjælp denne, inden der fortsættes.
• Brug kun systemer og driftsbetingelser, som er anbefalet af 3M.
• Produktet må kun anvendes af uddannede operatører eller under direkte opsyn af erfarent personale.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™-produkter bør ikke bruges sammen med opløsningsmiddelsmøring. Kun beregnet til brug med vandsmøring.

• Forkert opbevaring kan påvirke sikkerheden samt produktets ydeevne.
Opbevar belagte sliberondeller ved temperaturer på mellem 15-17 ºC (60-80 °F) og ved mellem 35-50 % relativ luftfugtighed.
Opbevar overfladebehandlingsrondeller ved temperaturer under 65 °C (150 °F), og begræns 
eksponering for vand og høj luftfugtighed.
Må ikke bruges med meget krøllede eller skålformede former.
*Læs ANSI Standard Z87.1 vedrørende øjen- og ansigtsværn 
**For at få flere oplysninger om belagte slibeprodukter skal du læse ANSI Standard B7.7, "Safety 
Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems" (dvs. sikkerhedskrav til slibematerialer med belagte slibesystemer). 
De kan begge fås fra American National Standards Institute, Inc. +1 (212) 642-4900. For brugere i EU: Se EN13743.

For 3M Produktinformation skal du ringe til:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) – gratisnummer 
651-737-6501 – direkte opkald
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA

Dansk
Oversættelse
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Belagte sliperondeller, Brushlon-rondeller, børsterondeller, CRD (rondeller for fjerning 
av belegg)-rondeller, Roloc™-rondeller og rondeller for overflatebehandling
MERK: Disse instruksjonene dekker ikke fiberrondeller, lamellrondeller og sammenpressede rondeller

  Sikkerhetsinformasjon

• Lever dette vedlegget sammen med produktet til bruker.
• Les dette vedlegget grundig før produktet monteres på verktøyet eller maskinen.
• Heng opp dette vedlegget i arbeidsområdet. 

Les HMS-databladet (MSDS) før materialene tas i bruk.

Hvis HMS-databladet ikke er lett tilgjengelig, kontakt 
leverandørene av arbeidsstykkets materialer og slipemidler 

for ekstra eksemplarer.

W ADVARSEL

Eksponering for STØV, røyk, damp eller gasser generert av 
arbeidsstykket og/eller slipemidlene kan føre til lungeskade og/eller 
annen fysisk skade.
Bruk støvfanger eller lokalt avtrekk som nevnt i HMS-databladet. 
Bruk statlig godkjent åndedrettsvern samt øye- og hudvern.
Dersom denne advarselen ikke følges, kan det føre til alvorlig 
lungeskade og/eller fysisk skade.

W ADVARSEL
• Overstigning av maksimal driftshastighet kan forårsake at rondellen flyr av støtteplaten eller at støtteplaten brekker 

fra hverandre og kan forårsake skade. 
• Bruk alltid godkjent og passende beskyttelse for øye, øre, hånd og kropp. Skade til ansikt* og øyne* kan oppstå om produktet svikter. 

Se ANSI Z87.1 for riktig sikkerhetsutstyr.
• For høy driftshastighet, eller generering av ekstrem varme, kan føre til skadelige utslipp. Bruk lokal ventilasjon.

Uriktig bruk kan føre til at produktet brekker 
tvert av og forårsaker skade på operatører og 
tilskuere.**
Ta forholdsreglene anvist nedenfor.
KONTROLLER verktøyet for å forsikre deg om 
at verktøyet ikke går hurtigere enn produktets 
maksimale driftshastighet (maks o/min).
Enkelte belagte sliperondeller har ikke en 
hastighetsklassifisering, og derfor bør maks O/MIN på 
støtteplaten brukes.
Den maksimale driftshastigheten til Roloc™-
rondeller, visse belagte sliperondeller og rondeller for 
overflatebehandling er plassert på esken.
Den maksimale driftshastigheten til børsterondeller er støpt inn i baksiden på rondellen.
Den maksimale driftshastigheten til Brushlon-rondeller er på etiketten på baksiden av rondellen.
• Bruk alltid egnet støtteplate for rondeller.
Velg en støtteplate som er kompatibel med og har samme størrelse som rondellen som brukes.
Akselmonterte rondeller KREVER sideskiver som er minst 1/4 av rondellens ytre diameter.

W ADVARSEL
• Gnister og partikler som blir generert av normal rondelldrift kan forårsake 

brann eller en eksplosjon. 
• FJERN BRANNLIGE ELLER EKSPLOSIVE materialer fra arbeidsområdet.
• Må ikke brukes i støvete, antennelige eller eksplosive omgivelser.
• Må ikke brukes på antennelige eller eksplosive materialer.
• STYR gnistene vekk fra ansiktet og kroppen. Kontakt med varme overflater eller gnister 

kan forårsake brannskader.
• Rådfør deg med bedriftens sikkerhetsingeniør for et sikkert arbeidsoppsett.

BRANNFARLIG

W ADVARSEL
• Inspiser både rondellen og støtteplatene før bruk, og skift de ut hvis de er skadet eller slitt (sprekker, hakk eller slitasje). Skadet 

produkt kan gå i stykker under bruk og forårsake alvorlig personskade. 
• PÅSE at støtteplaten sitter helt inne i verktøyets spennhylse eller er riktig sikret til verktøyet per fabrikantens anbefalinger. Sentrer 

rondellen riktig på støtteplaten.
• SENTRER rondellen riktig på støtteplaten.
• Hookit™-rondeller MÅ startes på arbeidsstykket for å sikre at rondellen er fullstendig FESTET på støtteplaten.
• Ikke la rondellen kjøre når du ikke bruker den.

W FORSIKTIG
Misbruk kan føre til at produktet på støtteplaten går i stykker og forårsaker skade på operatører og tilskuere.
• Unngå kontakt med slipedelen, da dette kan føre til alvorlige kutt og slitasje. Bruk passende verneutstyr.
• Ikke endre eller modifiser produktet på noen som helst måte.
• Ikke tving produktet inn i trange steder.
• STOPP UMIDDELBART hvis det forekommer vibrering eller vingling under bruk. Fastslå årsaken og rett på den før du fortsetter.
• Bruk kun 3M-anbefalte systemer og driftsforhold.
• Produktet skal kun brukes av trente operatører eller under direkte tilsyn av rutinert personale.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™-produkter bør ikke brukes med løsemiddelsmøring. Kun beregnet for bruk med vannsmøring.

• Uriktig oppbevaring kan påvirke sikkerheten så vel som produktets ytelse.
Oppbevar belagte sliperondeller i temperaturer på 15–17 ºC og 35–50 % luftfuktighet.
Oppbevar overflatebehandlingsrondeller ved temperaturer under 65 °C, og begrens eksponering for 
vann og høy luftfuktighet.
Ikke bruk med unormalt krøllet eller skålaktig form.
*For øye- og ansiktsvern, se ANSI Standard Z87.1 
**For ytterligere opplysninger om belagte slipeprodukter, konsultere ANSI Standard B7.7, “Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials 
with Coated Abrasive Systems”. (Sikkerhetskrav for slipematerialer med belagt slipesystem) Begge er tilgjengelige fra American National 
Standards Institute Inc., (212) 642-4900. For EU: se EN13743.

For informasjon om 3M-produkter ring:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gratis 
651-737-6501 direktenummer
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M bilettermarked 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

Norsk
Oversettelse
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Smirgelipaperilaikat, Brushlon-laikat, harjalaikat, pinnoitteen poistoon tarkoitetut 
laikat, Roloc™-laikat ja viimeistelylaikat
HUOMAUTUS: Nämä ohjeet eivät koske kuitulaikkoja, liuskalaikkoja eikä yhteenpuristettuja laikkoja

  Turvallisuustiedot

• Tämä seloste on annettava käyttäjälle tuotteen mukana.
• Lue tämä seloste kokonaan ennen tuotteen kiinnittämistä työkaluun tai koneeseen.
• Tämä esite on asettava näkyville työpisteessä. 

Lue käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ennen minkään 
aineen käyttöä.

Pyydä kopio käyttöturvallisuustiedotteista työkappaleainei-
den ja hioma-aineiden toimittajilta, mikäli tiedotteita ei ole 

helposti saatavissa.

W VAROITUS
Altistuminen työkappaleesta ja/tai hioma-aineista syntyvälle 
PÖLYLLE, höyryille tai kaasuille voi aiheuttaa keuhkovaurioita tai 
muita henkilövahinkoja.
Käytä pölynpoistoa tai kohdepoistoa käyttöturvallisuustiedotteessa 
selostetulla tavalla. Käytä viranomaisten hyväksymää 
hengityksensuojainta sekä silmien- ja ihonsuojainta.
Ellei tätä varoitusta noudateta, seurauksena voi olla vakava 
keuhkovaurio ja/tai muu henkilövahinko.

W VAROITUS
• Enimmäiskäyttönopeuden ylittäminen voi aiheuttaa laikan irtoamisen tukilaatasta tai tukilaatan halkeamisen, mikä 

voi johtaa vammaan. 
• Käytä aina hyväksyttyjä ja asianmukaisia silmä-, kasvo-, kuulo-, käsi- ja kehonsuojaimia. Tuote saattaa aiheuttaa rikkoutuessaan 

kasvo-* ja silmävammoja.* Lue lisää asianmukaisista turvavarusteista: ANSI Z87.1.
• Liiallinen käyttönopeus tai kuumeneminen voivat aiheuttaa haitallisia päästöjä. Huolehdi ilmanvaihdosta.

Epäasianmukainen käyttö voi aiheuttaa tuotteen 
rikkoutumisen ja käyttäjien tai ulkopuolisten 
loukkaantumisen.**
Seuraavassa esitettyjä varotoimia on noudatettava.
VARMISTA, että työkalu ei toimi enimmäiskäyttönopeutta 
nopeammin (enimmäis-RPM, kierrosta minuutissa).
Joillakin smirgelipaperilaikoilla ei ole nopeusluokitusta, 
jolloin on käytettävä tukilaatan enimmäis-RPM:ää.
Roloc™-laikkojen, tiettyjen smirgelipaperilaikkojen ja 
viimeistelylaikkojen enimmäiskäyttönopeus on merkittynä 
pakkaukseen.
Harjalaikkojen enimmäiskäyttönopeus on valettu laikan 
takapuolelle.
Brushlon-laikkojen enimmäiskäyttönopeus on merkitty 
laikan takapuolelle.
• Laikkojen kanssa on aina käytettävä asianmukaista tukilaattaa.
VALITSE tukilaatta, joka on yhteensopiva käytettävän laikan kanssa ja samankokoinen kuin laikka.
Akselilla varustettujen laikkojen kanssa TÄYTYY käyttää aluslevyjä, jotka ovat vähintään 1/4 laikan ulkohalkaisijasta.

W VAROITUS
• Laikan normaalista toiminnasta syntyvät kipinät ja partikkelit voivat aiheuttaa 

tulipalon tai räjähdyksen. 
• POISTA SYTTYVÄT TAI RÄJÄHDYSALTTIIT materiaalit työalueelta.
• Ei saa käyttää pölyisissä, syttyvissä tai räjähdysalttiissa ympäristöissä.
• Ei saa käyttää syttyviin tai räjähdysalttiisiin materiaaleihin.
• SUUNTAA kipinät poispäin kasvoista ja kehosta. Kuumiin pintoihin koskeminen tai kipinät 

voivat aiheuttaa palovammoja.
• Kysy lisää turvallisista työtavoista tuotantolaitoksesi työsuojeluinsinööriltä.

SYTTYVÄ

W VAROITUS
• Tarkista laikka ja tukilaatat ennen käyttöä. Vaihda laikka tai tukilaatat, mikäli niissä on kulumaa tai vaurioita (esimerkiksi halkeamia, 

lovia tai kulumaa). Vaurioitunut tuote voi hajota käytön aikana ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. 
• VARMISTA, että tukilaatan akseli on kokonaan työkalun holkissa tai kunnolla kiinnitetty työkaluun valmistajan ohjeiden mukaan. 

Keskitä laikka oikein tukilaattaan.
• KESKITÄ laikka oikein tukilaattaan.
• Hookit™-tyyppiset laikat TÄYTYY käynnistää työkappaleessa, jotta voidaan varmistaa, että laikka on kokonaan KIINNI tukilaatassa.
• Älä anna laikan pyöriä tyhjää.

W HUOMIO
Väärinkäyttö voi aiheuttaa tuotteen tai tukilaatan hajoamisen ja aiheuttaa vammoja käyttäjille ja ulkopuolisille 
henkilöille.
• Vältä koskemasta hioma-aineeseen. Hioma-aineeseen koskeminen voi aiheuttaa vakavia viiltohaavoja tai hankaumia. Asianmukaisia 

henkilönsuojaimia on käytettävä.
• Tuotetta ei saa muuttaa tai muokata millään tavoin.
• Varo tuotteen juuttumista ahtaisiin kohtiin.
• PYSÄYTÄ VÄLITTÖMÄSTI työ, jos laikka tärisee tai huojuu käytön aikana. Määritä sen syy ja korjaa se ennen työn jatkamista.
• Käytä vain 3M:n suosittelemia järjestelmiä ja noudata käyttöolosuhteista annettuja ohjeita.
• Tuotetta saa käyttää vain koulutettu käyttäjä tai kokeneen henkilökunnan valvonnassa.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ -tuotteiden kanssa ei saa käyttää liuotepohjaisia voiteluaineita. Näiden tuotteiden kanssa saa käyttää vain 

vesivoitelua.

• Väärä säilytystapa voi vaikuttaa turvallisuuteen ja tuotteen suorituskykyyn.
Smirgelipaperilaikkojen varastointilämpötila on 60–80 °F (15–17 °C) ja suhteellisen ilmankosteuden on oltava 35–50 %.
Säilytä viimeistelylaikkoja alle 150 °F:n (65 °C) lämpötilassa ja vältä altistusta vedelle ja korkealle 
ilmankosteudelle.
Älä käytä laikkoja, jotka ovat epätavallisen vääntyneitä tai kuppimaisia.
*Tietoja silmien ja kasvojen suojaamisesta saa ANSI-standardista Z87.1. 
**Lisätietoja smirgelipaperituotteista saa ANSI-standardista B7.7 "Turvallisuusvaatimukset, jotka 
koskevat aineiden hiomista smirgelipaperijärjestelmiä käyttämällä". Molemmat ovat saatavissa American National Standards Institute, 
Inc:ltä, puh. (212) 642-4900. Euroopan unionissa asuvia kehotetaan perehtymään EN13743-standardiin.

Tietoja 3M-tuotteista saa soittamalla palvelunumeroihin:
800-3M NEUVONTA (800-364-3577) maksuton 
651-737-6501 suoravalinta
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Autotuotteet 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 Yhdysvallat

Suomi
Käännös

Skivan kan flyga av Exempel:

Stödskivans 
maximala RPM = 
6 000 rpm

Produktens 
maximala RPM = 
5 500 rpm

Överskrid inte 5 500 rpm i 
detta exempel

Rondellen kan flyve af Eksempel:

Maks. o/min. for 
rondellens bagplade = 
6.000 o/min.

Maks. o/min. for 
produkt = 5.500 o/
min.

I dette eksempel må der ikke køres 
med mere end 5.500 o/min.

Rondell kan fly av Eksempel:

Maks O/MIN for 
støtteplate for rondell =  
6000 o/min

Maks O/MIN for 
produkt =  
5500 o/min

Ikke overstig 5500 o/min i dette 
eksemplet

Laikka voi lentää irti Esimerkki:

Laikan tukilaatan 
enimmäis-RPM =  
6 000 rpm

Tuotteen enimmäis-
RPM = 5 500 rpm

Tässä esimerkissä ei saa ylittää 
5 500 rpm

3M, Roloc, Trizact och Finesse-it är 
varumärken som tillhör 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact og Finesse-it er 
varemærker tilhørende 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact og Finesse-it er 
varemerker for 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact ja Finesse-it ovat 
3M Companyn tavaramerkkejä.
© 3M 2022.
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Discos Abrasivos Revestidos, Discos Brushlon, Discos com Cerdas, Discos de 
Remoção de Revestimento, Discos Roloc™ e Discos Condicionadores de Superfície 
OBSERVAÇÃO: Estas instruções não se aplicam a Discos de Fibra, Discos Laminados e Discos Unificados.

  Informação de Segurança

• Entregue este aviso ao operador junto com o produto.
• Leia totalmente este aviso antes de montar o produto na ferramenta ou máquina.
• Exponha este aviso no local de trabalho. 

Leia as Folhas de Dados de Segurança (Safety Data  
Sheets - SDS) antes de utilizar qualquer material.

Entre em contato com os fornecedores dos materiais de 
trabalho e dos materiais abrasivos para obter cópias das 

SDS caso elas não estejam disponíveis.

W ATENÇÃO:
A exposição à POEIRA, fumaça, gases ou vapor gerados pela peça 
de trabalho e/ou por materiais abrasivos pode resultar em danos ao 
pulmão e/ou outras lesões físicas.
Use equipamentos de extração de poeira ou de exaustão local como 
indicado na SDS. UUse proteção respiratória, proteção para a pele e 
para os olhos aprovadas pelas entidades governamentais.
Não seguir este aviso pode resultar em ferimentos graves ao pulmão 
e/ou lesões físicas.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Se a Rotação Máxima de Operação (RMO) for ultrapassada, o disco pode se soltar do suporte ou o suporte pode 

quebrar e provocar danos pessoais. 
• Sempre use a proteção recomendada e apropriada para os olhos, rosto, ouvidos e corpo. Em caso de falha do produto, pode ocorrer 

lesão ao rosto* e aos olhos*. Consulte a ANSI Z87.1 para informações sobre o equipamento de segurança adequado.
• A velocidade de funcionamento excessiva ou geração de calor intenso podem resultar em emissões perigosas. Utilize ventilação local.

O uso inadequado pode causar a quebra do produto 
e ferimento ao operador ou pessoas próximas à 
máquina.**
Tome as precauções indicadas abaixo.
VERIFIQUE se a ferramenta não está funcionando em 
velocidade maior do que a velocidade operacional máxima 
(RPM Máxima).
Alguns discos com revestimento abrasivo não têm 
classificação de velocidade máxima de operação(RPM 
Máxima). Nesses casos, deve-se utilizar a velocidade 
máxima de operação da base de apoio.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Roloc™ 
de alguns dos discos abrasivos revestidos e dos discos 
condicionadores de superfície está indicada na caixa.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Bristle está informada na parte posterior do disco.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Brushlon está na etiqueta da parte posterior do disco.
• Utilize sempre a base de apoio adequada para os discos.
SELECIONE um suporte compatível e com a mesma medida do disco que está sendo usado.
Os discos montados no eixo NECESSITAM de arruelas laterais de no mínimo 1/4 do diâmetro externo do disco.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Os discos montados no eixo NECESSITAM de arruelas laterais de no mínimo 

1/4 do diâmetro externo do disco. 
• REMOVA materiais INFLAMÁVEIS OU EXPLOSIVOS da área de trabalho.
• Não use em ambientes empoeirados, inflamáveis ou explosivos.
• Não use em materiais inflamáveis ou explosivos.
• Direcione as faíscas para longe do rosto e do corpo. O contato com superfícies quentes 

ou faíscas pode causar queimaduras.
• Para a configuração segura do trabalho, consulte o engenheiro de segurança da planta.

INFLAMÁVEL

W ATENÇÃO:
• Inspecione os suportes do disco e suporte antes do uso e substitua-as caso estejam danificadas ou gastas (rachaduras, cortes ou 

desgaste). O produto avariado pode quebrar durante o uso e causar ferimentos graves. 
• Certifique-se se o eixo do suporte está completamente encaixado na pinça da ferramenta ou fixado de modo adequado à ferramenta, 

de acordo com as recomendações do fabricante. Centralize o disco corretamente no suporte.
• CENTRALIZE o disco corretamente no suporte.
• Os discos Hookit™ DEVEM ser acionados inicialmente na peça de trabalho para garantir que o disco esteja ENCAIXADO sobre o 

suporte.
• Não gire o disco livremente.

W CUIDADO:
A operação abusiva pode causar a quebra do produto ou de seu suporte, gerando ferimentos em operadores e pessoas 
nas imediações.
• Evite o contato com o abrasivo, que podem causar cortes graves e abrasões. Use equipamento de proteção individual.
• Não altere ou modifique o produto de nenhuma maneira.
• Não coloque os produtos em lugares apertados.
• PARE IMEDIATAMENTE se houver vibração ou oscilação durante o uso. Identifique a causa e corrija o problema antes de continuar.
• Use somente o sistema e as condições de funcionamento recomendados pela 3M
• O produto somente deve ser usado por operadores treinados ou sob supervisão direta de um funcionário experiente.
• Produtos Trizact™ Finesse-it™ não devem ser utilizados com lubrificação por solventes. Destinado apenas ao uso com lubrificação 

por água.

• O armazenamento incorreto pode afetar a segurança e o desempenho do produto.
ARMAZENE os discos com camada abrasiva em ambientes com temperatura entre 60° e 80° F (15 e 17° C) e umidade relativa 
entre 35 e 50%.
ARMAZENAR os discos de condicionamento de superfície a temperaturas abaixo de 65º C (150° F) e 
limitar a exposição à água e a alta umidade.
Não use com formatos ondulados ou côncavos.
*Para proteção dos olhos e rosto, consulte a ANSI Norma Z87.1 
**Para maiores informações sobre produtos com revestimento abrasivo, consulte a ANSI Norma B7.7, "(Requisitos de segurança para 
materiais abrasivos com sistemas de revestimento abrasivo). Ambos estão disponíveis no Instituto Nacional de Padrões  Americano, Inc. 
(American National Standards Institute, Inc.), +1 (212) 642-4900. Para a União Europeia: consulte EN13743.

Para obter Informações sobre o Produto 3M, chamar:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) discagem gratuita 
651-737-6501 discagem direta
Sistemas abrasivos da 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Pós-venda automotiva da 3M 3MCollision. com
St Paul, MN 55144-1000 EUA

Português
Tradução
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Discos Abrasivos Revestidos, Discos Brushlon, Discos com Cerdas, Discos de 
Remoção de Revestimento, Discos Roloc™ e Discos Condicionadores de Superfície 
OBSERVAÇÃO: Estas instruções não se aplicam a Discos de Fibra, Discos Laminados e Discos Unificados.

  Informação de Segurança

• Entregue este aviso ao operador junto com o produto.
• Leia totalmente este aviso antes de montar o produto na ferramenta ou máquina.
• Exponha este aviso no local de trabalho. 

Leia as Folhas de Dados de Segurança (Safety Data Sheets 
- SDS) antes de utilizar qualquer material.

Entre em contato com os fornecedores dos materiais de 
trabalho e dos materiais abrasivos para obter cópias das 

SDS caso elas não estejam disponíveis.

W ATENÇÃO:
A exposição à POEIRA, fumaça, gases ou vapor gerados pela peça 
de trabalho e/ou por materiais abrasivos pode resultar em danos ao 
pulmão e/ou outras lesões físicas.
Use equipamentos de extração de poeira ou de exaustão local como 
indicado na SDS. UUse proteção respiratória, proteção para a pele e 
para os olhos aprovadas pelas entidades governamentais.
Não seguir este aviso pode resultar em ferimentos graves ao pulmão 
e/ou lesões físicas.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Se a Rotação Máxima de Operação (RMO) for ultrapassada, o disco pode se soltar do suporte ou o suporte pode 

quebrar e provocar danos pessoais. 
• Sempre use a proteção recomendada e apropriada para os olhos, rosto, ouvidos e corpo. Em caso de falha do produto, pode ocorrer 

lesão ao rosto* e aos olhos*. Consulte a ANSI Z87.1 para informações sobre o equipamento de segurança adequado.
• A velocidade de funcionamento excessiva ou geração de calor intenso podem resultar em emissões perigosas. Utilize ventilação local.

O uso inadequado pode causar a quebra do produto 
e ferimento ao operador ou pessoas próximas à 
máquina.**
Tome as precauções indicadas abaixo.
VERIFIQUE se a ferramenta não está funcionando em 
velocidade maior do que a velocidade operacional máxima 
(RPM Máxima).
Alguns discos com revestimento abrasivo não têm 
classificação de velocidade máxima de operação(RPM 
Máxima). Nesses casos, deve-se utilizar a velocidade 
máxima de operação da base de apoio.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Roloc™ 
de alguns dos discos abrasivos revestidos e dos discos 
condicionadores de superfície está indicada na caixa.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Bristle está informada na parte posterior do disco.
A velocidade máxima de operação dos discos Brushlon está na etiqueta da parte posterior do disco.
• Utilize sempre a base de apoio adequada para os discos.
SELECIONE um suporte compatível e com a mesma medida do disco que está sendo usado.
Os discos montados no eixo NECESSITAM de arruelas laterais de no mínimo 1/4 do diâmetro externo do disco.

W ATENÇÃO:
• Os discos montados no eixo NECESSITAM de arruelas laterais de no mínimo 

1/4 do diâmetro externo do disco. 
• REMOVA materiais INFLAMÁVEIS OU EXPLOSIVOS da área de trabalho.
• Não use em ambientes empoeirados, inflamáveis ou explosivos.
• Não use em materiais inflamáveis ou explosivos.
• Direcione as faíscas para longe do rosto e do corpo. O contato com superfícies quentes 

ou faíscas pode causar queimaduras.
• Para a configuração segura do trabalho, consulte o engenheiro de segurança da planta.

INFLAMÁVEL

W ATENÇÃO:
• Inspecione os suportes do disco e suporte antes do uso e substitua-as caso estejam danificadas ou gastas (rachaduras, cortes ou 

desgaste). O produto avariado pode quebrar durante o uso e causar ferimentos graves. 
• Certifique-se se o eixo do suporte está completamente encaixado na pinça da ferramenta ou fixado de modo adequado à ferramenta, 

de acordo com as recomendações do fabricante. Centralize o disco corretamente no suporte.
• CENTRALIZE o disco corretamente no suporte.
• Os discos Hookit™ DEVEM ser acionados inicialmente na peça de trabalho para garantir que o disco esteja ENCAIXADO sobre o 

suporte.
• Não gire o disco livremente.

W CUIDADO:
A operação abusiva pode causar a quebra do produto ou de seu suporte, gerando ferimentos em operadores e pessoas 
nas imediações.
• Evite o contato com o abrasivo, que podem causar cortes graves e abrasões. Use equipamento de proteção individual.
• Não altere ou modifique o produto de nenhuma maneira.
• Não coloque os produtos em lugares apertados.
• PARE IMEDIATAMENTE se houver vibração ou oscilação durante o uso. Identifique a causa e corrija o problema antes de continuar.
• Use somente o sistema e as condições de funcionamento recomendados pela 3M
• O produto somente deve ser usado por operadores treinados ou sob supervisão direta de um funcionário experiente.
• Produtos Trizact™ Finesse-it™ não devem ser utilizados com lubrificação por solventes. Destinado apenas ao uso com lubrificação 

por água.

• O armazenamento incorreto pode afetar a segurança e o desempenho do produto.
ARMAZENE os discos com camada abrasiva em ambientes com temperatura entre 60° e 80° F (15 e 17° C) e umidade relativa 
entre 35 e 50%.
ARMAZENAR os discos de condicionamento de superfície a temperaturas abaixo de 65º C (150° F) e 
limitar a exposição à água e a alta umidade.
Não use com formatos ondulados ou côncavos.
*Para proteção dos olhos e rosto, consulte a ANSI Norma Z87.1 
**Para maiores informações sobre produtos com revestimento abrasivo, consulte a ANSI Norma B7.7, "(Requisitos de segurança para 
materiais abrasivos com sistemas de revestimento abrasivo). Ambos estão disponíveis no Instituto Nacional de Padrões Americano, Inc. 
(American National Standards Institute, Inc.), +1 (212) 642-4900. Para a União Europeia: consulte EN13743.

Para obter Informações sobre o Produto 3M, chamar:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) discagem gratuita 
651-737-6501 discagem direta
Sistemas abrasivos da 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Pós-venda automotiva da 3M 3MCollision. com
St Paul, MN 55144-1000 EUA

Português (Brasil) 
Tradução

O disco pode se soltar Exemplo:

RPM máxima da 
base de apoio =  
6.000 rpm

RPM máxima 
do produto = 
5.500 rpm

Neste exemplo, não ultrapasse 
5.500 rpm

O disco pode se soltar Exemplo:

RPM máxima da 
base de apoio = 
6.000 rpm

RPM máxima 
do produto = 
5.500 rpm

Neste exemplo, não ultrapasse 
5.500 rpm

3M, Roloc, Trizact e Finesse-it são 
marcas registradas da 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact e Finesse-it são 
marcas registradas da 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.
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Επικαλυμμένοι Λειαντικοί Δίσκοι, Δίσκοι Brushlon, Δίσκοι Bristle, Δίσκοι CRD, 
Δίσκοι Roloc™ και Δίσκοι Επιφανειακής Επεξεργασίας
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Οι παρούσες οδηγίες δεν καλύπτουν τους Δίσκους Ινών, τους Πτερυγωτούς Δίσκους και τους Συμπιεσμένους (Unitized) 
Δίσκους.

  Πληροφορίες ασφαλείας
• Αυτό το ένθετο μαζί με το προϊόν να αποστέλλεται στον χειριστή.
• Διαβάστε όλο το ένθετο πριν εγκαταστήσετε το προϊόν στο εργαλείο ή στο μηχάνημα.
• Τοιχοκολλήστε αυτό το ένθετο στο χώρο εργασίας. 

Διαβάστε τα Δελτία Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (ΔΔΑ) πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε οποιαδήποτε υλικά.

Επικοινωνήστε με τους προμηθευτές των υλικών και των 
λειαντικών του εργαλείου σχετικά με αντίγραφα των 

ΔΔΑ εάν δεν υπάρχει ένα δελτίο άμεσα.

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Η έκθεση σε ΣΚΟΝΗ, αναθυμιάσεις, ατμούς ή αέρια που 
δημιουργούνται από το εργαλείο ή/και τα λειαντικά υλικά 
μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα βλάβη στους πνεύμονες ή/και 
άλλο σωματικό τραυματισμό.
Χρησιμοποιήστε την παγίδευση σκόνης ή το τοπικό σύστημα 
απαγωγής όπως δηλώνεται στο ΔΔΑ. Φοράτε αναπνευστική 
προστασία που έχει εγκριθεί από κρατικό φορέα καθώς και 
προστασία στα μάτια και στο δέρμα.
Εάν δεν τηρήσετε αυτήν την προειδοποίηση, μπορεί να 
προκληθεί σοβαρή βλάβη στους πνεύμονες ή/και σωματικός 
τραυματισμός.

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Εάν υπερβείτε τη μέγιστη λειτουργική ταχύτητα ενδέχεται να πεταχτεί ο δίσκος από τον πάτο για δίσκους ή 

να σπάσει ο πάτος για δίσκους και να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό. 
• Φοράτε πάντοτε εγκεκριμένα και κατάλληλα μέσα προστασίας για τα μάτια, το πρόσωπο, τα χέρια και το σώμα. Ενδέχεται να 

προκληθεί τραυματισμός στο πρόσωπο* και στα μάτια* εάν δυσλειτουργήσει το προϊόν. Δείτε το ANSI Z87.1 για τον κατάλληλο 
εξοπλισμό ασφαλείας.

• Υπερβολική ταχύτητα λειτουργίας ή παραγωγή υπερβολικής θερμότητας μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα επιβλαβείς εκπομπές. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τοπικό εξαερισμό.

Η ακατάλληλη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
τη διάλυση του προϊόντος και πιθανόν να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στους χειριστές και στους 
παρευρισκομένους.**
Εφαρμόστε τις προφυλάξεις που αναφέρονται στη συνέχεια.
ΕΛΕΓΞΤΕ για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι το εργαλείο δεν 
λειτουργεί ταχύτερα από τη μέγιστη ταχύτητα λειτουργίας 
(μέγ. σ.α.λ.).
Ορισμένοι επικαλυμμένοι λειαντικοί δίσκοι δεν 
έχουν ονομαστική ταχύτητα και έτσι θα πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιείται η μέγ. τιμή σ.α.λ. του πάτου για δίσκους.
Η μέγιστη ταχύτητα λειτουργίας των δίσκων Roloc™, 
ορισμένων επικαλυμμένων λειαντικών δίσκων και των 
δίσκων επιφανειακής επεξεργασίας, παρέχεται στο κουτί.
Η μέγιστη ταχύτητα λειτουργίας των δίσκων Bristle παρέχεται στη χυτή επισήμανση στο πίσω μέρος του δίσκου.
Η μέγιστη ταχύτητα λειτουργίας των δίσκων Brushlon αναγράφεται στην ετικέτα στο πίσω μέρος του δίσκου.
• Να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντοτε κατάλληλο πάτο για δίσκους με τους δίσκους.
ΕΠΙΛΕΞΤΕ έναν πάτο για δίσκους που είναι συμβατός με τον δίσκο που χρησιμοποιείται και έχει το ίδιο μέγεθος με αυτόν.
Οι δίσκοι που τοποθετούνται σε άξονα ΑΠΑΙΤΟΥΝ πλευρικές ροδέλες τουλάχιστον 1/4 της εξωτερικής διαμέτρου του δίσκου.

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Οι σπινθήρες και τα σωματίδια που δημιουργούνται από τη φυσική 

λειτουργία του δίσκου μπορεί να προκαλέσουν πυρκαγιά ή έκρηξη. 
• ΑΠΟΜΑΚΡΥΝΕΤΕ ΕΥΦΛΕΚΤΑ Ή ΕΚΡΗΚΤΙΚΑ υλικά από την περιοχή εργασίας.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε σκονισμένο, εύφλεκτο ή εκρηκτικό περιβάλλον.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε εύφλεκτα ή εκρηκτικά υλικά.
• Κατευθύνετε τους σπινθήρες μακριά από το πρόσωπο και το σώμα. Η επαφή με 

καυτές επιφάνειες ή σπινθήρες μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα.
• Συμβουλευθείτε το Μηχανικό Ασφαλείας του εργοστασίου σας για ασφαλή 

εγκατάσταση λειτουργίας.

ΕΥΦΛΕΚΤΟ

W ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
• Επιθεωρήστε τόσο τον δίσκο όσο και τους πάτους για δίσκους πριν από τη χρήση και αντικαταστήστε τους εάν έχουν 

καταστραφεί ή φθαρεί (ρωγμές, εγκοπές ή φθορά). Ένα κατεστραμμένο προϊόν μπορεί να διαλυθεί κατά τη διάρκεια της 
χρήσης και να προκαλέσει σοβαρό τραυματισμό. 

• ΒΕΒΑΙΩΘΕΙΤΕ ότι ο άξονας του πάτου για δίσκους έχει τοποθετηθεί με ασφάλεια στον δακτύλιο του εργαλείου ή έχει 
ασφαλιστεί στο εργαλείο σύμφωνα με τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή. Κεντράρετε τον δίσκο σωστά επάνω στον πάτο για 
δίσκους.

• ΚΕΝΤΡΑΡΕΤΕ τον δίσκο σωστά επάνω στον πάτο για δίσκους.
• Οι δίσκοι τύπου Hookit™ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ να ξεκινήσουν αρχικά επάνω στο τεμάχιο εργασίας, ώστε να διασφαλιστεί ότι ο δίσκος έχει 

ΕΝΣΩΜΑΤΩΘΕΙ πλήρως στον πάτο για δίσκους.
• Μην περιστρέφετε ελεύθερα το δίσκο.

W ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:
Η βεβιασμένη χρήση μπορεί να προκαλέσει τη διάλυση του προϊόντος επάνω στον πάτο για δίσκους και πιθανόν να 
προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στους χειριστές και στους παρευρισκομένους.
• Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το λειαντικό, διαφορετικά μπορεί να προκληθούν σοβαρά κοψίματα και εκδορές. Χρησιμοποιείτε 

κατάλληλα μέσα ατομικής προστασίας.
• Μην αλλοιώνετε ή τροποποιείτε το προϊόν καθ’ οιονδήποτε τρόπο.
• Μη στριμώχνετε το προϊόν σε σφιχτά μέρη.
• ΣΤΑΜΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΑΜΕΣΩΣ εάν συμβεί δόνηση ή ταλάντευση κατά τη χρήση. Καθορίστε την αιτία και διορθώστε την πριν 

συνεχίσετε.
• Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο το συνιστώμενο σύστημα και τις λειτουργικές συνθήκες της 3Μ.
• Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί μόνο από εκπαιδευμένους χειριστές ή υπό την άμεση επιτήρηση πεπειραμένου 

προσωπικού.
• Τα προϊόντα Trizact™ Finesse-it™ δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται με λιπαντικό με βάση διαλύτη. Προορίζονται για χρήση μόνο 

με λιπαντικό με υδατική βάση.
• Η ακατάλληλη αποθήκευση μπορεί να επηρεάσει την ασφάλεια καθώς και την αποδοτικότητα του προϊόντος.
Αποθηκεύστε τους επικαλυμμένους λειαντικούς δίσκους σε θερμοκρασίες μεταξύ 15-17 °C (60-80 °F) 
και σε σχετική υγρασία που κυμαίνεται μεταξύ 35-50%.
Αποθηκεύστε τους δίσκους επιφανειακής επεξεργασίας σε θερμοκρασίες κάτω των 65 °C (150 °F) και 
περιορίστε την έκθεση σε νερό και υψηλή υγρασία.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε σε περίπτωση αφύσικα καμπυλωτού ή κυρτού σχήματος.
*Για την προστασία των ματιών και του προσώπου δείτε το Πρότυπο Ζ87.1 του ANSI. 
**Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με επικαλυμμένα λειαντικά προϊόντα, συμβουλευθείτε το Πρότυπο Β7.7 του ANSI, "Απαιτήσεις Ασφαλείας 
για Μέσα Λείανσης με Επικαλυμμένα Λειαντικά Συστήματα". Διατίθενται και τα δύο από το American National Standards Institute Inc., (212) 
642-4900. Για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση: συμβουλευτείτε το πρότυπο EN13743.
Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με προϊόντα της 3Μ, τηλεφωνήστε στον αριθμό:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) χωρίς χρέωση 
651-737-6501 απευθείας κλήση
Συστήματα Λείανσης της 3Μ www.3M.com/abrasives
Τμήμα Ανταλλακτικών και  
Εξαρτημάτων  
Αυτοκινήτου της 3Μ 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ΗΠΑ

Ελληνικά
Μετάφραση
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Powlekane krążki ścierne, krążki Brushlon, dyski szczotkowe, dyski do usuwania 
powłok, krążki Roloc™ i krążki do kondycjonowania powierzchni
UWAGA: Niniejsza instrukcja nie obejmuje dysków fibrowych, tarcz listkowych i krążków sprasowanych

  Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
• Dostarczyć tę ulotkę wraz z produktem operatorowi.
• Przed zamontowaniem produktu na narzędziu lub urządzeniu mechanicznym należy przeczytać całą ulotkę.
• Wywiesić tę ulotkę na stanowisku pracy. 

Przed użyciem jakiegokolwiek materiału przeczytać 
najpierw karty charakterystyki.

Jeśli ich brak, skontaktować się z dostawcami 
materiałów roboczych i ściernych i poprosić o kopie kart 

charakterystyki.

W OSTRZEŻENIE
Wystawienie na działanie PYŁU, wyziewów, oparów lub gazów 
powstających z obrabianego przedmiotu i/lub materiałów 
ściernych może powodować uszkodzenie płuc lub inne 
obrażenia ciała.
Stosować odpylacz lub lokalną wentylację wyciągową, jak 
podano w karcie charakterystyki. Nosić zatwierdzoną przez 
państwo ochronę dróg oddechowych oraz ochronę oczu i skóry.
Nieprzestrzeganie tego ostrzeżenia może spowodować poważne 
uszkodzenie płuc lub obrażenia cielesne.

W OSTRZEŻENIE
• Przekraczanie maksymalnej prędkości roboczej może spowodować odpadnięcie tarczy ściernej z tarczy 

oporowej lub rozpadnięcie się tarczy oporowej na kawałki i spowodować obrażenia ciała. 
• Zawsze zakładać zatwierdzoną i właściwą ochronę oczu, twarzy, uszu, rąk i ciała. Uszkodzony produkt może spowodować 

obrażenia twarzy* i oczu*. Właściwy sprzęt ochronny, patrz ANSI Z87.1.
• Nadmierna prędkość pracy lub generowanie wysokiej temperatury może powodować emisję szkodliwych związków. Korzystać 

z lokalnych systemów wentylacji.

Niewłaściwe użycie może spowodować pęknięcie 
produktu i wywołać poważne obrażenia u operatorów 
i osób postronnych.**
Zachować niżej wymienione środki ostrożności.
SPRAWDZIĆ i upewnić się, że narzędzie nie przekracza 
maksymalnej prędkości roboczej.
Niektóre powlekane krążki ścierne nie mają podanej 
maksymalnej prędkości nominalnej, zatem należy 
stosować maksymalną prędkość tarczy oporowej.
Maksymalna prędkość robocza krążków Roloc™, 
niektórych powlekanych krążków ściernych i krążków do 
kondycjonowania powierzchni jest podana na pudełku.
Maksymalna prędkość robocza dysków szczotkowych jest 
wytłoczona z tyłu dysku.
Maksymalna prędkość robocza krążków Brushlon jest podana na etykiecie z tyłu krążka.
• Zawsze z tarczami ściernymi używać właściwych tarcz oporowych.
WYBRAĆ tarczę oporową, która jest kompatybilna i ma taki sam rozmiar jak używana tarcza ścierna.
Tarcze montowane na wałku WYMAGAJĄ podkładek bocznych o rozmiarze co najmniej 1/4 zewnętrznej średnicy tarczy.

W OSTRZEŻENIE
• Iskry i cząstki wytwarzane podczas normalnej pracy tarczy mogą 

spowodować pożar lub wybuch. 
• USUNĄĆ MATERIAŁY ŁATWOPALNE LUB WYBUCHOWE z obszaru roboczego.
• Nie używać w miejscach zakurzonych, łatwopalnych lub wybuchowych.
• Nie używać na łatwopalnych ani wybuchowych materiałach.
• KIEROWAĆ iskry z dala od twarzy i ciała. Kontakt z gorącymi powierzchniami lub 

iskrami może powodować oparzenia.
• Skonsultować się z zakładowym inżynierem ds. bezpieczeństwa w celu bezpiecznego 

przygotowania stanowiska pracy.

ŁATWOPALNE

W OSTRZEŻENIE
• Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić zarówno tarczę ścierną, jak i tarcze oporowe, i wymienić je, jeśli są uszkodzone lub zużyte 

(pęknięcia, nacięcia lub zużycie). Uszkodzony produkt może pęknąć podczas użytkowania i spowodować poważne obrażenia. 
• DOPILNOWAĆ, aby wałek tarczy oporowej był całkowicie osadzony w oprawce narzędzia lub właściwie przymocowany do 

narzędzia zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. Wyśrodkować dysk prawidłowo na tarczy oporowej.
• WYŚRODKOWAĆ dysk prawidłowo na tarczy oporowej.
• Dyski typu Hookit™ MUSZĄ być początkowo uruchamiane na obrabianym przedmiocie, aby zapewnić, że dysk jest całkowicie 

WSUNIĘTY w tarczę oporową.
• Nie pozwalać na swobodny obrót dysku.

W PRZESTROGA
Niewłaściwe użycie może spowodować pęknięcie produktu na tarczy oporowej i wywołać poważne obrażenia 
u operatorów i osób postronnych.
• Unikać kontaktu z materiałem ściernym, ponieważ może to spowodować poważne przecięcia i otarcia. Stosować odpowiednie 

środki ochrony indywidualnej.
• Nie wolno przerabiać ani modyfikować produktu w żaden sposób.
• Nie blokować produktu w ciasnych miejscach.
• Jeśli podczas używania wystąpią wibracje lub chybotanie, NATYCHMIAST ZATRZYMAĆ URZĄDZENIE. Ustalić przyczynę i naprawić 

usterkę, i dopiero potem przystąpić do dalszej pracy.
• Używać tylko w zalecanych przez 3M warunkach systemowych i roboczych.
• Produkt powinien być używany wyłącznie przez wyszkolonych operatorów lub pod bezpośrednim nadzorem doświadczonego 

personelu.
• Produktów Trizact™ Finesse-it™ nie należy smarować rozpuszczalnikiem. Są przeznaczone do użytku wyłącznie ze smarowaniem 

wodnym.
• Niewłaściwe przechowywanie może wpłynąć na bezpieczeństwo i działanie produktu.
Powlekane krążki ścierne należy przechowywać w temperaturze 60–80°F (15–27°C) i przy wilgotności względnej 35–50%.
Krążki do kondycjonowania powierzchni należy przechowywać w temperaturze poniżej 150°F (65°C) 
i ograniczyć narażenie na działanie wody i wysokiej wilgotności.
Nie używać elementów o nietypowo skręconym lub miseczkowatym kształcie.
*Ochrona oczu i twarzy, patrz norma ANSI Z87.1 
**Aby uzyskać więcej informacji na temat powlekanych produktów ściernych, należy zapoznać się z normą ANSI 
B7.7, „Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems”. Normy są dostępne w American National Standards Institute, 
Inc., USA, +1-212-642-4900. Dla Unii Europejskiej: sprawdzić normę EN 13743.
Informacje o produktach firmy 3M można uzyskać pod numerem telefonu:
+1-800-3M-HELPS (+1-800-364-3577) — numer bezpłatny 
+1-651-737-6501 — połączenie bezpośrednie
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA

Polski
Tłumaczenie

34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-5

Ο δίσκος μπορεί να 
εκτοξευθεί

Παράδειγμα:
Πάτος για Δίσκους, 
Μέγ. τιμή σ.α.λ. = 
6.000 σ.α.λ.

Προϊόν, Μέγ. τιμή 
σ.α.λ. = 5.500 σ.α.λ.

Σε αυτό το παράδειγμα, μην 
υπερβαίνετε τις 5.500 σ.α.λ.

Tarcza ścierna może odpaść Przykład:
Maks. prędkość 
tarczy oporowej = 
6000 obr./min
Maks. prędkość 
produktu = 
5500 obr./min 

W tym przykładzie nie należy 
przekraczać 5500 obr./min

Τα 3M, Roloc, Trizact και Finesse-it 
είναι εμπορικά σήματα της 3M 
Company.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact i Finesse-it są 
znakami towarowymi firmy 3M.
© 3M 2022.
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Coated Abrasive Discs, Brushlon Discs, Bristle Discs, CRD Discs, Roloc™ Discs en 
Surface Conditioning Discs
LET OP: Deze instructies zijn niet van toepassing op Fiber Discs, Flap Discs en Unitized Discs

  Veiligheidsinformatie

• Overhandig deze bijlage samen met het product aan de gebruiker.
• Lees deze bijlage volledig door voordat u het product op het gereedschap of de machine monteert.
• Hang dit blad op in het werkgebied. 

Lees de veiligheidsinformatiebladen (VIB) voorafgaand aan 
het gebruik van alle materialen.

Neem contact op met de leveranciers van de 
werkstukmaterialen en het schuurmateriaal voor 

kopieën van de veiligheidsinformatiebladen als deze niet 
voorhanden zijn.

W WAARSCHUWING
Blootstelling aan STOF, dampen, walmen of gassen gegenereerd 
door werkstukken en/of schurende materialen kunnen leiden tot 
longschade of ander letsel.
Zorg voor stofopvang of plaatselijke afzuiging zoals 
aangegeven in het veiligheidsinformatieblad. Draag door de 
overheid goedgekeurde ademhalingsbescherming en oog- 
en huidbescherming.
Wanneer deze waarschuwing niet in acht wordt genomen, kan dit 
tot ernstige longschade en/of lichamelijk letsel leiden.

W WAARSCHUWING
• Het overschrijden van het maximumtoerental kan ertoe leiden dat de schijf loskomt van de onderligschijf of dat de 

onderligschijf breekt en zodoende letsel veroorzaakt. 
• Draag altijd goedgekeurde en geschikte oog-, gezicht, oor-, hand en lichaamsbescherming. Als het product defect raakt kan letsel aan 

gezicht* en ogen* het resultaat zijn. Zie ANSI Z87.1 voor de juiste veiligheidsuitrusting.
• Een overmatige bedrijfssnelheid of de ontwikkeling van extreme hitte kan leiden tot schadelijke emissies. Maak gebruik van 

plaatselijke ventilatie.

Ondeskundig gebruik kan de 
oorzaak zijn van het in stukken 
breken van de slijpschijf en kan 
letsel veroorzaken bij de bediener 
en bij omstanders.**
Neem de voorzorgsmaatregelen 
zoals hieronder aangegeven.
Controleer of het toerental van het 
gereedschap niet hoger is dan het 
maximumtoerental (maximaal aantal 
omwentelingen per minuut).
Bepaalde gecoate schuurschijven 
hebben geen snelheidsclassificatie 
en daarom moet het maximaal aantal omwentelingen per minuut van de draagschrijf als leidraad worden genomen.
De maximale werksnelheid van Roloc™-schijven, bepaalde gecoate schuurschijven en oppervlaktebehandelingsschijven wordt 
aangegeven op de doos.
De maximale werksnelheid van Bristle-schijven is in de achterkant van de schijf gegoten.
De maximale werksnelheid van Brushlon-schijven staat op het label op de achterkant van de schijf.
• Gebruik altijd de juiste onderligschijf met slijpschijven.
SELECTEER een onderligschijf die compatibel is met en hetzelfde formaat heeft als de schijf die wordt gebruikt.
Op de as gemonteerde schijven VEREISEN zijringen van ten minste 1/4 van de buitendiameter van de schijf.

W WAARSCHUWING
• Vonken en deeltjes die ontstaan bij een normale werking van de schijf, 

kunnen brand of explosie veroorzaken. 
• VERWIJDER ONTVLAMBARE OF EXPLOSIEVE materialen uit het werkgebied.
• Niet gebruiken in een stoffige, ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving.
• Gebruik geen ontvlambare of explosieve materialen.
• Zorg ervoor dat wegvliegende vonken niet in het gezicht en tegen het lichaam kunnen 

komen. Contact met hete oppervlakken of vonken kan brandwonden veroorzaken.
• Raadpleeg de veiligheidsverantwoordelijke in uw werkplaats voor een veilige 

werkopstelling.

BRANDBAAR

W WAARSCHUWING
• Inspecteer zowel de schijf als de onderligschijven vóór gebruik en vervang ze als ze beschadigd of versleten zijn (barsten, inkepingen 

of slijtage). Een beschadigd product kan tijdens gebruik uit elkaar breken en ernstig letsel veroorzaken. 
• ZORG ervoor dat de as van de onderligschijf volledig is ingebracht in de ashals van het gereedschap of stevig aan het gereedschap is 

bevestigd volgens de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant. Centreer de schijf correct op de onderligschijf.
• CENTREER de schijf correct op de onderligschijf.
• Schijven van het Hookit™-type MOETEN in eerste instantie op het werkstuk worden gestart om ervoor te zorgen dat de schijf volledig 

is ingebed op de onderligschijf.
• Laat de schijf niet vrij draaien zonder belasting.

W LET OP
Verkeerd gebruik kan ertoe leiden dat het product op de onderligschijf uit elkaar breekt en letsel bij bedieners en 
omstanders kan veroorzaken.
• Vermijd contact met het schuurmiddel, omdat dit ernstige snij- en schaafwonden kan veroorzaken. Draag de juiste persoonlijke 

beschermingsuitrusting.
• Wijzig het product op geen enkele manier. Doe geen aanpassingen aan het product.
• Druk het product niet in een nauwe opening
• STOP ONMIDDELLIJK als er tijdens het gebruik een vibratie of sterke trilling optreedt. Bepaal de oorzaak en stel het apparaat opnieuw 

in voordat u doorgaat.
• Gebruik alleen systemen en bedrijfscondities zoals aanbevolen door 3M.
• Producten dienen alleen te worden gebruikt door getrainde bedieners of onder directe supervisie van ervaren personeel.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ producten mogen niet worden gebruikt met oplosmiddelsmering. Uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik met 

watersmering.

• Het verkeerd opslaan van het product kan de veiligheid in gevaar brengen en kan ook de 
prestaties van het product beïnvloeden.

Bewaar gecoate schuurschijven bij een temperatuur tussen 60-80 °F (15-17 °C) en een relatieve 
luchtvochtigheid tussen 35-50%.
Bewaar schijven voor oppervlaktebehandeling bij een temperatuur lager dan 65 °C (150 °F) en 
beperk blootstelling aan water en hoge luchtvochtigheid.
Niet gebruiken op een abnormaal gekruld of komvormige deel van uw werkstuk.
*Voor oog- en gelaatsbescherming, zie ANSI Standard Z87.1 
**Voor meer informatie over gecoate schuurproducten, raadpleeg de ANSI Standard B7.7, "Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials 
with Coated Abrasive Systems". Beide zijn verkrijgbaar bij het American National Standards Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900. Voor de 
Europese Unie: raadpleeg EN13743.

Bel voor informatie over 3M-producten:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) (gratis) 
651-737-6501 (rechtstreeks telefoonnummer)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M auto-onderdelen 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 VS 34-8728-1798-5

Nederlandse
vertaling

3M, Roloc, Trizact en Finesse-it zijn 
handelsmerken van 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

Schijf kan van het 
gereedschap vliegen

Voorbeeld:

Maximaal aantal omwentelingen per minuut 
van de onderligschijf van de schijf = 6.000 
omwentelingen per minuut

Maximaal aantal omwentelingen per minuut 
van het product = 5.500 omwentelingen 
per minuut

In dit voorbeeld mag de snelheid van 5.500 
omwentelingen per minuut niet worden overschreden.
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Brúsne kotúče s povrchovou vrstvou, kotúče Brushlon, kotúče Bristle, kotúče na 
odstraňovanie náterov (CRD), kotúče Roloc™ a kotúče na úpravu povrchu
POZNÁMKA: Tieto pokyny sa nevzťahujú na fíbrové kotúče, lamelové kotúče a modulové kotúče

  Bezpečnostné informácie
• Tento leták s produktom dajte operátorovi.
• Celý tento leták si prečítajte skôr ako nasadíte produkt na nástroj alebo stroj.
• Tento leták vyveste v pracovnej oblasti. 

Pred použitím akýchkoľvek materiálov si prečítajte karty 
bezpečnostných údajov.

Ak nemáte karty bezpečnostných údajov k dispozícii, 
kontaktujte dodávateľa materiálov obrobkov a brúsnych 

materiálov.

W VAROVANIE
Vystavenie PRACHU, výparom, parám alebo plynom vznikajúcim 
z obrobku a/alebo brúsnych materiálov môže spôsobiť 
poškodenie pľúc a/alebo iné fyzické zranenie.
Používajte lapač prachu alebo miestny odsávač tak, ako je 
uvedené v karte bezpečnostných údajov. Používajte vládou 
schválenú ochranu dýchania a ochranu očí a pokožky.
Nedodržanie tohto varovania môže spôsobiť vážne poškodenie 
pľúc a/alebo fyzické zranenie.

W VAROVANIE

• Prekročenie maximálnej prevádzkovej rýchlosti môže spôsobiť, že kotúč odletí z nosnej podložky alebo že sa 
nosná podložka odlomí a môže spôsobiť zranenie. 

• Vždy používajte schválenú a primeranú ochranu očí, tváre, uší, rúk a tela. Ak produkt zlyhá, môže dôjsť k zraneniu tváre* a očí*. 
Správne bezpečnostné vybavenie nájdete v norme ANSI Z87.1.

• Nadmerná rýchlosť použitia alebo tvorba nadmerného tepla môže mať za následok vznik škodlivých emisií. Používajte lokálne 
vetranie.

Nesprávne používanie môže spôsobiť 
rozpadnutie produktu a zranenie obsluhy 
a okolostojacich osôb.**
Vykonajte nižšie popísané bezpečnostné opatrenia.
SKONTROLUJTE, či nástroj nebeží rýchlejšie než 
je maximálna prevádzková rýchlosť (maximálne 
otáčky za minútu).
Na niektorých brúsnych kotúčoch s povrchovou 
vrstvou nie sú uvedené menovité otáčky, a preto 
sa musí zohľadniť hodnota max. otáčok (ot./min.) 
nosnej podložky.
Maximálne prevádzkové otáčky kotúčov Roloc™, 
niektorých brúsnych kotúčov s povrchovou vrstvou 
a kotúčov na úpravu povrchu sú uvedené na balení.
Maximálna prevádzková rýchlosť kotúčov Bristle je vylisovaná na zadnej strane kotúča.
Maximálna prevádzková rýchlosť kotúčov Brushlon je na štítku na zadnej strane kotúča.
• S kotúčmi vždy používajte správne nosné podložky.
VYBERTE nosnú podložku, ktorá je kompatibilná s používaným kotúčom a má rovnakú veľkosť.
Kotúče namontované na hriadeli VYŽADUJÚ bočné podložky s vonkajším priemerom najmenej 1/4 veľkosti kotúča.

W VAROVANIE

• Iskrenie a častice vznikajúce pri normálnej prevádzke kotúča môžu 
spôsobiť požiar alebo výbuch. 

• Z pracovného priestoru ODSTRÁŇTE HORĽAVÉ ALEBO VÝBUŠNÉ materiály.
• Nepoužívajte v horľavom alebo výbušnom prostredí.
• Nepoužívajte na horľavé alebo výbušné materiály.
• Iskrenie SMERUJTE preč od tváre a tela. Kontakt s horúcimi povrchmi alebo iskrami 

môže spôsobiť popáleniny.
• Poraďte sa s bezpečnostným pracovníkom v továrni, ako vytvoriť bezpečné 

pracovisko.

HORĽAVÉ

W VAROVANIE

• Pred použitím skontrolujte kotúč aj nosné podložky a v prípade poškodenia alebo opotrebovania (praskliny, ryhy alebo 
opotrebovanie) ich vymeňte. Poškodený produkt sa môže počas používania rozpadnúť a spôsobiť vážne zranenie. 

• SKONTROLUJTE, či je násadec nosnej podložky úplne zasadený do objímky nástroja alebo riadne upevnený k nástroju podľa 
odporúčaní výrobcu. Kotúč správne vycentrujte na nosnej podložke.

• Kotúč správne VYCENTRUJTE na nosnej podložke.
• Kotúče typu Hookit™ MUSIA byť na začiatok spustené na obrobku, aby sa zabezpečilo, že kotúč je úplne ZAPUSTENÝ do nosnej 

podložky.
• Kotúč neroztáčajte navoľno.

W UPOZORNENIE

Neprimerané používanie môže spôsobiť rozpadnutie produktu na nosnej podložke a zranenie obsluhy 
a okolostojacich osôb.
• Zabráňte kontaktu s brúsnym materiálom, inak by mohlo dôjsť k vážnym rezným zraneniam a odreninám. Používajte vhodné 

osobné ochranné prostriedky.
• Produkt žiadnym spôsobom neupravujte ani nemodifikujte.
• Produkt nepchajte do tesných priestorov.
• Ak sa počas používania vyskytnú vibrácie alebo kolísanie, OKAMŽITE ZASTAVTE PRÁCU. Skôr než budete pokračovať, zistite príčinu 

a napravte ju.
• Používajte len systémy a prevádzkové podmienky odporúčané spoločnosťou 3M.
• Produkt musí používať iba vyškolené osoby, alebo osoby pod priamym dohľadom skúseného personálu.
• Produkty Trizact™ Finesse-it™ sa nesmú používať s rozpúšťadlovým mazaním. Sú určené na používanie len s vodným mazaním.

• Nesprávne uskladnenie môže ovplyvniť bezpečnosť ako aj výkonnosť produktu.
Brúsne kotúče s povrchovou vrstvou skladujte pri teplotách v rozmedzí 15 – 17 °C a relatívnej vlhkosti 35 – 50 %.
Kotúče na úpravu povrchu skladujte pri teplotách nižších ako 65 °C a obmedzte ich vystavenie 
vode a vysokej vlhkosti.
Nepoužívajte kotúče s neobvykle zvlneným alebo miskovitým tvarom.
*Pre ochranu očí a tváre pozri normu ANSI Z87.1 
**Ďalšie informácie o potiahnutých brúsnych produktoch nájdete v norme ANSI B7.7 „Bezpečnostné 
požiadavky na brúsne materiály pre potiahnuté brúsne systémy“. Obidve sú dostupné v rámci inštitútu American National Standards Institute, 
Inc., (212) 642 4900. Pre Európsku úniu: pozri normu EN 13743.

Informácie o produktoch 3M získate  
na telefónnom čísle:
800-3M HELPS (800 364 3577) (bezplatný hovor) 
651 737 6501 (priama voľba)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA

Slovenčina
Preklad 3

Kaetud abrasiivkettad, Brushlon-kettad, harjastega kettad, CRD-kettad, Roloc™-
kettad ja pinnatöötluskettad
MÄRKUS. Need juhised ei hõlma kiudkettaid, klappkettaid ega unifitseeritud kettaid

  Ohutusteave
• Toimetage käesolev trükis koos tootega operaatori kätte.
• Lugege kogu trükis läbi enne toote tööriistale või masinale paigaldamist.
• Pange see juhend töökohta üles. 

Enne materjali kasutamist lugege kõigepealt materjali 
ohutuskaarti.

Kui materjali ohutuskaart puudub, pöörduge 
selle hankimiseks töödeldava detaili materjali ja 

abrasiivmaterjali tarnijate poole.

W HOIATUS
Töödeldavast detailist ja/või abrasiivmaterjalist lähtuv TOLM võib 
kahjustada kopse ja/või põhjustada muid kehavigastusi.
Kasutage materjali ohutuskaardil märgitud tolmupüüdurit või 
kohtventilatsiooni. Kandke hingamisteede kaitsevahendeid ning 
silma- ja nahakaitsevahendeid, mis on riiklikult heakskiidetud.
Käesoleva hoiatuse mittejärgimine võib kaasa tuua tõsise 
kopsukahjustuse ja/või kehavigastuse.

W HOIATUS

• Maksimaalse käituskiiruse ületamine võib põhjustada ketta eraldumise kinnituspadja küljest või kinnituspadja 
purunemise ning vigastusi. 

• Kandke alati kinnitatud ja asjakohaseid silma-, näo-, kõrva-, käe- ja kehakaitseid. Ketta katkiminek võib põhjustada näo* ja 
silmade* vigastusi. Kohase kaitsevarustuse nimekiri vt ANSI Z87.1.

• Ülemäärane käituskiirus või äärmusliku kuumuse teke võib tingida kahjulikke emissioone. Kasutage kohtventilatsiooni.

Vale kasutamine võib põhjustada toote 
lagunemist ning kasutajate ja kõrvalseisjate 
vigastusi.**
Rakendage ülal mainitud ohutusmeetmeid.
Veenduge, et tööriista kiirus ei ületaks maksimaalset 
käituskiirust (Max P/MIN).
Teatud kattega abrasiivsetel ketastel ei ole määratud 
kiirust ja seega on maksimaalseks käituskiiruseks 
kinnituspadja pöörete arv.
Roloc™-ketaste, teatud kaetud abrasiivketaste ja 
pinnatöötlusketaste maksimaalne käituskiirus on 
märgitud karbil.
Harjastega ketaste maksimaalne käituskiirus on 
valatud ketta taha.
Brushlon-ketaste maksimaalne käituskiirus asub ketta tagaküljel oleval sildil.
• Kasutage alati ketastega sobivaid kinnituspatju.
VALIGE kinnituspadi, mis ühilduks kasutatava kettaga ja oleks sama suurusega.
Võllile kinnitatud kettad VAJAVAD vähemalt 1/4 ketta välisläbimõõduga külgseibe.

W HOIATUS

• Ketta tavapärasel kasutamisel tekkivad sädemed ja osakesed võivad 
põhjustada tulekahju või plahvatuse. 

• EEMALDAGE tööalalt kõik TULE- või PLAHVATUSOHTLIKUD materjalid
• Ärge kasutage keskkondades, mis on tolmused või kus on suur tule- või plahvatusoht.
• Ärge kasutage kergsüttivate või plahvatusohtlike materjalidega.
• JUHTIGE sädemed oma näost ja kehast eemale. Kokkupuude kuumade pindade 

või sädemetega võib põhjustada põletusi.
• Ohutu paigaldamise kohta küsige nõu oma tehase ohutusinsenerilt.

TULEOHTLIK

W HOIATUS

• Enne kasutamist kontrollige nii ketast kui ka kinnituspatju ja vahetage need välja, kui need on kahjustatud või kulunud (mõrad, 
täkked või kulumine). Kahjustatud toode võib kasutamise ajal puruneda ja põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi. 

• VEENDUGE, et kinnituspadja võll oleks täielikult tööriista otsakus või vastavalt tootja soovitustele õigesti tööriista külge 
kinnitatud. Pange ketas korralikult kinnituspadja keskele.

• Ketas peab jääma kinnituspadja KESKELE.
• Hookit™-tüüpi kettad TULEB algselt töödeldaval detailil käivitada, tagamaks et ketas on täielikult kinnituspadja SEES.
• Ärge käitage ketast vabakäigul.

W ETTEVAATUST

Kuritarvitav kasutamine võib põhjustada kinnituspadjal oleva toote purunemise ning kasutajate ja kõrvalseisjate 
vigastusi.
• Vältige kokkupuudet abrasiivse ainega, kuna see võib põhjustada tõsiseid sisselõikeid ja marrastusi; Kasutage sobivaid 

isikukaitsevahendeid.
• Ärge toodet ühelgi viisil muutke.
• Ärge suruge toodet kitsastesse kohtadesse.
• Kui kasutamise ajal tekib vibratsioon või loperdamine, LÕPETAGE KOHE TÖÖ. Enne jätkamist selgitage välja põhjus ja parandage 

see.
• Kasutage ainult ettevõtte 3M soovitatud süsteemidega ja töötingimustes.
• Toodet tohivad kasutada ainult väljaõppinud operaatorid, samuti võib seda kasutada kogenud töötajate otsese järelevalve all.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ tooteid ei tohi kasutada lahustiga määrdega. Mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult vesimäärdega.

• Ebaõige hoiustamine võib mõjutada toote ohutust ning omadusi.
Hoidke kaetud abrasiivkettaid temperatuuril 15–17 °C ja suhtelise õhuniiskuse 35–50% juures.
Hoidke pinnatöötluskettaid temperatuuril alla 65 °C ning vältige kokkupuudet vee ja kõrge 
niiskusega.
ärge kasutage ebaharilikult kõverdunud või kaardus kuju korral.
*Silmade ja näo kaitsmise osas vaadake ANSI standardit Z87.1 
**Sideainega abrasiivtoodete kohta lisateabe saamiseks vaadake ANSI standardit B7.7, „Sideainega ühendatud abrasiivsete 
lihvimismaterjalide ohutusnõuded” („Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems”). Mõlemad standardid on 
saadaval Ameerika riiklikust standardiinstituudist (ANSI) - American National Standards Institute, Inc., (USA) 212-642-4900 Euroopa Liidu 
jaoks: vaadake standardit EN13743.

3M tooteteabe saamiseks helistage:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) tasuta numbril või 
651-737-6501 otsevalimine
3M abrasiivsüsteemid www.3M.com/abrasives
3M sõidukite järelturg 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

Eesti
Tõlge
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Diski ar abrazīvo pārklājumu, Brushlon diski, saru diski, CRD diski, Roloc™ diski 
un virsmas kondicionēšanas diski
PIEZĪME: Šīs instrukcijas neattiecas uz šķiedru diskiem, atloku diskiem un komplektētajiem diskiem

  Drošības informācija
• Nogādājiet šo ieliktni kopā ar izstrādājumu operatoram.
• Izlasiet visu ieliktnī atrodamo informāciju pirms izstrādājuma pievienošanas instrumentam vai iekārtai.
• Novietojiet šo pielikumu darba zonā. 

Pirms izmantojat materiālus, izlasiet drošības datu 
lapas (DDL).

Sazinieties ar piegādātājiem, lai uzzinātu, vai ir 
pieejamas sagataves materiālu un abrazīvo materiālu 

DDL kopijas.

W BRĪDINĀJUMS
PUTEKĻU, izgarojumu, tvaika vai gāzu, ko rada sagatave un/vai 
abrazīvi materiāli, iedarbība var izraisīt plaušu bojājumus un/
vai citas traumas.
Izmantojiet putekļu nosūcēju vai vietējo izplūdes kanālu, kā 
noteikts DDL. Izmantojiet valdības apstiprinātu elpošanas 
aizsargaprīkojumu, kā arī acu un ādas aizsargus.
Ja neievērosiet šo brīdinājumu, iespējams nopietns kaitējums 
plaušām un/vai traumas.

W BRĪDINĀJUMS
• Pārsniedzot maksimālo darba ātrumu, disks var nokrist no balsta paliktņa vai arī balsta paliktnis var pārlūzt, 

radot traumas. 
• Vienmēr valkājiet ieteiktu un piemērotu acu, sejas, ausu, roku un ķermeņa aizsargaprīkojumu. Izstrādājuma darbības traucējumi 

var izraisīt sejas* un acu* traumas. Piemēroto drošības aprīkojumu skatiet ANSI Z87.1.
• Pārmērīgi ātras darbības vai pārmērīga karstuma ietekmē var rasties kaitīgi izdalījumi. Jālieto vietējā ventilācija.

Nepareizas lietošanas dēļ izstrādājums var 
pārlūzt un radīt traumas operatoram un 
apkārtējām personām.**
Ievērojiet zemāk norādītos drošības pasākumus.
Pārliecinieties, vai instruments nedarbojas ātrāk 
par maksimālo darba ātrumu (maks. apgr./min.).
Noteiktiem diskiem ar abrazīvo pārklājumu nav 
ātruma reitinga, tādēļ jāizmanto balsta paliktņa 
maks. apgr./min.
Roloc™ disku, noteiktu disku ar abrazīvo 
pārklājumu un virsmas kondicionēšanas disku 
maksimālais darba ātrums ir norādīts uz kārbas.
Saru disku maksimālais darba ātrums ir iegravēts 
diska aizmugurē.
Brushlon disku maksimālais darba ātrums ir norādīts uz etiķetes diska aizmugurē.
• Diskiem vienmēr izmantojiet atbilstīgu balsta paliktni.
IZVĒLIETIES tādu balsta paliktni, kas ir saderīgs ar izmantot disku un ir tāda paša izmēra.
Uz vārpstas piestiprinātiem diskiem NEPIECIEŠAMS izmantot sāna paplāksnes, kuru diametrs ir vismaz 1/4 diska diametra.

W BRĪDINĀJUMS
• Dzirksteles un daļiņas, kas rodas parastas diska darbības laikā, var izraisīt 

aizdegšanos vai sprādzienu. 
• LIKVIDĒJIET UZLIESMOJOŠUS VAI SPRĀDZIENBĪSTAMUS materiālus no darba zonas.
• Neizmantojiet putekļainā, viegli uzliesmojošā vai sprādzienbīstamā vidē.
• Neizmantojiet viegli uzliesmojošiem vai sprāgstošiem materiāliem.
• NOVIRZIET dzirksteles no sejas un ķermeņa. Saskaroties ar karstām virsmām 

vai dzirkstelēm, varat gūt apdegumus.
• Lai saņemtu informāciju par drošas darba vietas ierīkošanu, konsultējieties ar savas 

rūpnīcas drošības inženieri.

VIEGLI 
UZLIESMOJOŠS

W BRĪDINĀJUMS
• Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet gan disku, gan balsta paliktņus un nomainiet, ja tie ir bojāti vai nodiluši (plaisas, iegriezumi vai 

nodilums). Bojāts izstrādājums lietošanas laikā var saplīst un izraisīt smagas traumas. 
• PĀRLIECINIETIES, vai balsta paliktņa vārpsta ir ievietota darbarīka spīļpatronā vai atbilstoši ražotāja ieteikumiem pareizi 

nostiprināta pie instrumenta. Centrējiet disku uz balsta paliktņa pareizi.
• CENTRĒJIET disku uz balsta paliktņa pareizi.
• Hookit™ tipa diski OBLIGĀTI jāiedarbina uz sagataves, lai nodrošinātu, ka disks ir pilnībā iestiprināts uz balsta paliktņa.
• Neļaujiet diskam griezties brīvgaitā.

W UZMANĪBU
Ļaunprātīga lietošanas dēļ izstrādājums uz balsta paliktņa var saplīst un radīt traumas operatoram un apkārtējām 
personām.
• Izvairieties no saskares ar abrazīvām vielām, pretējā gadījumā var rasties smagi iegriezumi un skrāpējumi. Izmantojiet 

atbilstošus individuālos aizsardzības līdzekļus.
• Nekādā gadījumā nemainiet vai nepārveidojiet izstrādājumu.
• Nenovietojiet izstrādājumu šaurās vietās.
• NEKAVĒJOTIES PĀRTRAUCIET EKSPLUATĀCIJU, ja lietošanas laikā rodas vibrācijas vai svārstīgas kustības. Nosakiet cēloni un, pirms 

turpināt darbu, izlabojiet kļūmes.
• Izmantojiet tikai 3M ieteikto sistēmu un darba nosacījumus.
• Ar izstrādājumu drīkst darboties tikai apmācīti operatori vai tiešā pieredzējušu darbinieku uzraudzībā.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ izstrādājumiem nedrīkst veikt šķīdinātāju eļļošanu. Paredzēts lietošanai tikai ar ūdens eļļošanu.

• Nepareiza glabāšana var ietekmēt drošību, kā arī izstrādājuma veiktspēju.
Glabājiet diskus ar abrazīvo pārklājumu 15–17 °C (60–80 °F) temperatūrā un 35–50 % relatīvajā 
mitrumā.
Glabājiet virsmas kondicionēšanas diskus sausā vietā, kur temperatūra nepārsniedz 65 °C (150 °F) 
un ir ierobežota ūdens un liela mitruma iedarbība.
Nelietojiet, ja forma ir neparasti viļņota vai izliekta.
*Informāciju par acu un sejas aizsardzību skatiet ANSI standartā Z87.1 
**Plašāku informāciju par izstrādājumiem ar abrazīvu pārklājumu skatiet ANSI standartā B7.7 “Drošības noteikumi darbam ar abrazīviem 
materiāliem ar abrazīvu pārklājumu”. Abus standartus var iegūt no uzņēmuma “American National Standards Institute, Inc.”, tālr.: 
212 642 4900 Eiropas Savienībai: skatiet standartu EN13743.

Lai iegūtu informāciju par 3M izstrādājumiem, zvaniet:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) bez maksas 
651-737-6501 tiešais zvans
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M automobiļu papildtirdzniecība 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, ASV

Latviešu
Tulkojums

Disk môže odletieť Príklad:
Nosná podložka 
kotúča: max. otáčky = 
6 000 ot./min.

Produkt: max. otáčky 
= 5 500 ot./min.

Pri tomto príklade neprekračujte 
rýchlosť 5 500 ot./min.

Ketas võib minema lennata Näide:
Ketta kinnituspadja 
max. pööret minutis =  
6000 p/min
Toote maks. pööret 
minutis = 5500 p/min

Käesoleva näite puhul ärge 
ületage 5500 p/min

Disks var nokrist Piemērs:
Diska balsta paliktņa 
maks. apgr./min. = 
6000 apgr./min.
Izstrādājuma maks. 
apgr./min. = 5500 apgr./
min.

Šajā piemērā nepārsniedziet 
5500 apgr./min.

3M, Roloc, Trizact a Finesse-it sú 
ochranné známky spoločnosti 3M.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact ja Finesse-it on 
3M Company kaubamärgid.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact un Finesse-it ir 
uzņēmuma 3M Company preču zīmes.
© 3M 2022.
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Dengti abrazyviniai diskai, „Brushlon“ diskai, šlifavimo diskai, CRD diskai, 
Roloc™ diskai ir paviršiaus paruošimo diskai
PASTABA. Šios instrukcijos netaikomos pluoštiniams diskams, vėduokliniams diskams ir mišrios sudėties diskams

  Saugos informacija
• Pateikite šį įdėtinį lapelį operatoriui kartu su gaminiu.
• Prieš montuodami gaminį ant įrankio ar mašinos, atidžiai perskaitykite šį įdėtinį lapelį.
• Priklijuokite šį lapelį darbo vietoje. 

Prieš naudodami bet kokias medžiagas perskaitykite jų 
saugos duomenų lapus (MSDL).

Dėl MSDL kopijų, jei jos nepridedamos, kreipkitės į 
apdirbamos detalės medžiagų ir abrazyvinių medžiagų 

gamintojus.

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
Patekę į kvėpavimo takus DULKĖS, iš apdirbamos detalės ir (arba) 
abrazyvinių medžiagų išsiskiriantys dūmai, garai ar dujos gali 
sukelti rimtų plaučių pažeidimų ir (arba) sukelti kitų sužalojimų.
Naudokite dulkių surinkimo įrangą arba vietinį išmetimą, kaip 
nurodyta MSDL. Naudokite vyriausybės patvirtintas kvėpavimo 
takų, akių ir odos apsaugas.
Nesilaikant šio įspėjimo galima stipriai sužaloti plaučius ir (arba) 
kitaip susižaloti fiziškai.

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Viršijus didžiausią darbinį greitį, diskas gali nuskristi nuo atraminio padėklo arba pastarasis gali nulūžti ir taip 

sužaloti aplinkinius. 
• Visada naudokite tinkamas ir patvirtintas akių, veido, ausų, rankų ir kūno apsaugas. Sugedus gaminiui gali būti sužalotas veidas* 

ir akys*. Dėl tinkamos saugumo įrangos žr. ANSI Z87.1.
• Pernelyg didelis greitis arba itin didelis karštis gali lemti kenksmingas emisijas. Naudokite vietinę ventiliaciją.

Netinkamai naudojant gaminys gali sulūžti ir 
sukelti sužalojimų operatoriui ir aplinkiniams.**
Imkitės žemiau nurodytų atsargumo priemonių.
Patikrinkite, kad įsitikintumėte, kad prietaiso 
greitis neviršija didžiausio leistino darbinio greičio 
(maks. RPM).
Kai kuriems dengtiems abrazyviniams diskams 
didžiausias leistinas greitis nenurodomas, todėl tokiu 
atveju reikia vadovautis atraminio padėklo didžiausiu 
leistinu greičiu (maks. RPM)
Didžiausias Roloc™ diskų, kai kurių dengtų 
abrazyvinių diskų ir paviršiaus paruošimo diskų 
darbinis greitis nurodytas ant dėžutės.
Didžiausias leistinas šveitimo diskų darbinis greitis įspaustas disko galinėje dalyje.
Didžiausias leistinas „Brushlon“ diskų darbinis greitis nurodytas etiketėje, esančioje disko galinėje pusėje.
• Su diskais visada naudokite tinkamą atraminį padėklą.
PASIRINKITE tokį atraminį padėklą, kuris tinkamas naudoti kartu su naudojamu disku ir yra tokio paties dydžio.
Ant veleno tvirtinamiems diskams BŪTINOS šoninės poveržlės, kurių dydis ne mažesnis kaip 1/4 išorinio disko skersmens.

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Kibirkštys ir dalelės, atsirandančios įprastinio suktuvo veikimo metu, 

gali sukelti gaisrą arba sprogimą. 
• PAŠALINKITE DEGIAS AR SPROGIAS medžiagas iš darbo zonos.
• Nenaudokite degioje arba sprogioje aplinkoje.
• Nenaudokite su degiomis arba sprogiomis medžiagomis.
• Nukreipkite kibirkštis toliau nuo veido ir kūno. Prisilietus prie karštų paviršių arba 

kibirkščių galimi nudegimai.
• Kreipkitės į savo gamybos saugos inžinierių, kuris patars, kaip užtikrinti saugų darbą.

DEGI MEDŽIAGA

W ĮSPĖJIMAS
• Prieš naudodami patikrinkite diską ir atraminius padėklus, o pastebėjus pažeidimų ar susidėvėjimo požymių (įtrūkimų, atplaišų 

ar susidėvėjimo požymių) pakeiskite juos naujais. Pažeisti gaminiai naudojimo metu gali sulūžti ir sukelti rimtų sužalojimų. 
• Įsitikinkite, kad atraminio padėklo ašis yra pilnai įstatyta į įtaiso žiedą arba tinkamai pritvirtinta prie įtaiso laikantis gamintojo 

rekomendacijų. Tinkamai centruokite diską ant atraminio padėklo.
• Tinkamai CENTRUOKITE diską ant atraminio padėklo.
• „Hookit™“ tipo diskus būtina paleisti ant apdirbamos detalės taip užtikrinant, kad diskas visiškai įsitvirtintų ant atsarginio 

padėklo.
• Neleiskite, kad diskas suktųsi ore.

W ATSARGIAI
Netinkamai naudojant gaminys ant atraminio padėklo gali sulūžti ir sukelti sužalojimų operatoriui ir aplinkiniams.
• Venkite sąlyčio su abrazyvinėmis medžiagomis, – galimas stiprių įpjovimų ir nubrozdinimų pavojus. Naudokite tinkamas 

asmenines apsaugos priemones.
• Jokiu būdu nekeiskite ir nemodifikuokite gaminio.
• Negrūskite gaminio į ankštas vietas.
• NEDELSIANT SUSTABDYKITE, jei naudojimo metu atsiranda vibracija ar virpėjimas. Prieš tęsdami nustatykite priežastį ir 

ištaisykite.
• Naudokite tik 3M rekomenduojamą sistemą ir laikykitės nurodytų darbo sąlygų.
• Gaminį turi naudoti tik apmokyti operatoriai arba asmenys, tiesiogiai prižiūrimi patyrusių darbuotojų.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ gaminių negalima naudoti su tirpiklių pagrindo tepimo priemonėmis. Tepimui gali būti naudojamas tik 

vandens pagrindo priemonės.
• Netinkamai gaminį sandėliuojant tai gali paveikti jo saugumą ir savybes.
Dengtus abrazyvinius diskus laikykite 15–17 °C (60–80 °F) temperatūroje ir 35–50 % santykinės drėgmės sąlygomis.
Paviršiaus paruošimo diskus laikykite žemesnėje nei 150°F (65°C) temperatūroje ir apsaugokite 
nuo vandens bei didelės drėgmės poveikio.
Nenaudokite neįprastai išlinkusių diskų.
**Norėdami daugiau sužinoti apie akių ir veido apsaugos priemones, žr. ANSI standartą Z87.1 
****Norėdami gauti išsamesnės informacijos apie dengtus abrazyvius produktus, žr. ANSI standartą B7.7, 
„Šlifavimo medžiagų su dengtomis abrazyvinėmis sistemomis saugos reikalavimai“. Juos abu galima gauti iš „American National Standards 
Institute, Inc.“, ( JAV) 212- 642-4900 Europos Sąjungoje: Peržiūrėkite EN13743 standartą.

Norėdami gauti daugiau informacijos apie „3M“ gaminius skambinkite:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) (nemokamas numeris) 
651-737-6501 (tiesioginis rinkimas)
„3M“ abrazyvinės sistemos www.3M.com/abrasives
3M automobilių  
aptarnavimas po pardavimo 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (JAV)

Lietuvių kalba
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Абразивные диски с покрытием, диски Brushlon, щеточные диски, диски CRD, 
диски Roloc™ и диски для зачистки поверхности
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Эта инструкция не относятся к фибровым дискам, лепестковым дискам и унифицированным дискам.

  Информация по технике безопасности

• Предоставляйте данный вкладыш вместе с продукцией оператору.
• Прочтите вкладыш полностью перед установкой продукции на оборудование или машину.
• Поместите этот вкладыш на рабочем месте. 

Перед использованием материалов прочтите паспорта 
безопасности.

Если паспортов безопасности материала нет в 
наличии, обратитесь за их копиями к поставщикам 
материалов заготовок и абразивных материалов.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Воздействие ПЫЛИ, испарений, пара или газов, образующихся 
при работе с заготовкой и (или) абразивными материалами, 
может привести к серьезному поражению легких и (или) другим 
физическим повреждениям.
Используйте пылеуловитель или местную вытяжную 
вентиляцию, как указано в паспорте безопасности материала. 
Надевайте утвержденные государством средства защиты 
органов дыхания, глаз и кожи.
Игнорирование этого предупреждения может привести 
к серьезному поражению легких и (или) физическим 
повреждениям.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Превышение максимальной рабочей скорости может привести к соскакиванию диска с оправки или поломке 

оправки, что может причинить травму. 
• Всегда надевайте утвержденные и соответствующие средства защиты для глаз, лица, ушей, рук и тела. Поломка продуктов 

может привести к травмам лица* и глаз*. Информацию о надлежащих средствах защиты см. в стандарте ANSI Z87.1.
• Избыточная скорость работы или выделение чрезмерного тепла могут привести к опасным выбросам. Используйте местную 

вентиляцию.

Неправильное использование может привести  
к поломке продуктов и травмам операторов и 
посторонних.**
Принимайте указанные ниже меры предосторожности.
ПРОВЕРЯЙТЕ, чтобы скорость станка не превышала 
максимальную рабочую скорость (макс. число 
об/мин).
Для некоторых абразивных дисков с покрытием не 
установлено нормативное значение скорости, поэтому 
следует пользоваться макс. числом об/мин оправки.
Максимальная рабочая скорость дисков Roloc™, 
некоторых абразивных дисков с покрытием и дисков 
для зачистки поверхности указана на коробке.
Максимальная рабочая скорость щеточных дисков вылита на задней стороне дисков.
Максимальная рабочая скорость дисков Brushlon указана на этикетке на обратной стороне дисков.
• Обязательно используйте с дисками соответствующие оправки.
ВЫБЕРИТЕ совместимую оправку того же размера, что и используемый диск.
Для дисков, монтируемых на валу, ТРЕБУЮТСЯ боковые шайбы размером не менее 1/4 наружного диаметра диска.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Искры и частицы, образующиеся во время обычной эксплуатации диска, 

могут привести к пожару или взрыву. 
• УДАЛИТЕ ЛЕГКОВОСПЛАМЕНЯЮЩИЕСЯ И ВЗРЫВООПАСНЫЕ материалы с рабочего 

места.
• Не используйте в пыльной, легковоспламеняющейся или взрывоопасной среде.
• Не используйте для обработки легковоспламеняющихся или взрывоопасных 

материалов.
• НАПРАВЛЯЙТЕ искры от лица и тела. Контакт с горячими поверхностями или 

искрами может вызвать ожоги.
• Проконсультируйтесь с инженером по технике безопасности завода, чтобы наладить 

безопасную работу.

ОГНЕОПАСНО

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Перед использованием осмотрите диск и оправку и замените их, если они повреждены или изношены (трещины, зазубрины 

или признаки износа). Поврежденные продукты могут поломаться во время использования и стать причиной серьезной 
травмы. 

• УБЕДИТЕСЬ, что стержень оправки надежно помещен в цангу станка или закреплен надлежащим образом на станке в 
соответствии с рекомендациями производителя. Правильно отцентрируйте диск на оправке.

• Правильно ОТЦЕНТРИРУЙТЕ диск на оправке.
• Диски типа Hookit™ сначала необходимо запускать и проверять на заготовках, чтобы убедиться, что диски полностью 

ВСТАВЛЕНЫ в оправки.
• Не допускайте свободного вращения дисков.

W ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ
Неправильная эксплуатация может привести к поломке продукта на опорной тарелке и травмам операторов и 
посторонних.
• Избегайте контакта с абразивным материалом, так как это может привести к сильным порезам и ссадинам. Используйте 

соответствующие средства индивидуальной защиты.
• Ни в коем случае не изменяйте и не модифицируйте продукты.
• Не помещайте продукты в тесное место.
• Если во время использования появится вибрация или раскачивание, НЕМЕДЛЕННО ОСТАНОВИТЕСЬ. Определите причину и 

устраните ее перед тем, как продолжить.
• Используйте только в рекомендуемых 3M системных условиях и условиях эксплуатации.
• Продукты должны использоваться только опытными операторами или под непосредственным руководством 

квалифицированного персонала.
• Продукты Trizact™ Finesse-it™ нельзя использовать с растворимыми смазками. Они предназначены для использования 

только с водяной смазкой.

• Неправильное хранение может повлиять на безопасность и эксплуатационные характеристики продуктов.
Храните абразивные диски с покрытием при температуре 15–17 °C (60–80 °F) и относительной влажности 35–50 %.
Храните диски для зачистки поверхности при температуре ниже 65 °C (150 °F) и ограничьте воздействие на них воды и 
высокой влажности.
Не используйте слишком изогнутые диски или диски чашеобразной формы.
*Информацию о средствах защиты глаз и лица см. в стандарте ANSI Z87.1. 
**Чтобы получить дополнительную информацию о шлифовальных продуктах с покрытием, 
ознакомьтесь со стандартом ANSI B7.7. «Требования по безопасности при обработке материалов 
системами со шлифовальными продуктами с покрытием». Оба стандарта можно получить в Американском национальном 
институте стандартов, номер телефона: 212-642-49-00. Для Европейского союза: см. стандарт EN13743.
Для получения информации о продуктах 3M позвоните по
бесплатному номеру 800-3M HELPS (800-364-35-77) или Прямая линия 651-737-6501
Абразивные материалы 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
Подразделение послегарантийного  
обслуживания автомобилей компании 3M 3MCollision.com
Адрес: St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (США)

Русский
Перевод
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Абразивні диски з покриттям, диски Brushlon, щіткові диски, диски CRD, диски 
Roloc™ і диски для зачистки поверхні
ПРИМІТКА. Ця інструкція не стосується фібрових дисків, пелюсткових дисків та уніфікованих дисків.

  Правила техніки безпеки

• Надайте цей вкладиш оператору разом з продуктом.
• Перед тим, як встановлювати продукт на інструмент або пристрій, повністю прочитайте вкладиш.
• Помістіть цей вкладиш на робочому місці. 

Перед використанням будь-яких матеріалів прочитайте 
їхні паспорти безпеки.

Якщо ви не маєте паспортів безпеки матеріалу, 
зверніться за їхніми копіями до виробників матеріалів 

заготовок та абразивних матеріалів.

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
Вплив ПИЛУ, випаровувань, пари або газів, що утворюються 
під час роботи із заготовкою і (або) абразивними матеріалами, 
може призвести до ураження легень або спричинити інші 
тілесні ушкодження.
Використовуйте пиловловлювач або місцеву витяжну 
вентиляцію, як зазначено в паспорті безпеці матеріалу. Вдягайте 
захисне спорядження, що відповідає державним нормам, для 
захисту дихальних шляхів, очей і шкіри.
Ігнорування цього попередження може призвести до серйозного 
ураження легенів і (або) інших тілесних ушкоджень.

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Перевищення максимальної робочої швидкості може призвести до зіскакування диска з оправки або до 

поломки оправки, що може спричинити травму. 
• Завжди вдягайте затверджене та належне захисне спорядження для захисту очей, обличчя, вух, рук і тіла. Поломка продуктів 

може призвести до травм обличчя* і очей*. Інформацію про захисне спорядження див. у стандарті ANSI Z87.1.
• Висока швидкість роботи або виділення надвичайного тепла можуть призвести до шкідливих викидів. Використовуйте 

місцеву вентиляцію.

Неправильне використання може призвести до 
поломки продуктів і травмування операторів і 
сторонніх осіб.**
Вживайте зазначених нижче запобіжних заходів.
ПЕРЕВІРЯЙТЕ, щоб швидкість верстата не 
перевищувала максимальну робочу швидкість 
(макс. число об/хв).
Для деяких абразивних дисків із покриттям не 
встановлено номінальне значення швидкості, тому 
слід використовувати макс. число об/хв оправки.
Максимальна робоча швидкість дисків Roloc™, 
деяких абразивних дисків із покриттям і дисків для 
зачистки поверхні зазначена на коробці.
Максимальну робочу швидкість щіткових дисків відлито на задньому боці дисків.
Максимальну робочу швидкість дисків Brushlon зазначено на етикетці на зворотному боці дисків.
• Обов’язково використовуйте з дисками належні оправки.
ВИБЕРІТЬ сумісну оправку такого самого розміру, що й диск, який використовується.
Для дисків, установлених на валу, ПОТРІБНІ бічні шайби розміром не менше 1/4 зовнішнього діаметра диска.

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Іскри та частинки, які утворюються під час нормальної експлуатації 

диска, можуть спричинити пожежу або вибух. 
• ВИДАЛІТЬ ЛЕГКОЗАЙМИСТІ Й ВИБУХОНЕБЕЗПЕЧНІ МАТЕРІАЛИ з робочого місця.
• Не використовуйте в запиленому, пожежонебезпечному або вибухонебезпечному 

середовищі.
• Не використовуйте на легкозаймистих чи вибухонебезпечних матеріалах.
• НЕ СПРЯМОВУЙТЕ іскри в бік обличчя й тіла. Контакт із гарячими поверхнями або 

іскрами може спричинити опіки.
• Для безпечного облаштування робочого місця зверніться до інженера з питань 

безпеки підприємства.

ВОГНЕНЕБЕЗ-
ПЕЧНО

W ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Перед використанням огляньте диск та оправку й замініть їх, якщо вони пошкоджені або зношені (тріщини, щербини або 

ознаки зносу). Пошкоджені продукти можуть зламатися під час використання та спричинити серйозні травми. 
• ПЕРЕКОНАЙТЕСЯ, що стрижень оправки надійно поміщено в цангу верстата або закріплено належним чином на верстаті 

згідно з рекомендаціями виробника. Правильно відцентруйте диск на оправці.
• Правильно ВІДЦЕНТРУЙТЕ диск на оправці.
• Диски типу Hookit™ ПОТРІБНО спочатку запускати й перевіряти на заготовках, щоб переконатися, що диски повністю 

вставлено в оправки.
• Не залишайте диски вільно обертатися.

W ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ
Неправильна експлуатація може призвести до поломки продукту на опорній тарілці та травмування операторів 
і сторонніх осіб.
• Уникайте контакту з абразивним матеріалом, оскільки це може спричинити серйозні порізи та садна. Користуйтеся 

відповідними засобами індивідуального захисту.
• У жодному разі не вносьте зміни в продукти та не модифікуйте їх.
• Не намагайтеся втиснути продукти у важкодоступні місця.
• Якщо під час використання з’явиться вібрація або хитання, НЕГАЙНО ЗУПИНІТЬСЯ. Перш ніж продовжити, визначте та усуньте 

причину.
• Використовуйте лише в рекомендованих компанією 3M системних умовах й умовах експлуатації.
• Продукти мають використовуватися лише досвідченими операторами або під пильним наглядом кваліфікованого персоналу.
• Продукти Trizact™ Finesse-it™ не можна використовувати з розчинними мастилами. Вони призначені для використання 

лише з водяним мастилом.

• Неправильне зберігання може вплинути на безпеку та експлуатаційні якості продукту.
Зберігайте абразивні диски з покриттям за температури 15–17 °C (60–80 °F)  
і відносної вологості 35–50 %.
Зберігайте диски для зачистки поверхні за температури нижче 65 °C (150 °F) і обмежте вплив 
води та високої вологості.
Не використовуйте дуже вигнуті диски або диски чашоподібної форми.
*Інформацію про засоби захисту очей та обличчя див. у стандарті ANSI Z87.1. 
**Щоб одержати додаткову інформацію про шліфувальні продукти з покриттям, ознайомтеся зі стандартом ANSI B7.7. «Вимоги з 
безпеки під час обробки матеріалів системами зі шліфувальними продуктами з покриттям». Обидва стандарти можна отримати 
в Американському інституті національних стандартів, номер телефону 212-642-49-00. Для Європейського союзу: див. стандарт 
EN13743.

Для отримання інформації про продукти 3M зателефонуйте за
безкоштовним номером 800-3M HELPS  
(800-364-35-77) або 
прямим номером 651-737-65-01.
Абразивні продукти 3М www.3M.com/abrasives
Післяпродажне обслуговування  
автомобілів від компанії 3М 3MCollision.com
Адреса: St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (США)

Українська
Переклад
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Obloženi abrazivni diskovi, diskovi Brushlon, diskovi Bristle, diskovi za 
uklanjanje premaza, diskovi Roloc™ i diskovi za površinsku obradu
NAPOMENA: ove upute ne pokrivaju vlaknaste diskove, preklopne diskove i sastavljene diskove

  Sigurnosne obavijesti
• Uručite rukovatelju ove upute uz proizvod.
• Pročitajte u cijelosti ove upute prije montaže proizvoda na alat ili stroj.
• Istaknite ove upute na radnom mjestu. 

Prije upotrebe materijala pročitajte sigurnosno-
tehničke listove.

Ako trenutačno nije dostupan sigurnosno-tehnički 
list, obratite se dobavljačima materijala za obradu i 

abrazivnih materijala za presliku istih.

W UPOZORENJE
Izlaganje PRAŠINI, isparavanjima, parama ili plinovima koji 
nastaju iz obratka i/ili abrazivnih materijala mogu uzrokovati 
oštećenja pluća i/ili druge tjelesne ozljede.
Upotrijebite hvatač prašine ili lokalni ispuh u skladu sa 
specifikacijama sigurnosno-tehničkog lista. Upotrijebite zaštitu 
za dišne putove, oči i kožu odobrenu od strane nadležnih organa.
Nepoštivanje ovog upozorenja može dovesti do ozbiljnih 
oštećenja pluća i/ili tjelesnih ozljeda.

W UPOZORENJE
• Prekoračenje maksimalne radne brzine može prouzročiti otpadanje diska  

s podloge ili raspadanje podloge te može prouzročiti ozljede. 
• Uvijek upotrebljavajte odobrene i odgovarajuće zaštite za oči, lice, uši, ruke i tijelo. Ako se javi kvar proizvoda, mogu nastati 

ozljede lica* i očiju*. Pogledajte standard ANSI Z87.1 za odgovarajuću sigurnosnu opremu.
• Prevelika radna brzina ili stvaranje prekomjerne topline mogu prouzročiti štetne emisije. Koristite se lokalnom ventilacijom.

Nepravilna uporaba može uzrokovati lomljenje 
proizvoda te ozljede rukovatelja i promatrača.**
Pridržavajte se svih sigurnosnih uputa navedenih dolje.
UVJERITE se da alat ne radi brže od maksimalne radne 
brzine (maks. o/min).
Određeni obloženi abrazivni diskovi nemaju 
deklariranu brzinu pa se trebate voditi prema 
vrijednosti maks. o/min podloge.
Maksimalna radna brzina diskova Roloc™, određenih 
obloženih abrazivnih diskova i diskova za površinsku 
obradu navedena je na kutiji.
Maksimalna radna brzina diskova Bristle utisnuta 
je u stražnji dio diska.
Maksimalna radna brzina diskova Brushlon navedena je na naljepnici na stražnjoj strani diska.
• Uvijek upotrebljavajte odgovarajuću podlogu s diskovima.
ODABERITE podlogu kompatibilnu s diskom i jednake veličine.
Diskovi montirani na osovinu ZAHTIJEVAJU bočne podloške veličine najmanje 1/4 vanjskog promjera diska.

W UPOZORENJE
• Iskre i čestice nastale tijekom normalnog rada diska mogu izazvati požar 

ili eksploziju. 
• UKLONITE ZAPALJIVE ILI EKSPLOZIVNE materijale iz radnog područja.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati u zapaljivom ili eksplozivnom okruženju.
• Nemojte upotrebljavati na zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim materijalima.
• Izvor iskrenja USMJERITE od lica i tijela. Kontakt s vrućim površinama ili iskrama 

može uzrokovati opekline.
• Kod pripreme radnog mjesta obratite se inženjeru za sigurnost.

ZAPALJIVO

W UPOZORENJE
• Prije uporabe pregledajte disk i stražnje podloge te ih zamijenite ako su oštećeni ili istrošeni (pukotine, rezovi ili istrošenost). 

Oštećeni proizvod može se raspasti tijekom uporabe i uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede. 
• PROVJERITE je li osovina stražnje podloge potpuno nasjela u čahuru za zatezanje alata, odnosno je li ispravno pričvršćena za alat 

prema preporukama proizvođača. Ispravno centrirajte disk na podlogu.
• Ispravno CENTRIRAJTE disk na podlogu.
• Diskovi tipa Hookit™ MORAJU se početno pokrenuti na obratku kako bi se osiguralo da je disk potpuno UMETNUT na podlogu.
• Nemojte vrtjeti disk u prazno.

W OPREZ
Nepravilna upotreba može uzrokovati lom proizvoda na podlozi te uzrokovati ozljede rukovatelja i promatrača.
• Izbjegavajte kontakt s abrazivom jer bi to moglo uzrokovati ozbiljne posjekotine i ogrebotine. Upotrijebite odgovarajuću osobnu 

zaštitnu opremu.
• Ni na koji način nemojte mijenjati ili prilagođavati proizvod.
• Nemojte stješnjivati proizvod u uske prostore.
• ODMAH GA ZAUSTAVITE ako tijekom uporabe dođe do vibracija ili nestabilnosti. Odredite uzrok te ga ispravite prije nastavka.
• Upotrebljavajte isključivo sustav i radne uvjete koje preporučuje 3M.
• Proizvod smiju upotrebljavati jedino obučeni rukovatelji ili se smije upotrebljavati pod izravnim nadzorom iskusnog osoblja.
• Proizvodi Trizact™ Finesse-it™ ne smiju se upotrebljavati s otapajućim mazivom. Namijenjeno samo za podmazivanje vodom.

• Nepravilno skladištenje proizvoda može utjecati na sigurnost kao i na radna svojstva.
Obložene abrazivne diskove skladištite na temperaturama između 15 °C i 17 °C (60 °F i 80 °F) i relativnoj vlažnosti od 35 % i 50 %.
Diskove za površinsku obradu skladištite na temperaturama ispod 65 °C (150 °F) i ograničite izlaganje vodi i velikoj vlažnosti.
Nemojte upotrebljavati diskove s neuobičajeno uvijenim ili zaobljenim oblicima.
*Za zaštitu očiju i lica pogledajte ANSI Standard Z87.1 
**Za daljnje informacije o fleksibilnim brusnim proizvodima, pogledajte ANSI Standard B7.7, „Sigurnosni 
zahtjevi za brusne materijale s fleksibilnim abrazivnim sustavima“. Oba standarda dostupna su kod 
Američkog instituta nacionalnih standarda, (SAD) 212-642-4900. Za Europsku uniju: pogledajte EN13743.

Za informacije o proizvodu tvrtke 3M nazovite:
besplatni broj 800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 
651-737-6501, izravno biranje
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive3M Center 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 SAD

Hrvatski
Prijevod

Diskas gali nuskrieti Pavyzdys.
Disko atraminio 
padėklo maks. RPM = 
6 000 aps./min
Gaminio maks. RPM = 
5 500 aps./min

Pagal šį pavyzdį, negalima viršyti 
5 500 aps./min

Диск может соскочить Пример
Макс. число об/мин 
оправки диска = 
6000 об/мин
Макс. число об/
мин продукта = 
5500 об/мин

В этом примере не превышайте 
5500 об/мин

Диск може зіскочити Приклад

Макс. число об/хв 
оправки диска =  
6000 об/хв

Макс. число об/
хв продукту = 
5500 об/хв

Для цього прикладу не 
перевищуйте 5500 об/хв

Disk može otpasti Primjer:

Podloga diska, 
maks. o/min =  
6000 o/min

Maks. o/min 
proizvoda = 
5500 o/min

U ovom primjeru, ne prelazite 
5.500 o/min

„3M“, „Roloc“, „Trizact“ ir 
„Finesse-it“ yra „3M Company“ 
prekių ženklai.
© 3M, 2022 m.

3M, Roloc, Trizact и Finesse-it 
являются товарными знаками 
компании 3M.
© 3M, 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact і Finesse-it — це 
товарні знаки компанії 3M.
© 3M, 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact i Finesse-it robni 
su žigovi tvrtke 3M.
© 3M 2022.
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Kaplanmış Aşındırıcı Diskler, Brushlon Diskler, Kıl Diskler, KKD (Kaplamalı 
Kaldırma Diskleri), Roloc™ Diskler ve Yüzey Koşullandırma Diskleri
NOT: Bu talimatlar Elyaf Diskleri, Flap Diskleri ve Birleştirilmiş Diskleri kapsamaz

  Güvenlik Bilgisi
• Bu prospektüsü ürünle birlikte operatöre teslim edin.
• Ürünü alete ya da cihaza takmadan önce bu prospektüsün tamamını okuyun.
• Bu broşürü iş yerine asın. 

Herhangi bir maddeyi kullanmaya başlamadan önce 
Güvenlik Veri Sayfalarını (SDS) okuyun.

Çalışma aletin materyalleri ve eğer elde başka bir belge 
yoksa, aşındırıcı maddelerle ilgili SDS kopyaları temin 

etmek için sağlayıcı firmaları arayın.

W UYARI
İş parçası ve/veya aşındırıcı malzemeler nedeniyle oluşan TOZ, 
duman, buhar veya gazlara maruz kalmak akciğer hasarına ve/
veya başka fiziksel yaralanmalara yol açabilir.
SDS’de tanımlandığı gibi uygun toz giderme veya yerel egzoz 
işlemleri gerçekleştirin. Devlet-onaylı solunun koruyucu alet 
takın ve göz ve deri koruyucu giysiler giyin.
Bu uyarıya uyulmaması halinde ciddi akciğer hasarı ve/veya 
fiziksel yaralanma meydana gelebilir.

W UYARI
• Maksimum çalışma hızının aşılması, diskin yerinden fırlayarak yedek pedi uçurmasına ya da yedek pedin 

parçalara ayrılmasına ve yaralanmalara yol açabilir. 
• Mutlaka onaylı ve uygun göz, yüz, kulak, el ve vücut koruyucu giysiler giyin. Ürünün arızalanması durumunda yüz* ve gözler* 

zarar görebilir. Uygun güvenlik ekipmanları için ANSI Z87.1'e başvurun.
• Aşırı çalışma hızı veya aşırı ısı üretimi, zararlı emisyonlara neden olabilir. Yerel havalandırma kullanın.

Yanlış kullanım ürünün parçalanmasına ve 
operatörlerin ve etraftaki kişilerin yaralanmasına 
neden olabilir.**
Aşağıda belirtilen önlemleri alın.
Aletin maksimum çalışma hızından (Maks. RPM) daha 
hızlı çalışmadığından EMİN OLUN.
Bazı kaplanmış aşındırıcı disklerin hız derecesi 
yoktur ve bu nedenle yedek pedin maks. RPM'si 
kullanılmalıdır.
Roloc™ disklerinin, belirli kaplanmış aşındırıcı 
disklerin ve yüzey koşullandırma disklerinin 
maksimum çalışma hızı kutunun üzerinde yer alır.
Kıl disklerin maksimum çalışma hızı, diskin arkasına 
kalıplanmıştır.
Brushlon disklerinin maksimum çalışma hızı, diskin arka tarafındaki etikette bulunur.
• Disklerle çalışırken daima uygun yedek pedler kullanın.
Kullanılan diskle uyumlu ve aynı boyutta yedek ped SEÇİN.
Şafta monteli diskler için diskin dış çapının en az 1/4'ü kadar yan pul GEREKİR.

W UYARI
• Diskin normal çalışmasından ortaya çıkan kıvılcımlar ve partiküller 

yangına ya da patlamaya yol açabilir. 
• TUTUŞABİLİR VEYA PATLAYABİLİR malzemeleri çalışma alanından ÇIKARIN.
• * Aleti tutuşabilen ya da patlayabilen ortamlarda kullanmayın.
• * Tutuşabilir ya da patlayabilir materyaller üzerinde kullanmayın.
• Kıvılcımları yüzünüzden ve vücudunuzdan uzağa YÖNLENDİRİN. Sıcak yüzeylerle veya 

kıvılcımlarla temas yanıklara yol açabilir.
• Güvenli çalışma set up için tesisinizin Güvenlik Mühendisine danışın.

TUTUŞA-
BİLİR

W UYARI
• Kullanmadan önce hem diski hem de yedek pedleri kontrol edin ve hasarlı ya da aşınmışsa (çatlak, çentik veya aşınma) 

değiştirin. Hasarlı ürün kullanım sırasında parçalanabilir ve ciddi yaralanmalara neden olabilir. 
• Yedek pedin şaftının aletin halka kısmına tam oturduğundan ya da imalatçının önerileri doğrultusunda alete uygun bir şekilde 

takılı olduğundan EMİN OLUN. Diski uygun şekilde yedek pede ortalayın.
• Diski uygun şekilde yedek pede ORTALAYIN.
• Hookit™ tipi diskler, diskin yedek ped üzerine tamamen YERLEŞTİRİLMİŞ olduğundan emin olmak için ilk olarak iş parçası 

üzerinde BAŞLATILMALIDIR.
• Diski serbest döndürmeyin.

W DİKKAT
Hatalı kullanım yedek plakadaki ürünün parçalanmasına ve operatörlerin ve etraftaki kişilerin yaralanmasına 
neden olabilir.
• Aşındırıcı maddelerle temastan kaçının. Aksi takdirde ciddi kesikler ve aşınmalar meydana gelebilir. Uygun kişisel koruyucu 

ekipman kullanın.
• Ürünü hiçbir şekilde değiştirmeyin veya modifiye etmeyin.
• Ürünü sıkışık yerlere doldurarak yerleştirmeyin.
• Kullanım sırasında titreşim veya sallanma olursa DERHAL DURDURUN. Devam etmeden önce nedenini bulun ve düzeltin.
• Yalnızca 3M tarafından önerilen sistemi ve çalışma koşullarını kullanın.
• Ürün yalnızca, eğitimli operatörler tarafından ya da deneyimli personelin doğrudan gözetimi altında kullanılmalıdır.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ ürünleri solventli yağlarla kullanılmamalıdır. Sadece suyla yağlanacak şekilde tasarlanmıştır.

• Hatalı saklama ürünün güvenliğini olduğu kadar performansını da etkileyebilir.
Kaplanmış aşındırıcı diskleri 15-17°C (60-80°F) arasındaki sıcaklıklarda ve %35-50 bağıl nemde saklayın.
Yüzey koşullandırma disklerini 65°C'nin (150°F) altında saklayın ve suya ve yüksek neme çok az 
maruz kalmalarını sağlayın.
Anormal şekilde kıvrılmış veya çukurlaşmış şekilde kullanmayın.
*Göz ve yüz koruması için ANSI Standart Z87.1’e bakın 
**Kaplanmış aşındırıcı ürünlerle ilgili daha fazla bilgi için ANSI Standardı B7.7, "Kaplanmış Aşındırıcı 
Sistemlerle Malzemeleri Aşındırma için Güvenlik Gereksinimleri"ne bakın. Her ikisi de American National Standards Institute, Inc.den temin 
edilebilir (212) 642-4900. Avrupa Birliği için: EN13743'e başvurun.

3M Ürün Bilgileri için
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) numaralı ücretsiz hattı 
651-737-6501 doğrudan arama numarasını arayın
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ABD

Türkçe
Çeviri
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Қапталған абразивті дискілер, Brushlon дискілері, қылшықты дискілер, 
CRD дискілері, Roloc™ дискілері және бетті өңдеу дискілері
ЕСКЕРТПЕ. Бұл нұсқаулар талшықты дискілерге, абразивті дискілерге және біріктірілген дискілерге қатысты емес

  Қауіпсіздікке қатысты ақпарат
• Осы нұсқаулықты өніммен бірге операторға жеткізіңіз.
• Өнімді аспапқа немесе құрылғыға орнатпас бұрын осы нұсқаулықты толық оқып шығыңыз.
• Осы нұсқаулықты жұмыс аймағына қойыңыз. 

Кез келген материалдарды пайдаланбас бұрын, 
қауіпсіздік деректері парақшасын оқып шығыңыз.

Егер қауіпсіздік деректері парақшасы жоқ болсағ 
оның көшірмелерін алу үшін, өңделетін материалдар 

мен абразивті материалдардың жеткізушілермен 
хабарласыңыз.

W ЕСКЕРТУ
Өңделетін материалдан және (немесе) абразивті 
материалдардан бөлінетін ШАҢ, бу немесе газ өкпеге зақым 
келтіруі мүмкін немесе басқа да дене жарақаттарын алуға 
алып келуі мүмкін.
Қауіпсіздік деректері парақшасында жазылған шаңды 
ұстап алатын немесе жергілікті ауаны сору құрылғыларын 
пайдаланыңыз. Үкімет бекіткен тыныс алу мүшелерін, көзді 
және теріні қорғайтын жабдықтарды киіңіз.
Бұл ескертуді орындамау өкпенің ауыр зақымдалуына 
және/немесе дене жарақатына әкелуі мүмкін.

W ЕСКЕРТУ
• Максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығынан асып кету дискінің тірегіш пластинадан ұшып кетуіне 

немесе тірегіш пластинаның сынып кетуіне және жарақаттауына әкелуі мүмкін. 
• Әрқашан рұқсат етілген және талаптарға сәйкес келетін көзді, бетті, құлақты, қолды және денені қорғайтын жабдықтарды 

киіңіз. Өнім істен шыққан жағдайда, бетке* және көзге* зақым келтіруі мүмкін. Тиісті қауіпсіздік жабдығы үшін ANSI Z87.1 
стандартын қараңыз.

• Шамадан тыс жұмыс істеу жылдамдығы немесе қатты қызып кету зиянды шығарындылар бөлуі мүмкін. Жергілікті 
желдетуді қолданыңыз.

Дұрыс пайдаланбау өнімнің сынып кетуіне 
және операторлар мен қасындағы адамдардың 
жарақат алуына алып келуі мүмкін.**
Төменде көрсетілген сақтық шараларын орындаңыз.
Құралдың максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығынан 
(макс. айн/мин) жылдам жұмыс істемейтініне көз 
жеткізу үшін ТЕКСЕРІҢІЗ.
Кейбір қапталған абразивті дискілерде жылдамдық 
санаты болмайды, сондықтан тірегіш пластинаның 
максималды жылдамдығы (айн/мин) қолданылуы 
керек.
Roloc™ дискілерінің, белгілі бір қапталған абразивті 
дискілердің және бетті өңдеу дискілерінің 
максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығы қорапта көрсетілген.
Қылшықты дискілердің максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығы дискінің артқы жағында жазылған.
Brushlon дискілерінің максималды жұмыс істеу жылдамдығы дискінің артқы жағындағы жапсырмада берілген.
• Әрдайым тиісті тірегіш пластина мен дискілерді пайдаланыңыз.
Қолданылатын диск өлшемімен бірдей және дискпен үйлесімді тірегіш пластинаны ТАҢДАҢЫЗ.
Білікке орнатылған дискілер үшін дискінің сыртқы диаметрінің кем дегенде 1/4 бөлігіндей өлшемдегі бүйірлік 
шайбаларды қолдану ТАЛАП ЕТІЛЕДІ.

W ЕСКЕРТУ
• Дискінің қалыпты жұмысы кезінде пайда болатын ұшқындар мен 

бөлшектер өрт немесе жарылыс тудыруы мүмкін. 
• Жұмыс аймағынан ТЕЗ ТҰТАНАТЫН НЕМЕСЕ ЖАРЫЛҒЫШ материалдарды 

АЛЫҢЫЗ.
• Шаң басқан, тез тұтанатын немесе жарылғыш материалдардың үстіне қойып 

пайдаланбаңыз.
• Тез тұтанатын немесе жарылғыш материалдардың үстіне қойып пайдаланбаңыз.
• Ұшқындар беттен және денеден алшақ бағытталуы керек. Ыстық беткейлерді 

немесе ұшқындарды ұстау күйіп қалу салдарына алып келеді.
• Жұмысты қауіпсіз ұйымдастыру үшін қауіпсіздік техникасы бойынша 

инженерден кеңес алыңыз.

ТЕЗ  
ТҰТАНҒЫШ

W ЕСКЕРТУ
• Қолданар алдында дискіні де, тірегіш пластиналарды да тексеріп, зақымдалған немесе тозған (жарықтар, сызаттар 

немесе тозу) болса ауыстырыңыз. Зақымдалған өнім қолдану кезінде құлап кетіп, ауыр жарақат алу салдарына алып 
келуі мүмкін. 

• Тірегіш пластина білігі өндіруші ұсынысына сәйкес құрал цангасына толық орнықтырылғанына немесе құралға дұрыс 
бекітілгеніне көз жеткізіңіз. Дискіні тірегіш пластинаға ортасы бойынша дұрыс орналастырыңыз.

• Дискіні тірегіш пластинаға ортасы бойынша дұрыс ОРНАЛАСТЫРЫҢЫЗ.
• Диск тірегіш пластинаға толық кірістірілгеніне көз жеткізу үшін, Hookit™ түріндегі дискілер бастапқыда өңделетін 

материалда іске қосылуы керек.
• Дискінің еркін айналуына жол бермеңіз.

W АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ
Дұрыс пайдаланбау тірегіш пластинадағы өнімнің сынып кетуіне және операторлар мен қасындағы 
адамдардың жарақат алуына алып келуі мүмкін.
• Абразивті материалға дене мүшелерінің тиіп кетуіне жол бермеңіз, себебі ол кесіп кетуі немесе тырнап кетуі мүмкін. 

Тиісті жеке қорғаныс жабдығын пайдаланыңыз.
• Өнімді қандай жолмен болмасын өзгертуге болмайды.
• Өнімді тар жерлерге тығып тастамаңыз.
• Қолдану кезінде дірілдесе немесе соққыланса, ДЕРЕУ ТОҚТАТЫҢЫЗ. Жалғастырмас бұрын, себебін анықтап, түзетіңіз.
• Тек 3M ұсынған жүйені және жұмыс істеу шарттарын пайдаланыңыз.
• Өнімді тек оқытылған операторлар немесе тәжірибелі қызметкерлердің тікелей қадағалауымен ғана пайдалану керек.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ өнімдерін еріткіш майлағышпен қолдануға болмайды. Тек сулы майлағышпен пайдалануға арналған.

• Дұрыс сақтамау өнімнің қауіпсіздігі мен өнімділігіне әсер етуі мүмкін.
Қапталған абразивті дискілерді температурасы 15–17 °C (60–80 °F) және салыстырмалы ылғалдылығы 35–50 % болатын 
жерде сақтаңыз.
Беткейді өңдеу дискілерін температурасы 65 °C (150 °F) градустан төмен жерде сақтап, оған 
судың тиюін немесе жоғары ылғалдылықтың болуына жол бермеңіз.
Дұрыс ширатылмаған немесе тостаған тәріздес пішінді дискілерді пайдаланбаңыз.
*Көзді және бетті қорғау үшін ANSI Z87.1 стандартын қараңыз 
**Қапталған абразивті өнімдер туралы толығырақ ақпарат алу үшін, ANSI B7.7 
стандартындағы, «Қапталған абразивті жүйелері бар ажарлау материалдарына қойылатын қауіпсіздік талаптары» бөлімін 
қараңыз. Екеуі де American National Standards Institute, Inc. компаниясында қолжетімді, 212-642-49-00. Еуропақ Одан үшін: EN13743 
стандартын қараңыз.
3M өнімі туралы ақпарат алу үшін, мына телефон нөмірлеріне қоңырау шалыңыз:
800-3M анықтамалары (800-364-35-77) тегін 
651-737-65-01 тікелей қоңырау шалу
3M абразивті жүйелері www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A. (АҚШ)

қазақ 
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研磨布紙ディスク、ブラシロンディスク、ブリッスルディスク、CRDディス
ク、Roloc™ ディスク、表面処理ディスク
注：ファイバーディスク、フラップディスク、ユニット型ディス 
クはこの説明書の対象外です。

  安全に関する情報
• 製品と共に、この添付文書をオペレーターに交付してください。
• 製品をツールや機械に取り付ける前に、この添付文書を通読してください。
• この添付文書を作業エリアに掲示してください。
材料を使用する前に、安全データシート（SDS）を

お読みください。

SDSのコピーがすぐに入手できない場合は、加
工対象の材料や研磨材のサプライヤーに問い合

わせてください。

W 警告
加工対象の材料や研磨剤から生じるほこり、煙、蒸気また
はガスにさらされると、肺やその他の体の部位が傷つくこと
があります。
SDSの記載に従い、除塵や局所排気を行ってください。政府承
認の呼吸保護具、眼球保護具、皮膚保護具を着用してください。
この警告に従わないと、肺やその他の体の部位に重傷を負
うことがあります。

W 警告
• 最大動作速度を超えると、ディスクがバックアップパッドから飛び出したり、バックアップパッドがバラバラにな

ったりして怪我をする可能性があります。
•	 必ず、承認された適切な目、顔、耳、手、体の保護具を着用してください。製品の故障により、顔*や目*が負傷する可
能性があります。適切な安全装備については、ANSI	Z87.1を参照してください。

•	 極端な動作速度や発熱は、有害な排出物の原因となることがあります。局所換気を行ってください。

不適切に使用すると、製品がバラバラになり、
オペレーターやそばの人に怪我をさせる可能
性があります。**
以下の注意事項を守ってください。
ツールが最大動作速度（最大回転数）より速く
動作しないようにします。
研磨布紙ディスクの中には速度定格がないも
のがありますので、その場合はバックアップパッ
ドの最大回転数を利用してください。
Roloc™ディスク、一部の研磨布紙ディスク、表
面処理ディスクの最大動作速度は、箱に記載
されています。
ブリッスルディスクの最大動作速度は、ディス
クの背面に刻印されています。
ブラシロンディスクの最大動作速度は、ディスクの裏面のラベルに記載されています。
• ディスクには常に適切なバックアップパッドを使用してください。
使用しているディスクと互換性がある、同じサイズのバックアップパッドを選択してください。
軸付ディスクには、ディスクの外径の少なくとも1/4のサイドワッシャーが必要です。

W 警告
• 通常のディスク操作で発生する火花や粒子は、火災や爆発を引き起こす

可能性があります。
•	 可燃性物質や爆発性物質を作業エリアに置かないでください。
•	 ほこりの多い、可燃性または爆発性の環境では使用しないでください。
•	 可燃性物質や爆発性物質には使用しないでください。
•	 火花を顔や体とは別の方向へ向けてください。高温の表面や火花に触れ
ると、やけどの原因となることがあります。

•	 安全な作業設定については、工場の安全技術者にご相談ください。

可燃性

W 警告
•	 使用する前にディスクとバックアップパッドの両方を点検し、傷や摩耗（ひび、欠け目、または摩耗）がある場合は
交換します。破損した製品は使用中にバラバラになり、重傷の原因となることがあります。

•	 バックアップパッドシャフトがツールコレットに完全に装着されているか、メーカーの推奨に従ってツールに適切
に固定されていることを確認してください。ディスクをバックアップパッドの中央に正しく配置します。

•	 ディスクをバックアップパッドの中央に正しく配置します。
•	 Hookit™タイプのディスクは、ディスクがバックアップパッドに完全に埋め込まれていることを確認するために、
まず加工物に対して動かしてみる必要があります。

•	 スピンディスクを解放しないでください。

W 注意
乱暴に操作すると、バックアッププレート上の製品がバラバラになり、オペレーターやそばの人に怪我をさせる
可能性があります。
•	 研磨剤との接触を避けてください。ひどい切り傷や擦り傷が発生する可能性があります。常に適切な個人用保護
具を使用してください

•	 製品を一切変更または修正しないでください。
•	 製品を狭い場所に詰め込まないでください。
•	 使用中に振動やぐらつきが発生した場合は、直ちに停止してください。続行する前に、原因を特定して修正してく
ださい。

•	 必ず3Mが推奨するシステムを使用し、動作条件に準拠してください。
•	 製品は、訓練を受けたオペレーターの手で、または経験豊富な担当者の直接の監督下でのみ使用するものとし
ます。

•	 Trizact™製品やFinesse-it™製品は、溶剤潤滑剤で使用しないでください。水潤滑のみで使用するよう作られて
います。

• 不適切な保管は、製品の性能だけでなく安全性にも影響を与える可能性があります。
研磨布紙ディスクは、15〜17°C（60〜80°F）の温度と35〜50％の相対湿度で保管してください。
表面処理ディスクは、65°C（150°F）未満の温度で保管し、なるべく水や高湿度にさらさな
いようにしてください。
異常に曲がった状態や円錐形の状態で使用しないでください。
*目と顔の保護具については、ANSI規格Z87.1を参照してください。
**研磨布紙製品の詳細については、ANSI規格B7.7「研磨布紙システムを使用した研磨
材の安全要件」を参照してください。どちらも、米国国家規格協会（212）642-4900から入手できます。欧州連合の場
合：EN13743を参照してください。

3M製品についての情報は、こちらから：
800-3M	HELPS（800-364-3577）フリーダイヤル	
651-737-6501	直通番号
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket	 3MCollision.com
St.	Paul,	MN	55144-1000	U.S.A.

日本語
翻訳

Disk Dışarı Fırlayabilir Örnek:

Disk Yedek Pedi 
Maks. RPM’si = 
6.000 rpm

Ürün Maks. RPM’si =  
5.500 rpm

Bu örnekte, 5.500 rpm’yi 
aşmayın

Диск ұшып кетуі мүмкін Мысалы:
Диск тірегіш 
пластинасының макс. 
айн/мин =  
6000 айн/мин
Өнімнің макс. айн/
мин = 5500 айн/мин

Осы мысал бойынша,  
5500 айн/мин жылдамдықтан 

асырмаыз

ディスクが飛び出すこと
があります 例：

ディスクバックアッ
プパッドの最大回転
数= 6,000 rpm

製品の最大回転数= 
5,500 rpm

この例では、5,500rpmを超えな
いようにしてください

3M, Roloc, Trizact ve Finesse-it, 
3M Company’nin ticari markalarıdır.
© 3M 2022.

3M, Roloc, Trizact және Finesse-it — 3M 
компаниясының сауда белгілері.
© 3M, 2022.

3M、Roloc、Trizact、	
Finesse-itは3M	Companyの
商標です。
©	3M	2022.
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Bevonatos csiszolókorongok, Brushlon tárcsák, süntárcsák, bevonat-eltávolító 
(CRD-) tárcsák, Roloc™ tárcsák és felületkezelő korongok
MEGJEGYZÉS: Ezek az utasítások nem vonatkoznak a fibertárcsákra, a lamellás tárcsákra és a préselt tárcsákra

  Biztonsági információ

• Adja át ezt a tájékoztatót a termékkel együtt a kezelőnek.
• Olvassa végig ezt a tájékoztatót, mielőtt eszközre vagy gépre terméket erősítene.
• Függessze ki ezt a tájékoztatót a munkavégzési területen. 

Olvassa el a termékbiztonsági adatlapot (SDS), mielőtt 
bármilyen anyagot használ.

Ha a helyszínen nem érhető el, a termékbiztonsági 
adatlap példányait a munkadarabanyagokat vagy a 
csiszolóanyagokat szállító vállalatoktól kérheti be.

W FIGYELEM
A munkadarabból és/vagy a csiszolóanyagokból származó 
PORNAK, gőzöknek, párának vagy gázoknak való kitettség 
tüdőkárosodást vagy egyéb fizikai sérülést eredményezhet.
A termékbiztonsági adatlapon feltüntetetteknek megfelelően 
használjon porfelfogót vagy helyi elszívást. Használjon a kormány 
által jóváhagyott légzésvédelmi eszközt, valamint szem- és 
bőrvédő felszerelést.
Ennek a figyelmeztetésnek a figyelmen kívül hagyása súlyos 
tüdőkárosodást és/vagy fizikai sérülést okozhat.

W FIGYELEM
• A maximális sebességet meghaladó üzemeltetés során a csiszolókorong lerepülhet a megtámasztó alátétről, 

vagy a megtámasztó alátét eltörhet és balesetet okozhat. 
• Mindig viseljen jóváhagyott és megfelelő szem-, arc-, fül-, kéz- és testvédő felszerelést. A termék meghibásodása arc-* és 

szemsérülést* okozhat. A megfelelő biztonsági felszerelés leírása az ANSI Z87.1-es szabványban található.
• A túlzott mértékű működési sebesség vagy extrém hőmérséklet keletkezése károsanyag-kibocsátást vonhat maga után. 

Használjon helyi szellőztetést.

A nem megfelelő használat a termék széttörését 
eredményezheti, és sérülést okozhat a kezelőknek 
és a közelben tartózkodóknak.**
Tegye meg az alábbi elővigyázatossági intézkedéseket.
Ellenőrizze, hogy az eszköz sebessége nem haladja-e 
meg a megengedett működési sebességet (max. 
fordulatszám, RPM).
Egyes bevonatos csiszolókorongok nem rendelkeznek 
sebességbesorolással, így a megtámasztó alátét 
maximális fordulatszáma az irányadó.
A Roloc™ tárcsák, bizonyos bevonatos 
csiszolókorongok és felületkezelő korongok maximális 
működési sebessége a dobozon olvasható.
A süntárcsák maximális működési sebessége a tárcsa hátuljába öntve található.
A Brushlon tárcsák maximális működési sebessége a tárcsa hátoldalán lévő címkén található.
• A tárcsákhoz mindig a megfelelő megtámasztó alátétet használja.
VÁLASSZON olyan megtámasztó alátétet, amely kompatibilis a használt tárcsával, és méretében megegyezik azzal.
A tengelyre szerelt tárcsákhoz oldalsó alátétek SZÜKSÉGESEK, amelyek mérete legalább a tárcsa külső kerületének 1/4-e.

W FIGYELEM
• A normál tárcsahasználat során keletkező szikrák és darabkák tüzet vagy 

robbanást okozhatnak. 
• TÁVOLÍTSA EL A TŰZ- VAGY ROBBANÁSVESZÉLYES anyagokat a munkaterületről.
• Ne használja poros, tűzveszélyes vagy robbanásveszélyes környezetben.
• Ne használja tűzveszélyes vagy robbanásveszélyes anyagokon.
• A szikrákat TARTSA az arctól és a testétől távol. A forró felületekkel vagy szikrákkal való 

érintkezés égési sérülést okozhat.
• Egyeztessen a gyár biztonsági mérnökével a biztonságos üzemelési feltételek 

kialakításáról.

GYÚLÉKONY

W FIGYELEM
• Használat előtt ellenőrizze a tárcsát és a megtámasztó alátétet, és cserélje ki, ha sérült vagy elhasználódott (repedések, 

bevágások vagy kopás látható rajta). A sérült termék használat közben széttörhet és súlyos sérülést okozhat. 
• GYŐZŐDJÖN meg arról, hogy a megtámasztó alátét pontosan illeszkedik az eszköz foglalatába, és megfelelően, a gyártó ajánlása 

szerint van hozzáerősítve az eszközhöz. Helyezze megfelelően középre a tárcsát a megtámasztó alátéten.
• HELYEZZE megfelelően középre a tárcsát a megtámasztó alátéten.
• A Hookit™ típusú tárcsákat először a munkadarabon KELL elindítani, hogy a tárcsa biztosan teljesen BEÁGYAZÓDJON a 

megtámasztó alátétbe.
• Ne forgassa szabadon a tárcsát.

W VIGYÁZAT
A nem rendeltetésszerű használat a megtámasztó lemezen lévő termék széttörését eredményezheti, és sérülést 
okozhat a kezelőknek és a közelben tartózkodóknak.
• Kerülje a csiszolófelülettel való érintkezést, mert súlyos vágásokat és horzsolásokat okozhat. Használjon megfelelő egyéni 

védőfelszerelést.
• Semmilyen módon ne alakítsa át vagy módosítsa a terméket.
• Ne szorítsa be a terméket szűk helyre.
• AZONNAL ÁLLÍTSA LE, ha használat közben vibráció vagy remegés lép fel. Határozza meg ennek okát és javítsa ki, mielőtt tovább 

folytatná.
• Csakis a 3M által javasolt rendszert használjon, a 3M által javasolt üzemelési körülmények között.
• A termék kizárólag képzett szakemberek által vagy tapasztalt személyzet közvetlen felügyelete alatt használható.
• A Trizact™ Finesse-it™ termékeket nem szabad oldószeres kenéssel használni. Kizárólag vizes kenéssel használható.

• A nem megfelelő tárolás befolyásolhatja a biztonságot, valamint a termék teljesítményét.
A bevonatos csiszolókorongokat 15–17 °C (60–80°F) és 35–50% relatív páratartalom között tárolja.
A felületkezelő korongokat 65°C (150°F) alatti hőmérsékleten tárolja, és korlátozza a víznek és a 
magas páratartalomnak való kitettséget.
Ne használjon rendellenesen felpöndörödött vagy domború korongokat.
*Szem- és arcvédelemre vonatkozóan tekintse meg az ANSI Z87.1-es szabványt. 
**Csiszolópapír és csiszolóvászon termékekre vonatkozó további információ az ANSI B7.7-es, 
csiszolóanyagokra vonatkozó biztonsági előírásokat tartalmazó „Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems” 
elnevezésű szabványában található. Mindkettő beszerezhető az Amerikai Nemzeti Szabványügyi Intézettől. Telefonszám: (212) 642-4900. Az 
Európai Unióban: tekintse meg az EN13743 szabványt.

3M termékekkel kapcsolatos információkért hívja az alábbi telefonszámokat:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577, díjmentes) 
651-737-6501 (közvetlen vonal)
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.

Magyar
fordítás

A lemez lerepülhet Példa:

Lemezmegtámasztó 
alátét max. 
fordulatszáma = 
6 000 rpm

Termék max. 
fordulatszáma = 
5 500 rpm

Ebben a példában ne haladja  
meg a 5 500 rpm-et.

A 3M, a Roloc, a Trizact és a Finesse-it 
a 3M vállalat védjegyei.
© 3M 2022.
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Potahované brusné kotouče, kotouče Brushlon, kotouče Bristle, štětinové 
kotouče, kotouče na odstraňování nátěrů (CRD), kotouče Roloc™ a kotouče pro 
úpravu povrchu
POZNÁMKA: Tyto pokyny se nevztahují na vláknité, lamelové a modulové kotouče

  Bezpečnostní informace
• Tento leták poskytněte pracovníkovi spolu s výrobkem.
• Tento leták si celý přečtěte před instalací výrobku na nástroj nebo stroj.
• Leták vyvěste na pracovišti. 

Před použitím libovolných materiálů si přečtěte jejich 
bezpečnostní list.

Pokud bezpečnostní list není k dispozici, kontaktujte 
dodavatele materiálů obrobku a brusných materiálů.

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
Vystavení PRACHU, výparům, páře nebo plynům vycházejícím 
z obrobku a/nebo brusných materiálů mohou způsobit poškození 
plic a/nebo jiná zranění.
Používejte odsávání prachu nebo lokální odsávání podle pokynů 
v bezpečnostním listu. Používejte státem schválenou ochranu 
dýchacího ústrojí, zraku a kůže.
Při nedodržení tohoto varování může dojít k závažnému 
poškození plic popř. zranění.

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Při překročení maximální rychlosti otáčení se může kotouč uvolnit z podložky nebo se může rozlomit podložka 

a způsobit zranění. 
• Používejte vždy doporučenou a vhodnou ochranu očí, obličeje, uší, rukou a celého těla. Pokud produkt selže, může způsobit 

zranění obličeje* a očí*. Viz norma ANSI Z87.1 pro správné bezpečnostní vybavení.
• Nadměrná provozní rychlost nebo vyvíjení nadměrného tepla mohou mít za následek škodlivé emise. Použijte lokální ventilaci.

Nesprávné použití může způsobit rozlomení 
produktu a zranění obsluhy a osob nacházejících 
se v okolí.**
Dbejte níže uvedených bezpečnostních opatření.
UJISTĚTE SE, že otáčky nástroje nepřekračují 
maximální rychlosti otáčení (max. otáčky).
Pro některé potahované brusné kotouče není 
specifikována třída rychlosti a je proto nutné použít 
max. otáčky uvedené pro podložku.
Maximální provozní rychlost kotoučů Roloc™, 
některých potahovaných brusných kotoučů 
a kotoučů pro úpravu povrchu je uvedena na krabici.
Maximální provozní rychlost kotoučů Bristle je 
vylisována na zadní straně kotouče.
Maximální provozní rychlost kotoučů Brushlon je uvedena na štítku na zadní straně kotouče.
• Při práci s kotoučem vždy používejte správné podložky.
VYBERTE podložku, která je kompatibilní a má stejnou velikost jako používaný kotouč.
Kotouče namontované na hřídeli VYŽADUJÍ boční podložky o velikosti alespoň 1/4 vnějšího průměru kotouče.

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Jiskry a částice vznikající při normální funkci kotouče mohou způsobit 

požár nebo explozi. 
• Z pracovního prostoru ODSTRAŇTE HOŘLAVÉ NEBO VÝBUŠNÉ materiály.
• Nepoužívejte v prašném, hořlavém nebo výbušném prostředí.
• Nepoužívejte na hořlavých nebo výbušných materiálech.
• SMĚRUJTE jiskry směrem od tváře a těla. Kontakt s horkými povrchy nebo jiskrami 

může způsobit popáleniny.
• Vhodné prostředky vám poradí místní bezpečnostní technik.

HOŘLAVÝ

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Před použitím zkontrolujte kotouč i podložky a vyměňte je, pokud jsou poškozené nebo opotřebované (praskliny, zářezy nebo 

opotřebení). Poškozený výrobek se může během používání rozlomit a způsobit vážné zranění. 
• ZAJISTĚTE dokonalé usazení podložky v upínce nástroje nebo náležité upevnění na nástroj dle pokynů výrobce. Kotouč správným 

způsobem vycentrujte na podložce.
• Kotouč správným způsobem VYCENTRUJTE na podložce.
• Kotouče typu Hookit™ MUSÍ být na počátku spuštěny na obrobku, aby bylo zajištěno, že je kotouč zcela ZASUNUT na 

podložku.
• Neotáčejte volně kotoučem.

W UPOZORNĚNÍ
Nevhodný provoz může způsobit rozlomení produktu na podložce a zranění obsluhy a osob nacházejících se v okolí.
• Vyhněte se kontaktu s brusivem, které může způsobit vážná řezná poranění a oděrky. Používejte vhodné osobní ochranné 

prostředky.
• Produkt žádným způsobem neupravujte.
• Netlačte produkt do stísněných prostor.
• OKAMŽITĚ PŘESTAŇTE PRACOVAT, pokud se během používání objeví vibrace nebo kývání. Před pokračováním zjistěte příčinu 

a napravte ji.
• Pracujte pouze se systémy a provozními podmínkami, které doporučuje společnost 3M.
• Produkt musí používat pouze vyškolení pracovníci nebo pracovníci pod přímým dohledem zkušených zaměstnanců.
• Produkty Trizact™ Finesse-it™ nesmí být používány s mazáním na bázi rozpouštědel. Určeno k použití pouze s mazáním na bázi 

vody.
• Nesprávné skladování může mít vliv na bezpečnost a funkci výrobku.
Potahované brusné kotouče skladujte při teplotách mezi 15–17 °C a při relativní vlhkosti 35–50 %.
Kotouče pro úpravu povrchu skladujte při teplotách do 65 °C a omezte jejich vystavení vodě 
a vysoké vlhkosti.
Nepoužívejte kotouče s abnormálně zkrouceným nebo prohnutým tvarem.
*Další informace o ochraně očí a obličeje naleznete v normě ANSI Z87.1. 
**Další informace o potažených brusných výrobcích najdete v normě ANSI B7.7 „Bezpečnostní požadavky na brusné materiály pro potažené 
brusné systémy“. Znění obou vám poskytne institut American National Standards Institute, Inc., (212) 642 4900. Pro Evropskou unii: viz 
norma EN 13743.

Chcete-li získat další informace o produktech 3M, volejte na telefonní číslo:
800-3M HELPS (800 364 3577, bezplatná linka) nebo 
vytáčejte přímo číslo 651 737 6501.
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M, Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, USA 34-8728-1798-5

Čeština
Překlad

Kotouč se může uvolnit Příklad:
Max. otáčky podložky 
kotouče = 6000 ot./
min.
Max. otáčky 
produktu = 5500 ot./
min.

V tomto příkladu nelze překročit 
rychlost 5500 ot./min.

3M, Roloc, Trizact a Finesse-it jsou 
ochranné známky společnosti 3M 
Company.
© 3M 2022.
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Prevlečeni abrazivni diski, diski Brushlon, diski s ščetinami, diski CRD, diski 
Roloc™ in diski za obdelavo površin
OPOMBA: Ta navodila ne obravnavajo diskov z vlakni, lamelnih diskov in pretvornikov za diske

  Varnostne informacije
• To prilogo operaterju predložite skupaj z izdelkom.
• Preberite celotno prilogo, preden izdelek namestite na orodje ali stroj.
• Ta vstavek izobesite na vidnem mestu v delovnem območju. 

Pred uporabo katerega koli materiala preberite njegov 
varnostni list (SDS).

Za izvod varnostnega lista (SDS) vprašajte dobavitelja 
materiala, ki ga boste obdelovali, če vam ga ta ne dobavi 

skupaj z materialom.

W OPOZORILO
Zaradi izpostavljenosti PRAHU, hlapom, pari ali plinov, ki 
nastajajo z obdelovanjem materialov in/ali brusilnih materialov, 
lahko pride do poškodb pljuč in/ali drugih telesnih poškodb.
V skladu z vsebino varnostnega lista uporabite lovilnik prahu ali 
pa ga lokalno odvajajte. Nosite uradno odobreno respiratorno 
zaščito in zaščitna sredstva za oči in kožo.
Neupoštevanje tega opozorila ima lahko za posledico hudo 
poškodbo pljuč in/ali druge telesne poškodbe.

W OPOZORILO
• Če prekoračite najvišjo dovoljeno hitrost delovanja, se bo disk snel in odletel z nosilne podloge ali pa se bo 

nosilna podloga zlomila, kar lahko privede do telesne poškodbe. 
• Vedno nosite odobrena in ustrezna zaščitna sredstva za oči, obraz, ušesa, roke in ostale dele telesa. Če pride do napake med 

uporabo izdelka, lahko pride do poškodb obraza* in oči*. Za ustrezno zaščitno opremo glejte ANSI Z87.1.
• Prekomerna delovna hitrost ali generiranje močne toplote lahko povzročita škodljive emisije. Uporabite lokalno prezračevanje.

Nepravilna uporaba lahko povzroči razpad 
izdelka, ki lahko povzroči poškodbe operaterjev 
in opazovalcev.**
Upoštevajte spodaj navedene previdnostne ukrepe.
Vselej se PREPRIČAJTE, da se orodje ne vrti hitreje 
od najvišje dovoljene hitrosti (maks. vrt/min).
Nekateri prevlečeni abrazivni diski nimajo oznake 
hitrosti, zato upoštevajte navedeno omejitev vrt/min 
nosilne podloge.
Največja delovna hitrost diskov Roloc™, določenih 
prevlečenih abrazivnih diskov in diskov za obdelavo 
površin je označena na škatli.
Največja delovna hitrost diskov s ščetinami je 
vtisnjena na zadnji strani diska.
Največja delovna hitrost diskov Brushlon je na nalepki na zadnji strani diska.
• Diske vedno uporabljajte s pravilnimi nosilnimi podlogami.
IZBERITE združljivo nosilno podlogo enake velikosti kot uporabljeni disk.
Na gred nameščeni diski ZAHTEVAJO stranske podložke z vsaj 1/4 zunanjega premera diska.

W OPOZORILO
• Iskrenje ali delci, ki nastajajo pri normalni uporabi diskov, lahko 

povzročijo požar ali eksplozijo. 
• Z delovnega območja ODSTRANITE VNETLJIVE ALI EKSPLOZIVNE snovi.
• Ne delajte v vnetljivem ali eksplozivnem delovnem okolju.
• Ne uporabljajte vnetljivih ali eksplozivnih materialov.
• Iskrenje USMERJAJTE stran od telesa in obraza. Ob stiku z vročimi površinami 

ali iskrami bi lahko nastale opekline.
• O zaščiti in varni namestitvi orodja se posvetujte z inženirjem za varnost v vašem 

obratu.

VNETLJIVO

W OPOZORILO
• Pred uporabo preglejte tako diske in nosilne podloge ter jih zamenjajte, če so poškodovani ali obrabljeni (razpoke, zareze ali 

obraba). Poškodovan izdelek lahko razpade med uporabo in povzroči resne poškodbe. 
• ZAGOTOVITE, da je nosilna podloga popolnoma vpeta v vpenjalo orodja oziroma pravilno pritrjena na orodje v skladu s 

priporočili proizvajalca. Disk pravilno centrirajte na nosilno podlogo.
• Disk pravilno CENTRIRAJTE na nosilno podlogo.
• Plošče tipa Hookit™ MORATE na začetku zagnati na obdelovancu, s čimer zagotovite, da je disk v celoti SPRIJET z nosilno podlogo.
• Diska ne smete vrteti brez obremenitve.

W POZOR
Zloraba lahko povzroči razpad izdelka na nosilni podlogi, kar lahko povzroči poškodbe operaterjev in opazovalcev.
• Izogibajte se stiku z abrazivno površino, sicer lahko pride do hudih ureznin in odrgnin. Uporabite ustrezno osebno varovalno 

opremo.
• Izdelka ne smete na noben način spreminjati.
• Izdelka ne potiskajte v tesne prostore.
• Uporabo TAKOJ USTAVITE, če pride do vibriranja ali majanja med uporabo. Ugotovite vzrok in ga odpravite, preden delo 

nadaljujete.
• Uporabljajte samo priporočeni sistem 3M in delajte le v priporočenih pogojih za delo.
• Izdelek naj uporabljajo le izkušene osebe ali osebe, ki so pod nadzorom strokovnjakov.
• Izdelkov Trizact™ Finesse-it™ ne smete uporabljati, če uporabljate maziva s topili. Namenjeno je uporabi zgolj z mazivi na vodni 

osnovi.
• Nepravilna hramba lahko vpliva na varnost pri delu in na učinkovitost izdelka.
Prevlečene abrazivne diske shranite pri temperaturah med 15 in 17 °C (60-80 °F) ter relativni 
vlažnosti med 35 in 50 %.
Diske za obdelavo površin hranite pri temperaturah  
pod 65 °C (150 °F) ter omejite izpostavitev vodi in visoki vlažnosti.
Ne uporabljajte, če opazite nenormalno zvite ali ugreznjene oblike.
*Za zaščito oči in obraza glej standard ANSI Z87.1 
**Podrobnejše informacije o prevlečenih abrazivnih izdelkih lahko najdete v standardu ANSI B7.7 »Varnostne zahteve za abrazivne materialne 
s prevlečenimi abrazivnimi sistemi«. Oba sta na voljo pri Ameriškem nacionalnem inštitutu za standarde, American National Standards 
Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900. Za Evropsko unijo: glejte standard EN13743.

Za informacije o izdelkih 3M pokličite:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) brezplačno 
651-737-6501 neposredno klicanje
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket -  
Nadomestni deli za vozila 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 ZDA 34-8728-1798-5

Slovenščina
Prevod

3M, Roloc, Trizact in Finesse-it so 
blagovne znamke podjetja 3M 
Company.
© 3M 2022.

Disk lahko odleti Primer:

Največje št. vrt/min za 
nosilno podlogo diska = 
6000 vrt/min
Največje št. vrt/min 
izdelka = 5.500 vrt/min

V tem primeru naj delovna hitrost 
ne preseže 5.500 vrt/min
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Discuri abrazive cu strat de acoperire, discuri Brushlon, discuri cu peri, discuri 
CRD, discuri Roloc™ și discuri de condiționare a suprafețelor
NOTĂ: aceste instrucțiuni nu acoperă discurile din fibră, discurile lamelare și discurile unificate

  Informații de siguranță
• Oferiți-i acest prospect operatorului împreună cu produsul.
• Citiți întregul prospect înainte de a monta produsul pe instrument sau aparat.
• Afișați acest prospect în zona de lucru. 

Citiți Fișele cu date de securitate (FDS) înainte de a utiliza 
orice materiale.

Contactați furnizorii materialelor pieselor de prelucrat și 
materialelor abrazive pentru copii ale FDS, dacă vreuna 

nu este disponibilă.

W AVERTIZARE
Expunerea la PRAFUL, fumul, vaporii sau gazele generate de piesa 
de prelucrat și/sau materialele abrazive poate duce la leziuni 
pulmonare și/sau alte vătămări fizice.
Utilizați captarea prafului sau evacuarea locală, așa cum este 
menționat în FDS. Purtați protecție respiratorie aprobată 
de guvern și protecție pentru ochi și piele.
Nerespectarea acestui avertisment poate duce la leziuni 
pulmonare grave și/sau vătămări fizice.

W AVERTIZARE
• Depășirea vitezei maxime de funcționare poate face ca discul să zboare de pe plăcuța de suport sau poate cauza 

ruperea plăcuței de suport și poate cauza vătămări. 
• Purtați întotdeauna protecție aprobată și adecvată pentru ochi, față, urechi, mâini și corp. În caz de defectare a produsului, se 

pot produce vătămări ale feței* și ochilor*. Consultați ANSI Z87.1 pentru echipamentul de protecție adecvat.
• Viteza excesivă de operare sau generarea de căldură extremă pot duce la emisii nocive. Utilizați ventilație locală.

Folosirea necorespunzătoare poate duce la 
spargerea produsului și poate cauza rănirea 
operatorilor și a persoanelor din jur.**
Luați măsurile de precauție indicate mai jos.
VERIFICAȚI pentru a vă asigura că instrumentul 
nu funcționează mai repede decât viteza maximă 
de funcționare (RPM max.).
Anumite discuri abrazive cu strat de acoperire nu 
au un interval de viteză și deci trebuie folosită RPM 
maximă a plăcuței de suport.
Viteza maximă de funcționare a discurilor Roloc™, 
a anumitor discuri abrazive cu strat de acoperire 
și a discurilor de condiționare a suprafețelor este 
indicată pe cutie.
Viteza maximă de funcționare a discurilor cu peri este imprimată pe spatele discului.
Viteza maximă de funcționare a discurilor Brushlon este indicată pe eticheta de pe partea din spate a discului.
• Folosiți întotdeauna o plăcuță de suport adecvată împreună cu discurile.
SELECTAȚI un suport de rezervă care este compatibil și de aceeași dimensiune cu discul utilizat.
Discurile montate pe arbore NECESITĂ șaibe laterale cu cel puțin 1/4 din diametrul exterior al discului.

W AVERTIZARE
• Scânteile și particulele generate de funcționarea normală a discului pot 

provoca incendiu sau explozie. 
• ÎNDEPĂRTAȚI MATERIALELE INFLAMABILE SAU EXPLOZIVE din zona de lucru.
• A nu se utiliza în medii cu praf, inflamabile sau explozive.
• A nu se utiliza pe materiale inflamabile sau explozive.
• DIRECȚIONAȚI scânteile departe de față și corp. Contactul cu suprafețele fierbinți 

sau cu scânteile poate provoca arsuri.
• Consultați inginerul de siguranță al fabricii dvs. pentru o configurație sigură 

a muncii.

INFLAMABIL

W AVERTIZARE
• Inspectați atât discul, cât și plăcuțele de suport înainte de utilizare și înlocuiți-le dacă sunt deteriorate sau uzate (crăpături, 

spărturi sau uzură). Produsul deteriorat se poate rupe în timpul utilizării și poate provoca vătămări grave. 
• ASIGURAȚI-VĂ că arborele plăcuței de suport este complet introdus în suportul instrumentului sau fixat corespunzător pe 

instrument, conform recomandărilor producătorului. Centrați discul corect pe plăcuța de suport.
• CENTRAȚI discul corect pe plăcuța de suport.
• Discurile de tip Hookit™ TREBUIE să fie pornite inițial pe piesa de prelucrat, pentru a vă asigura că discul este complet FIXAT pe 

plăcuța de suport.
• Nu rotiți discul liber.

W ATENȚIE
Operarea abuzivă poate duce la ruperea produsului de pe suportul de rezervă și poate provoca rănirea operatorilor 
și a persoanelor din jur.
• Evitați contactul cu materialele abrazive sau ar putea provoca tăieturi grave și zgârieturi. Utilizați echipament individual de 

protecție adecvat.
• Nu transformați și nu modificați produsul în niciun fel.
• Nu blocați produsul în locuri înguste.
• Dacă în timpul utilizării apar vibrații sau oscilații, OPRIȚI-VĂ IMEDIAT. Determinați cauza și corectați înainte de a continua.
• Utilizați doar sistemul și condițiile de operare recomandate de 3M.
• Produsul trebuie utilizat numai de operatori instruiți sau sub supravegherea directă a personalului cu experiență.
• Produsele Trizact™ Finesse-it™ nu trebuie utilizate cu lubrifiere cu solvent. Destinat doar utilizării cu lubrifiere cu apă.

• Depozitarea incorectă poate afecta atât siguranța, cât și performanța produsului.
Depozitați discurile abrazive cu strat de acoperire la temperaturi între 60-80°F (15-17°C) și între 
35-50% umiditate relativă.
Depozitați discurile de condiționare a suprafețelor la temperaturi sub 150°F (65°C) și limitați 
expunerea la apă și umiditate ridicată.
Nu utilizați produse cu formă anormal de ondulată sau în formă de cupă.
*Pentru protecția ochilor și a feței, consultați standardul ANSI Z87.1 
**Pentru informații suplimentare despre produsele abrazive cu strat de acoperire, consultați Standardul ANSI B7.7, „Cerințe de siguranță 
pentru materialele abrazive cu sisteme abrazive cu strat de acoperire”. Ambele sunt disponibile de la American National Standards Institute, 
Inc., (212) 642-4900. Pentru Uniunea Europeană: consultați EN13743.

Pentru informații despre produsul 3M, apelați:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) gratuit 
651-737-6501 apelare directă
Sisteme abrazive 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 SUA 34-8728-1798-5

Română
Traducere

3M, Roloc, Trizact și Finesse-it 
sunt mărci comerciale 
ale companiei 3M.
© 3M 2022.

Discul poate zbura Exemplu:

plăcuța de suport 
disc RPM max. = 
6.000 rpm

produs RPM max. = 
5.500 rpm

În acest exemplu, nu depășiți 
5.500 rpm
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Абразивни дискове с покритие, дискове Brushlon, дискове с четина, CRD 
дискове, дискове Roloc™ и дискове за обработка на повърхността
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Тези инструкции не обхващат дисковете с шлифовъчни влакна, абразивните дискове и комплексните 
дискове

  Информация за безопасността

• Доставете тази листовка с продукта на оператора.
• Прочетете цялата листовка, преди да монтирате продукта на инструмент или машина.
• Закачете тази листовка на работното място. 

Прочетете картата с данни за безопасност (SDS), преди 
да използвате който и да е от материалите.

Свържете се с доставчиците на материалите на 
работните детайли и абразивните материали за 

екземпляри от картата с данни за безопасност, ако 
нямате такива.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Излагането на ПРАХ, пари, изпарения или газове, генерирани от 
работния детайл и/или абразивните материали, може да доведе 
до белодробно увреждане и/или друго физическо увреждане.
Използвайте прахоуловител или местна изпускателна тръба, 
както е посочено в картата с данни за безопасност. Носете 
одобрени на държавно ниво средства за защита на дихателните 
пътища, очите и кожата.
Неспазването на това предупреждение може да доведе до 
сериозно белодробно увреждане и/или физическо увреждане.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• При превишаването на максималната работна скорост дискът може да изскочи от опорната подложка или тя 

да се счупи и да причини нараняване. 
• Винаги носете одобрена и подходяща защита за очи, лице, уши, ръце и тяло. При неизправност на продукта може да 

възникнат наранявания на лицето* и очите*. За подходящото предпазно оборудване вж. ANSI Z87.1 .
• Много високата работна скорост или генерирането на изключително висока температура може да доведе до вредни емисии. 

Използвайте локална вентилация.

Неправилната употреба може да доведе 
до разпадане на продукта и да причини 
нараняване на операторите и странични 
лица.**
Вземете описаните по-долу предпазни мерки.
ПРОВЕРЕТЕ, за да се убедите, че инструментът 
не надвишава максималната работна скорост 
(макс. об/мин).
Определени абразивни дискове с покритие 
нямат индекс на скоростта и в този случай 
трябва да се използват максималните об./мин 
на опорната подложка.
Максималната работна скорост на дисковете 
Roloc™, определени абразивни дискове с 
покритие и дисковете за обработка на повърхността се намира върху кутията.
Максималната работна скорост на дисковете с четина е отлята в задната част на диска.
Максималната работна скорост на дисковете Brushlon се намира върху етикета на задната страна на диска.
• Винаги използвайте подходящата опорна подложка с дисковете.
ИЗБЕРЕТЕ опорна подложка, която е съвместима и със същия размер като използвания диск.
За дисковете, монтирани на оста, СЕ ИЗИСКВАТ странични шайби поне 1/4 от външния диаметър на диска.

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ

• Искрите и частиците, натрупани от нормалната работа на диска, могат 
да причинят пожар или експлозия. 

• ОТСТРАНЕТЕ ЗАПАЛИМИТЕ ИЛИ ЕКСПЛОЗИВНИ материали от работната зона.
• Не използвайте в прашни, запалими или експлозивни среди.
• Не използвайте върху запалими или експлозивни материали.
• НАСОЧВАЙТЕ искрите далеч от лицето и тялото. Контактът с горещи повърхности 

или искри може да причини изгаряния.
• Консултирайте се с инженера по безопасност на завода за организирането на 

безопасната работа.

ЗАПАЛИМО

W ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Преди употреба проверете както диска, така и опорните подложки, и ги сменете, ако са повредени или износени (пукнатини, 

прорези или износване). Повреденият продукт може да се разпадне по време на употреба и да причини сериозно 
нараняване. 

• УВЕРЕТЕ СЕ, че оста на резервната подложка е напълно застопорена в гнездото на инструмента или правилно прикрепена 
към инструмента в съответствие с препоръките на производителя. Центрирайте правилно диска върху опорната подложка.

• ЦЕНТРИРАЙТЕ правилно диска върху опорната подложка.
• Дисковете тип Hookit™ ТРЯБВА да се стартират първоначално върху работния детайл, за да се гарантира, че дискът е 

напълно ЗДРАВО ПРИКРЕПЕН върху опорната подложка.
• Не позволявайте свободното въртене на диска.

W ВНИМАНИЕ
Неправилната работа може да доведе до разпадане на продукта върху опорната плоча и да причини нараняване 
на операторите и странични лица.
• Избягвайте контакт с абразива, тъй като това може да доведе до сериозни порязвания и ожулвания. Използвайте подходящи 

лични предпазни средства.
• В никакъв случай не променяйте или модифицирайте продукта.
• Не затваряйте продукта на места с ограничено пространство.
• СПРЕТЕ ВЕДНАГА, ако по време на употреба възникнат вибрации или люлеене. Определете и поправете причината преди да 

продължите.
• Използвайте само препоръчани от 3M система и условия на работа.
• Продуктът трябва да се използва само от обучени оператори или под прякото наблюдение на опитен персонал.
• Продуктите Trizact™ Finesse-it™ не трябва да се използват със смазване посредством разтворител. Предназначен за 

употреба само с водно смазване.

• Неправилното съхранение може да засегне безопасността и ефективността на продукта.
Съхранявайте абразивните дискове с покритие при температури между 60-80°F (15-17°C) и 
при относителна влажност 35-50%.
Съхранявайте дисковете за обработка на повърхността при температури под 150°F (65°C) и 
ограничете излагането на вода и висока влажност.
Не използвайте с необичайно извита или чашковидна форма.
*За защита на очите и лицето, вижте стандарт ANSI Z87.1 
**За повече информация относно абразивните продукти с покритие, направете справка със стандарт ANSI B7.7, „Изисквания за 
безопасност на шлифовъчни материали за абразивни системи с покритие“. И двата се предлагат от American National Standards 
Institute, Inc. (212) 642-4900. За Европейския съюз: консултирайте се с EN13743.
За информация за продукта на 3M се обадете на:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) безплатно 
651-737-6501 директно набиране
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
Следпродажбено обслужване на 3M Automotive 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000, САЩ 34-8728-1798-5

Български
Превод

3M, Roloc, Trizact и Finesse-it са 
търговски марки на 3M Company.
© 3M 2022.

Дискът може да изскочи Пример:

Опорна подложка на 
диска Макс. об./мин = 
6000 rpm

Макс. об./мин на продукта 
= 5500 rpm

В този пример не надвишавайте  
5 500 оборота в минута
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Obloženi abrazivni diskovi, Brushlon diskovi, diskovi-četke, diskovi za skidanje 
presvlake, Roloc™ diskovi i diskovi za obradu površina
NAPOMENA: Ova uputstva ne obuhvataju brusne diskove sa vlaknima, lamelne diskove i diskove sa prstenastom abrazivnom 
površinom

  Bezbednosne informacije
• Uz proizvod rukovaocu dostavite i ovaj dokument.
• Pročitajte ceo ovaj dokument pre postavljanja proizvoda na alatku ili mašinu.
• Istaknite ovaj dokument u radnoj oblasti. 

Pročitajte bezbednosne listove (SDS) pre upotrebe ovog 
proizvoda na bilo kakvim materijalima.

Obratite se dobavljačima materijala od kojih su 
sačinjeni radni komadi, kao i abrazivnih materijala, 

kako biste dobili primerke SDS listova ukoliko vam oni 
već nisu dostupni.

W UPOZORENJE
Izlaganje PRAŠINI, isparenjima, pari ili gasovima koji nastaju 
prilikom rada na radnom komadu i/ili korišćenja abrazivnih 
materijala može da prouzrokuje oštećenje pluća I/ili druge 
povrede.
Koristite odgovarajući kolektor za prašinu ili sistem lokalne 
ventilacije koji je naveden u SDS listu. Nosite zvanično odobrenu 
zaštitu za disajni sistem i zaštitu za oči i kožu.
Ukoliko ne budete poštovali ovo upozorenje, može doći do 
ozbiljnog oštećenja pluća i/ili telesne povrede.

W UPOZORENJE
• Premašivanjem maksimalne radne brzine može doći do odletanja diska sa potporne podloge ili se ona može 

slomiti i prouzrokovati povredu. 
• Uvek nosite preporučenu i odgovarajuću zaštitu za oči, lice, uši, ruke i telo. Ukoliko dođe do kvara proizvoda, može doći do 

povrede lica* i očiju*. Pročitajte ANSI Z87.1 standard kako biste se informisali o odgovarajućoj sigurnosnoj opremi.
• Prevelika radna brzina ili stvaranje prevelike toplote može dovesti do stvaranja štetnih emisija. Koristite lokalnu ventilaciju.

Nepravilna upotreba može prouzrokovati 
lom proizvoda usled koga može doći do 
povređivanja rukovalaca i osoba u njihovoj 
blizini.**
Preduzmite mere opreza koje su navedene u nastavku.
PROVERITE kako biste bili sigurni da alat ne radi 
na brzini većoj od maksimalne radne brzine 
(Maks. RPM).
Na pojedinim obloženim abrazivnim diskovima 
nema oznake za maksimalnu radnu brzinu, te stoga 
treba uzeti u obzir maksimalnu radnu brzinu (Maks. 
RPM) koja je navedena na potpornoj podlozi za disk.
Maksimalna radna brzina Roloc™ diskova, 
određenih obloženih abrazivnih diskova i diskova za obradu površina naznačena je na kutiji.
Maksimalna radna brzina diskova-četki je utisnuta na poleđini diska.
Maksimalna radna brzina Brushlon diskova je naznačena na nalepnici na poleđini diska.
• Uz diskove uvek koristite odgovarajuću potpornu podlogu.
IZABERITE kompatibilnu potpornu podlogu za disk koja je iste veličine kao i korišćeni disk.
Za diskove koji se postavljaju na vreteno NEOPHODNO je koristiti podloške veličine barem 1/4 spoljašnjeg prečnika diska.

WUPOZORENJE
• Varnice i čestice koje se stvaraju pri uobičajenom radu sa diskom mogu 

da prouzrokuju požar ili eksploziju. 
• UKLONITE ZAPALJIVE ILI EKSPLOZIVNE materijale iz radnog prostora.
• Ne koristite proizvod u sredinama sa velikom koncentracijom prašine ili sredinama 

sa zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim materijalima.
• Ne koristite proizvod na zapaljivim ili eksplozivnim materijalima.
• USMERITE varnice dalje od lica i tela. Dodirivanje vrućih površina ili kontakt 

sa varnicama može da dovede do opekotina.
• Obratite se inženjeru odgovornom za bezbednost u vašem pogonu za bezbednu 

pripremu radnog mesta.

ZAPALJIVO

W UPOZORENJE
• Pregledajte i disk i potpornu podlogu za disk pre upotrebe i zamenite ih ako su oštećeni ili istrošeni (pukotine, useci ili 

istrošenost). Oštećeni proizvod može se raspasti tokom upotrebe i prouzrokovati ozbiljne povrede. 
• UVERITE se da je osovina potporne podloge za disk potpuno učvršćena na sigurnosni prsten alata u skladu sa preporukama 

proizvođača. Pravilno poravnajte disk na potpornoj podlozi za disk.
• Pravilno PORAVNAJTE disk na potpornoj podlozi za disk.
• Diskovi Hookit™ tipa MORAJU se prvo pokrenuti na radnom komadu kako bi se obezbedilo potpuno UČVRŠĆIVANJE na potpornu 

podlogu za disk.
• Nemojte disk okretati bez opterećenja.

W OPREZ
Nepravilna upotreba može prouzrokovati lom proizvoda na potpornoj podlozi usled čega može doći do 
povređivanja rukovalaca i osoba u njihovoj blizini.
• Nemojte dodirivati abrazivni materijal jer može doći do teških posekotina i telesnih povreda. Koristite odgovarajuću ličnu zaštitnu 

opremu.
• Nemojte ni na koji način prepravljati ili modifikovati proizvod.
• Ne zaglavljujte proizvod u tesnim prostorima.
• Ukoliko tokom rada dođe do pojave vibracija ili neujednačene rotacije, MOMENTALNO PREKINITE sa radom. Utvrdite uzrok ovih 

pojava i otklonite ga pre nastavka rada.
• Koristite isključivo sisteme i radne uslove koje preporučuje kompanija 3M.
• Proizvod treba da koriste samo obučeni rukovaoci ili proizvod treba koristiti pod direktnim nadzorom iskusnog osoblja.
• Proizvodi Trizact™ Finesse-it™ ne smeju se koristiti sa mazivima zasnovanim na rastvaračima. Namenjeni su za korišćenje samo u 

procesima u kojima se obavlja podmazivanje vodom.
• Nepravilno skladištenje može da utiče na bezbednost, kao i na učinak proizvoda.
Čuvajte obložene abrazivne diskove na temperaturama između 15 °C i 17 °C (60 °F i 80 °F) i uz 
relativnu vlažnost između 35% i 50%.
Čuvajte diskove za obradu površina u suvoj sredini u kojoj je temperatura niža od 65 °C (150 °F) i 
ograničite izlaganje diskova vodi i visokoj vlažnosti.
Nemojte koristiti diskove čiji je oblik neuobičajeno uvijen ili kupast.
*Pročitajte ANSI standard Z87.1 kako biste se informisali o zaštiti očiju i lica. 
**Detaljnije informacije o obloženim abrazivnim proizvodima pročitajte u dokumentu ANSI standarda B7.7, „Sigurnosni zahtevi za materijale 
za brušenje sa obloženim abrazivnim sistemima“. Oba su dostupna u Nacionalnom institutu za standarde Sjedinjenih Država (engl. American 
National Standards Institute, Inc.), (212) 642-4900. Za Evropsku uniju: pročitajte standard EN13743.

Za informacije o proizvodima kompanije 3M pozovite:
besplatnu liniju 800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 
direktno biranje 651-737-6501
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 SAD 34-8728-1798-5

Srpski
Prevod

3M, Roloc, Trizact i Finesse-it su zaštitni 
znakovi kompanije 3M.
© 3M 2022.

Disk može odleteti sa 
podloge

Primer:
Potporna podloga 
za disk Maks. RPM = 
6000 rpm

Maks. RPM za proizvod = 
5500 rpm

Po ovom primeru, ne smete da 
premašite brzinu od 5500 rpm



34-8728-1798-5

34-8728-1798-5

לקבלת מידע בנוגע למוצרי 3M, יש לחייג למספר הבא:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) שיחת חינם 

651-737-6501 חיוג ישיר
www.3M.com/abrasives 3M Abrasive Systems

3MCollision.com 3M Automotive Aftermarket
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.

דוגמה:הדיסק עלול להתנתק

הסל"ד מקסימלי של 
רפידת הגיבוי של הדיסק = 

6,000 סל"ד

הסל"ד המקסימלי של 
המוצר: 5,500 סל"ד

בדוגמה זו, אין לעלות על 
5,500 סל"ד

 
דיסקים שוחקים מצופים, דיסקי Brushlon, דיסקי זיפים, דיסקי CRD, דיסקי Roloc™ ודיסקים 

לגימור משטחים
הערה: הוראות אלה אינן מיועדות לדיסקי סיבים, דיסקי דש ודיסקים מאוחדים

  מידע בנושא בטיחות

מסור את התוסף הזה עם המוצר למפעיל. •
יש לקרוא את כל התוכן של תוסף זה לפני הרכבת המוצר על כלי או מכונה. •

יש לפרסם את התוסף הזה באזור העבודה.  •

קרא את דפי הבטיחות (SDS) לפני השימוש בחומרים כלשהם.

אם אין לך גישה לעותק של דפי הבטיחות, יש לפנות לספקים של 
חומרי העבודה והחומרים השוחקים לצורך קבלת עותק.

W אזהרה

חשיפה לאבק, לאדים או לגזים שנפלטים מחומר העבודה או מהחומרים 
השוחקים עלולה לגרום לנזק לריאות או לפציעה גופנית מסוגים אחרים.
השתמש באמצעי לכידת אבק או בפליטה מקומית, בהתאם למצוין בדפי 

הבטיחות. יש ללבוש אמצעי הגנה נשימתיים ואמצעי הגנה לעיניים ולעור 
שאושרו על ידי רשות ממשלתית.

התעלמות מאזהרה זו עלולה להוביל לנזק חמור לריאות או לפציעה 
פיזית חמורה.

W אזהרה

חריגה ממהירות ההפעלה המקסימלית עלולה לגרום לדיסק להתנתק מרפידת הגיבוי או לגרום לרפידת הגיבוי להתפרק  •
וכתוצאה מכך לגרום לפציעה. 

יש ללבוש אמצעי הגנה מאושרים והולמים לעיניים, לפנים, לאוזניים, לכפות הידיים ולגוף בכל עת. תקלה במוצר עלולה לגרום לפגיעה בפנים*  •
.ANSI Z87.1 ובעיניים*. כדי לקבל מידע בנוגע לציוד הבטיחות המתאים, יש לעיין בתקן

מהירות הפעלה חריגה או חום חריג עלולים לגרום לפליטות מזיקות. יש להשתמש באוורור מקומי. •

שימוש בלתי הולם עלול לגרום להתפרקות המוצר וכתוצאה 
מכך להוביל לפציעתם של מפעילים ועוברי אורח.**

יש לנקוט באמצעי הזהירות שמצוינים להלן.
ודא שמהירות ההפעלה של הכלי לא גבוהה יותר ממהירות 

ההפעלה המרבית (סל"ד מקסימלי).
לדיסקים שוחקים מצופים מדגמים מסוימים אין מהירות נקובה, כך 

שיש להשתמש בערך הסל"ד המקסימלי של רפידת הגיבוי.
מהירות ההפעלה המרבית של דיסקי ™Roloc, דיסקים שוחקים 

מצופים ודיסקים לגימור משטחים מדגמים מסוימים מצוינת 
על הקופסה.

מהירות ההפעלה המקסימלית של דיסקי זיפים מוטבעת בחלק 
האחורי של הדיסק.

מהירות ההפעלה המקסימלית של דיסקי Brushlon נמצאת על 
התווית בחלק האחורי של הדיסק.

יש להשתמש בכל עת ברפידת גיבוי מתאימה ביחד עם הדיסקים. •
יש לבחור רפידת גיבוי שתואמת לדיסק שנעשה בו שימוש. גם הגודל של רפידת הגיבוי צריך להיות זהה לגודל של הדיסק.

דיסקים שמותקנים על פיר מחייבים שימוש בדיסקיות צד בקוטר של לפחות 1/4 מקוטר הדיסק.

W אזהרה

ניצוצות וחלקיקים שנוצרים במהלך ההפעלה השגרתית של הדיסק עלולים  •
לגרום לשריפה או לפיצוץ. 

יש להרחיק חומרים דליקים או נפיצים מאזור העבודה. •
אין להשתמש בסביבות מאובקות או בסביבות עם חומרים דליקים או נפיצים. •

אין להשתמש על חומרים דליקים או נפיצים. •
יש לוודא שהניצוצות נפלטים הרחק מהפנים ומהגוף. מגע עם משטחים חמים או ניצוצות  •

עלול לגרום לכוויות.
התייעץ עם מהנדס הבטיחות של המפעל לצורך הכנה בטיחותית לעבודה. •

דליק

W אזהרה

בדוק את הדיסק וגם את רפידות הגיבוי לפני השימוש והחלף אם ישנם סימנים לנזק או לשחיקה (סדקים או בלאי). מוצר שנפגם עלול להתפרק  •
במהלך השימוש ולגרום לפציעות חמורות. 

יש לוודא שפיר רפידת הגיבוי מותקן בצורה מלאה בתופסן (collet) של הכלי או מקובע בצורה הולמת לכלי בהתאם להוראות היצרן. יש למרכז  •
את הדיסק כראוי על רפידת הגיבוי.

יש למרכז את הדיסק כראוי על רפידת הגיבוי. •
ההפעלה הראשונית של דיסקים מסוג ™Hookit חייבת להתבצע על חומר העבודה, כדי לוודא שהדיסק מוטבע בצורה מלאה על-גבי רפידת  •

הגיבוי.
אין לאפשר לדיסק להסתובב בחופשיות. •

W זהירות

הפעלה שלא בהתאם להוראות עלולה לגרום למוצר או לרפידת הגיבוי להתפרק וכתוצאה מכך לגרום לפציעתם של מפעילים ועוברי 
אורח.

יש להימנע ממגע עם החומר השוחק. מגע כזה עלול להוביל לחתכים ולשפשופים חמורים. יש להשתמש בציוד מגן אישי מתאים. •
אין לשנות את המוצר בכל דרך שהיא. •

אין להפעיל כוח כדי להכניס את המוצר לתוך מרחבים קטנים מדי. •
במקרה של רטט או נדנוד במהלך השימוש, חובה להפסיק את העבודה באופן מיידי. יש לברר מה גורם לכך ולטפל בבעיה לפני המשך העבודה. •

.3M 3 ולוודא שתנאי ההפעלה תואמים להמלצות שלM יש להשתמש רק במערכת המומלצת של •
המפעילים של המוצר חייבים להיות מוסמכים לכך או לעבוד בפיקוח ישיר של אנשי סגל מוסמכים. •

אין להשתמש במוצרי ™Trizact™ Finesse-it עם חומר סיכה ממס. הם מיועדים לשימוש עם חומר סיכה מבוסס מים בלבד. •

אחסון לא נכון עלול להשפיע על הבטיחות והביצועים של המוצר. •
יש לאחסן דיסקים שוחקים מצופים בטמפרטורות של 15-17°C (60-80°F) ובלחות יחסית של 35-50%.

יש לאחסן דיסקים לגימור משטחים בטמפרטורות של פחות מ-65°C (150°F) ולהגביל את החשיפה למים 
וללחות גבוהה.

אין להשתמש עם צורה מעוקלת או קעורה באופן חריג.
 ANSI Z87.1 לקבלת מידע בנוגע לאמצעי הגנה לעיניים ולפנים, יש לעיין בתקן*

 Safety Requirements for ,ANSI B7.7 לקבלת פרטים נוספים בנוגע למוצרים שוחקים מצופים, יש לעיין בתקן**
Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems (דרישות בטיחות בנוגע לשיוף חומרים באמצעות מערכות שוחקות מצופות). שני התקנים זמינים דרך 

.EN13743 642-4900 (212). עבור האיחוד האירופי: יש לעיין בתקנה ,American National Standards Institute, Inc.מכון התקנים האמריקאי, 

3M, Roloc, Trizact ו-Finesse-it הם 
.3M Company סימנים מסחריים של

© 3M 2022.
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3
،Brushlon الأقراص الكاشطة المطلية، وأقراص

 ،Roloc™ والأقراص ذات الشعيرات القصيرة الخشنة، وأقراص إزالة الطلاء، وأقراص
وأقراص تكييف السطح

ملاحظة: لا تشمل هذه التعليمات أقراص الألياف، والأقراص القابلة للطي، والأقراص الموحدة

  معلومات السلامة

قم بتسليم هذا الملحق مع المنتج إلى المشغل. •
اقرأ هذا الملحق بالكامل قبل تركيب المنتج على الأداة أو الماكينة. •

انشر هذا الملحق في منطقة العمل.  •

اقرأ أوراق بيانات السلامة (SDS) قبل استخدام أي مواد.

اتصل بموردي مواد قطع التصنيع والمواد الكاشطة للحصول 
على نسخ من أوراق بيانات السلامة إذا لم يكن إحداها 

متاحاً بسهولة.

W تحذير

يمكن أن يؤدي التعرض للأتربة، أو الأدخنة، أوالأبخرة، أو الغازات الناتجة 
عن قطعة التصنيع و/أو المواد الكاشطة إلى الإصابة بتلف رئوي، أو غيره 

من الإصابات الجسدية.
استخدم جهاز التقاط الغبار أو العادم المحلي على النحو المذكور في أوراق 

بيانات السلامة. قم بارتداء أدوات حماية العين والجلد وحماية الجهاز 
التنفسي المعتمدة من الحكومة.

قد يؤدي عدم اتباع هذا التحذير إلى تلف رئوي خطير و/أو إصابة جسدية.

W تحذير

يمكن أن يؤدي تجاوز السرعة القصوى للتشغيل إلى طيران القرص فوق اللوحة الاحتياطية، أو تحطم اللوحة الاحتياطية،  •
وقد يتسبب في حدوث إصابة. 

قم دائمًا بارتداء وسائل حماية معتمدة ومناسبة للعين والوجه والأذن واليد والجسم. يمكن حدوث إصابة للوجه* والأعين* في حالة تعطل المنتج.  	•
راجع ANSI Z87.1 للتعرف على معدات السلامة المناسبة.

قد تؤدي سرعة التشغيل المفرطة أو توليد حرارة شديدة إلى انبعاثات ضارة. استخدم التهوية الموضعية. 	•

يمكن أن يؤدي الاستخدام غير السليم إلى 
كسر المنتج وقد يتسبب في إصابة المشغلين 

والمارة.**

اتخذ الاحتياطات اللازمة المبينة أدناه.
تحقق للتأكد من أن الأداة لا تعمل بشكل أسرع من 

السرعة القصوى للتشغيل (الحد الأقصى للدورة 
في الدقيقة).

لا تحتوي بعض الأقراص الكاشطة المطلية على معدل 
سرعة وبالتالي يجب استخدام الحد الأقصى للدورة في 

الدقيقة للوحة الاحتياطية.
 ،Roloc™	 تذُكر أقصى سرعة تشغيل لأقراص

وبعض الأقراص الكاشطة المطلية، وأقراص تكييف 
السطح على العلبة.

يتم وضع أقصى سرعة تشغيل للأقراص ذات الشعيرات القصيرة الخشنة في الجزء الخلفي من القرص.
توجد أقصى سرعة تشغيل لأقراص Brushlon على الملصق الموجود على الجانب الخلفي من القرص.

استخدم دائمًا لوحة احتياطية مناسبة مع أقراص. •
حدد لوحة احتياطية متوافقة مع القرص المستخدم وبنفس حجمه.

تتطلب الأقراص المركبة على عمود الدوران فلكات حديدية جانبية	بمسافة لا تقل عن 1/4 من القطر الخارجي للقرص.

W تحذير

يمكن أن تتسبب الشرارات والجزيئات الناتجة عن التشغيل العاديللقرص في  •
حريق أو انفجار. 

قم بإزالة المواد القابلة للاشتعال أو الانفجار من منطقة العمل. 	•
لا تستخدمه في البيئات الترابية أو القابلة للاشتعال أو الانفجار. 	•

لا تستخدمه مع المواد القابلة للاشتعال أو الانفجار. 	•
أبعد الشرارات عن الوجه والجسم. يمكن أن يسبب التلامس مع الأسطح 	• 

الساخنة أو الشرارات حروقًا.
استشر مهندس السلامة بالمصنع لإعداد بيئة عمل آمنة. 	•

قابل للاشتعال

W تحذير

افحص كل من القرص واللوحات الاحتياطية قبل الاستخدام واستبدلها في حالة تلفها أو تهالكها (تشققات أو شقوق أو تآكل). يمكن أن  	•
ينكسر المنتج التالف أثناء الاستخدام ويتسبب في إصابات خطيرة. 

تأكد من تثبيت عمود اللوحة الاحتياطية بالكامل في طوق الأداة أو تثبيته بشكل مناسب بالأداة وفقًا لتوصيات الشركة المصنعة. ضع القرص بشكل  	•
مركزي وصحيح على اللوحة الاحتياطية.

ضع القرص بشكل مركزي وصحيح على اللوحة الاحتياطية. 	•
يجب بدء تشغيل أقراص نوع ™		Hookit مبدئيًا على قطعة التصنيع للتأكد من أن القرص مدمج بالكامل على اللوحة الاحتياطية. 	•

لا تقم بتحرير قرص الدوران. 	•

W تحذير

يمكن أن يؤدي التشغيل غير السليم إلى كسر المنتج على اللوحة الاحتياطية وقد يتسبب في إصابة المشغلين والمارة.
تجنب ملامسة الجروح الكاشطة أو الشديدة التي قد تنتج عن ذلك. استخدم معدات الحماية الشخصية المناسبة. 	•

لا تقم بتعديل أو تغيير المنتج بأي شكل من الأشكال. 	•
لا تحشر المنتج في أماكن ضيقة. 	•

توقف فوراً في حالة حدوث اهتزاز أو تأرجح أثناء الاستخدام. حدد السبب وصححه قبل المتابعة. 	•
لا تستخدم إلا نظام 3M وظروف التشغيل الموصى بها. 	•

لا يجب استخدام المنتج إلا على يد مشغلين مدربين أو تحت إشراف مباشر من موظفين ذوي خبرة. 	•
لا ينبغي استخدام منتجات ™			Trizact™ Finesse-it مع مذيبات التشحيم. معدة للاستخدام مع التشحيم المائي فقط. 	•

قد يؤثر التخزين غير الصحيح على السلامة وكذلك على أداء المنتج. •
قم بتخزين الأقراص الكاشطة المطلية في درجات حرارة تتراوح بين 60 إلى 80 درجة فهرنهايت (15 إلى 17 درجة 

مئوية) وبين 35 إلى ٪50 رطوبة نسبية.
قم بتخزين أقراص تكييف السطح في درجات حرارة أقل من 150 درجة فهرنهايت (65 درجة مئوية) والتقليل من 

التعرض للماء والرطوبة العالية.
لا تستخدمه مع الشكل المجعد أو المقعر بشكل غير طبيعي.

 ANSI Standard Z87.1 لحماية العين والوجه، ارجع إلى*
**للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات حول المنتجات الكاشطة المطلية، راجع معيار ANSI B7.7، "متطلبات السلامة لتآكل المواد بأنظمة الكشط 

	المطلية". كلاهما متوفر
.American National Standards Institute, Inc. ،(212) 642-4900	من	

.EN13743 بالنسبة للاتحاد الأوروبي: ارجع إلى

للحصول على معلومات عن منتج 3M، اتصل على الرقم المجاني:
  800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577)	أو

الاتصال المباشر 651-737-6501
www.3M.com/abrasives 	3M أنظمة الكشط

3MCollision.com 	3M خدمة ما بعد البيع للأنظمة الآلية من
.St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A

العربية
الترجمة

القرص يمكن أن يطير
مثال:

الحد الأقصى للدورة في الدقيقة 

للوحة الاحتياطية للقرص = 6000 

دورة في الدقيقة

الحد الأقصى للدورة في الدقيقة 

للمنتج = 5500 دورة في الدقيقة

في هذا المثال، لا تتجاوز 5500 دورة في الدقيقة

3M وRoloc وTrizact وFinesse-it علامات 
.3M تجارية مملوكة لشركة

© حقوق النشر لعام 2022 محفوظة 
.3M لشركة
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코팅된 연마 디스크, Brushlon 디스크, Bristle 디스크, 코팅 제거 디스크, 
Roloc™ 디스크 및 표면 처리 디스크
참고: 이 지침은 파이버 디스크, 플랩 디스크 및 결합된 디스크에는 적용되지 않습니다.

  안전 정보
• 이 안내문을 제품과 함께 작업자에게 전달하십시오.
• 도구나 기계에 제품을 장착하기 전에 이 안내문 전체를 읽으십시오.
• 이 안내문을 작업 구역에 게시하십시오. 

자재를 사용하기 전에 안전보건자료(SDS)를 
읽으십시오.

준비되어 있는 사본이 없다면 공정재료 및 연마재 공
급자에게 연락하여 SDS 사본을 확보하십시오.

W 경고
공정재료나 연마재로부터 생성된 먼지, 연기, 증기 또는 가스에 
노출되면 폐 손상 및/또는 다른 신체적 피해를 입을 수 있습니다.
SDS에 기술되어 있는 대로, 먼지 포획 장치나 배기 장치를 
사용하십시오. 정부가 승인한 호홉보호복장 및 눈/피부 
보호복장을 착용하십시오.
이 경고를 따르지 않으면 심각한 폐 손상이나 신체적 피햬를 
입을 수 있습니다.

W 경고
• 최대 작동 속도를 초과하면 디스크가 백업 패드에서 떨어져 나가거나 백업 패드가 부서져 부상을 입을 수 있습니다. 
• 항상 승인된 적절한 눈, 얼굴, 귀, 손 및 신체 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 제품에 결함이 발생하는 경우 얼굴* 및 눈 

부상*을 입을 수 있습니다. 적절한 안전 장비는 ANSI Z87.1을 참고하십시오.
• 작동 속도가 과하거나 과도한 열이 발생하면 유해 물질이 배출될 수 있습니다. 배기 장치를 사용하십시오.

부적절하게 사용하면 제품이 파손될 수 있으며  
작업자와 주변인이 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.**
아래에 설명된 예방 조치를 취하십시오.
공구가 최대 작동 속도(최대 RPM)보다 빠르게 
작동하지 않도록 확인하십시오.
특정 코팅된 연마 디스크에는 속도 등급이 없으므로 
백업 패드의 최대 RPM을 사용해야 합니다.
Roloc™ 디스크, 특정 코팅된 연마 디스크 및 표면 처리 
디스크의 최대 작동 속도는 상자에 표시되어 있습니다.
Bristle 디스크의 최대 작동 속도는 디스크 뒷면에 
몰드 처리되어 있습니다.
Brushlon 디스크의 최대 작동 속도는 디스크 뒷면의 
레이블에 나와 있습니다.
• 항상 적절한 백업 패드와 디스크를 함께 사용하십시오.
사용 중인 디스크와 호환되고 크기가 같은 백업 패드를 선택하십시오.
샤프트 장착 디스크에는 최소 디스크 바깥 지름 1/4 크기의 측면 와셔가 필요합니다.

W 경고
• 정상적인 디스크 작동에서 발생하는 스파크 및 입자는 화재 또는 폭발을 

일으킬 수 있습니다. 
• 작업 공간에서 가연성 또는 폭발성 물질을 제거하십시오.
• 먼지가 있는 환경이나 가연성 또는 폭발성 환경에서 사용하지 마십시오.
• 가연성 또는 폭발성 물질에 사용하지 마십시오.
• 스파크가 얼굴과 신체에 떨어지지 않게 하십시오. 뜨거운 표면이나 스파크와 

접촉하면 화상을 입을 수 있습니다.
• 안전한 작업 환경을 조성하는 방법은 공장 안전 엔지니어에게 문의하십시오.

가연성

W 경고
• 사용하기 전에 디스크와 백업 패드를 모두 검사하고 손상되거나 마모된 경우(균열, 흠집 또는 마모) 교체하십시오. 

손상된 제품은 사용 중에 부서져 심각한 부상을 유발할 수 있습니다. 
• 백업 패드 샤프트가 공구 콜렛에 완전히 안착되었는지 또는 제조업체의 권장 사항에 따라 도구에 적절하게 

고정되었는지 확인하십시오. 백업 패드의 중앙에 디스크를 올바르게 놓습니다.
• 백업 패드의 중앙에 디스크를 올바르게 놓습니다.
• Hookit™ 유형 디스크는 디스크가 백업 패드에 완전히 내장되도록 처음에 공정재료에서 시작되어야 합니다.
• 디스크를 자유롭게 돌리지 마십시오.

W 주의
과도하게 작동하면 백업 플레이트 위에 있는 제품이 파손될 수 있으며 작업자와 주변인이 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.
• 심한 자상 및 찰과상이 발생할 수 있으므로 연마재 접촉을 피하십시오. 적절한 개인 보호 장비를 사용하십시오.
• 어떠한 식으로든 제품을 변형하거나 개조하지 마십시오.
• 좁은 장소에 제품을 끼우지 마십시오.
• 사용 중 진동이나 흔들림이 발생하면 즉시 멈추십시오. 계속하기 전에 원인을 파악하고 문제를 해결합니다.
• 3M에서 권장하는 시스템 및 작동 조건에서만 사용하십시오.
• 제품은 숙련된 작업자만 또는 숙련된 직원의 직접적인 감독 하에만 사용해야 합니다.
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ 제품은 용매 윤활제와 함께 사용해서는 안 됩니다. 물 윤활제만 사용할 수 있습니다.

• 잘못된 보관으로 인해 안전과 제품 성능에 영향을 줄 수 있습니다.
코팅된 연마 디스크는 15~17°C(60~80°F)의 온도와 35~50%의 상대 습도에서 
보관하십시오.
표면 처리 디스크를 65°C(150°F) 미만의 온도에서 보관하고 물과 높은 습도에 노출되지 
않게 하십시오.
비정상적으로 말려 들어가거나 움푹 들어간 형태로 사용하지 마십시오.
*눈과 얼굴 보호에 대해서는 ANSI 표준 Z87.1을 참고하십시오. 
**코팅된 연마재 제품에 대한 자세한 정보는 ANSI 표준 B7.7, "코팅된 연마 장비의 연마 재료에 대한 안전 요구 
사항(Safety Requirements for Abrading Materials with Coated Abrasive Systems)"을 참조하십시오. 둘 다 
미국표준협회(American National Standards Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900)에서 구할 수 있습니다. 유럽 연합의 경우: 
EN13743을 참조하십시오.

3M 제품 정보 전화번호:
800-3M 지원센터(800-364-3577) 수신자 부담 
651-737-6501 직통 전화
3M 연마 시스템 www.3M.com/abrasives
3M 자동차 부품 시장 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 USA

한국어
번역

디스크가 날아갈 수 있음 예:

디스크 백업 
패드 최대 RPM 
= 6,000rpm

제품 최대 RPM 
= 5,500rpm

이 예에서는 5,500rpm을 
초과하지 마십시오.

3M, Roloc, Trizact 및 Finesse-it은 
3M의 상표입니다.
© 3M 2022.

3
แผน่ขดัเคลือบ, แผ่นขดั Brushlon, แผ่นแปรงขดั, แผ่นขดัสแีละสนิม, แผ่นขดั Roloc™ และ
แผน่ขดัปรบัสภาพพื้นผวิ
หมายเหต:ุ คำาแนะนำาเหล่าน้ีไมค่รอบคลมุถึงแผ่นขดักระดาษทรายหลังไฟเบอร ์แผ่นจานทรายเรยีงซอ้น และล้อขดั

  ขอ้มูลด้านความปลอดภัย
• สง่เอกสารกำากับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีพรอ้มกับผลิตภัณฑ์ให้แก่ผู้ปฏิบติังาน
• อ่านขอ้มูลในเอกสารกำากับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีท้ังหมดก่อนติดต้ังผลิตภัณฑ์บนเครื่องมอืหรอืเครื่องจักร
• ติดเอกสารกำากับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีไวใ้นพื้นท่ีทำางาน 

อ่านเอกสารขอ้มูลความปลอดภัย (SDS) ก่อนใชว้สัดใุด ๆ

ติดต่อซพัพลายเออรท่ี์จดัหาวสัดสุำาหรบัทำาชิน้งานและวสัดขุดัเพือ่ขอ
สำาเนาเอกสารขอ้มูลความปลอดภัย หากยงัไมม่สีำาเนาดังกล่าว

W คำาเตือน
การรบัสมัผัสฝุ่ น ไอควนั (fume) ไอระเหย หรอืก๊าซ ท่ีเกิดจากชิน้งานและ/
หรอืวสัดขุดัสามารถก่อให้เกิดความเสยีหายต่อปอดและ/หรอืการบาดเจ็บ

ทางรา่งกายอ่ืน ๆ ได้
ต้องใชร้ะบบกำาจัดฝุ่นหรอืระบบระบายอากาศเฉพาะท่ีตามท่ีระบุไวใ้นเอกสาร

ขอ้มูลความปลอดภัย ต้องสวมอุปกรณ์ป้องกันระบบทางเดินหายใจท่ีได้รบัการ
รบัรองจากหน่วยงานรฐั และอุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตาและผิวหนัง

การไมป่ฏิบติัตามคำาเตือนน้ีอาจสง่ผลให้เกิดความเสยีหายรา้ยแรงต่อปอดและ/
หรอืการบาดเจ็บทางรา่งกาย

W คำาเตือน
• ความเรว็ในการทำางานท่ีสงูเกินระดับสงูสดุอาจทำาให้แผ่นขดัปลิวหลดุออกจากแป้นจับ หรอืทำาให้แป้นจับแตกหักและอาจทำาให้เกิดการ

บาดเจ็บได้ 
• ต้องสวมอุปกรณป้์องกันดวงตา ใบหน้า ห ูมอื และรา่งกายท่ีผา่นการรบัรองและเหมาะสมทกุครัง้ หากผลิตภัณฑ์ทำางานผดิพลาด อาจทำาใหไ้ด้รบับาดเจบ็ท่ี

ใบหน้า*และดวงตา*ได้ ด ูANSI Z87.1 สำาหรบัอุปกรณ์ความปลอดภัยท่ีเหมาะสม
• ความเรว็ในการทำางานท่ีมากเกินไปหรอืการสรา้งความรอ้นสงูเกินไปอาจสง่ผลใหเ้กิดการปล่อยมลพษิท่ีเป็นอันตราย ใหใ้ชร้ะบบระบายอากาศเฉพาะท่ี

การใชง้านท่ีไมถ่กูวธิอีาจทำาให้ผลิตภัณฑ์แตกหัก และ
อาจทำาให้ผู้ปฏิบติังาน และผู้ท่ีอยูบ่รเิวณใกล้เคียงได้
รบับาดเจ็บได้**
ปฏิบติัตามขอ้ควรระวงัท่ีระบุไวด้้านล่าง
ตรวจสอบเพื่อใหแ้นใ่จวา่เครื่องมอืไมท่ำางานเกินระดับความเรว็
สงูสดุในการทำางาน (รอบต่อนาทีสงูสดุ)
แผน่ขดัเคลือบบางชนดิไมม่กีารกำาหนดระดับความเรว็ไว ้ดังนัน้
ควรใชจ้ำานวนรอบต่อนาทีสงูสดุของแป้นจบั
ความเรว็ในการทำางานสงูสดุของแผน่ขดั Roloc™, แผน่ขดั
เคลือบบางชนดิ และแผน่ขดัปรบัสภาพพื้นผวิระบุอยูบ่นกล่อง
ความเรว็ในการทำางานสงูสดุของแผน่แปรงขดัพมิพไ์วท่ี้ด้าน
หลังของแผน่แปรงขดั
ความเรว็ในการทำางานสงูสดุของแผน่ขดั Brushlon ระบุอยู่
บนฉลากท่ีด้านหลังของแผน่ขดั
• ใชแ้ป้นจับท่ีเหมาะสมกับแผ่นขดัเสมอ
เลือกแป้นจบัท่ีใชร้ว่มกันได้และมขีนาดเท่ากับแผน่ขดัท่ีใช้
แผน่ขดัท่ีติดตัง้กับเพลาต้องใชแ้หวนรองด้านขา้งอยา่งน้อย 1/4 ของเสน้ผา่นศูนยก์ลางด้านนอกของแผน่ขดั

W คำาเตือน
• ประกายไฟและอนุภาคท่ีเกิดจากการทำางานของแผ่นขดัตามปกติอาจทำาให้เกิดไฟไหมห้รอื

การระเบดิได้ 
• นำาวสัดไุวไฟหรอืวสัดท่ีุระเบดิได้ออกจากพืน้ท่ีทำางาน
• หา้มใชใ้นสภาพแวดล้อมท่ีมฝุ่ีน ไวไฟ หรอืระเบดิได้
• หา้มใชกั้บวสัดไุวไฟ หรอืระเบดิได้
• ระวงัอยา่ใหใ้บหน้าและรา่งกายสมัผสักับประกายไฟโดยตรง การสมัผสักับพืน้ผวิท่ีรอ้นจดั หรอืประกาย

ไฟอาจทำาใหเ้กิดแผลไหมไ้ด้
• ปรกึษาวศิวกรความปลอดภัยของโรงงานสำาหรบัการจดัเตรยีมการทำางานท่ีปลอดภัย

ไวไฟ

W คำาเตือน
• ตรวจสอบทัง้แผน่ขดัและแป้นจบัก่อนใชง้าน และเปล่ียนใหมห่ากพบวา่ชำารุดหรอืสกึหรอ (รอยแตก รอยบุบ หรอืการสกึหรอ) ผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีชำารุด

สามารถแตกหกัระหวา่งการใชง้านและก่อใหเ้กิดการบาดเจบ็สาหสัได้ 
• ตรวจสอบใหแ้นใ่จวา่ติดตัง้เพลาของแป้นจบัใหเ้ขา้ท่ีอยา่งแนน่หนาในปลอกสวมเครื่องมอื หรอืยดึเขา้กับเครื่องมอือยา่งถกูวธิตีามคำาแนะนำาของผู้

ผลิต วางแผน่ขดัไวต้รงกลางแป้นจบัอยา่งถกูต้อง
• วางแผน่ขดัไวต้รงกลางแป้นจบัอยา่งถกูต้อง
• แผน่ขดัประเภท Hookit™ ต้องเริม่การทำางานบนชิน้งานก่อนเพื่อใหแ้นใ่จวา่แผน่ขดันัน้ถกูฝังไวบ้นแป้นจบัโดยสมบูรณ์
• หา้มหมุนแผน่ขดัโดยไมม่ชีิน้งาน

W คำาเตือน
การใชง้านท่ีไมถ่กูต้องอาจทำาให้ผลิตภัณฑ์บนแป้นจับแตกหัก และอาจทำาให้ผู้ปฏิบติังานและผู้ท่ีอยูบ่รเิวณใกล้เคียงได้รบับาดเจ็บ
• หลีกเล่ียงการสมัผสักับรอยขดั หรอืรอยตัดท่ีรุนแรงเพราะอาจทำาเกิดแผลถลอกได้ ต้องใชอุ้ปกรณ์ป้องกันภัยสว่นบุคคลท่ีเหมาะสม
• หา้มดัดแปลงหรอืแก้ไขผลิตภัณฑ์ด้วยวธิกีารใด ๆ
• หา้มนำาผลิตภัณฑ์เขา้ไปติดในท่ีคับแคบ
• หยุดใชทั้นทีหากมกีารสัน่สะเทือน หรอืการโยกคลอนเกิดขึน้ระหวา่งการใชง้าน ใหห้าสาเหตแุละแก้ไขก่อนดำาเนนิการต่อ
• ใชร้ะบบและสภาพการทำางานท่ี 3M แนะนำาเท่านัน้
• ควรใชผ้ลิตภัณฑ์โดยผูป้ฏิบติังานท่ีได้รบัการฝึกอบรม หรอือยูภ่ายใต้การดแูลโดยตรงของบุคลากรท่ีมปีระสบการณ์เท่านัน้
• ไมค่วรใชผ้ลิตภัณฑ์ Trizact™ Finesse-it™ กับสารหล่อล่ืนท่ีเป็นตัวทำาละลาย ผลิตภัณฑ์ได้รบัการออกแบบมาเพือ่ใชกั้บการหล่อล่ืนด้วยน้ำาเท่านัน้

• การจัดเก็บท่ีไมถ่กูต้องอาจสง่ผลต่อความปลอดภัยและประสทิธภิาพของผลิตภัณฑ์
จดัเก็บแผน่ขดัเคลือบไวท่ี้อุณหภมูริะหวา่ง 60-80°F (15-17°C) และความชื้นสมัพทัธ ์35-50%
จดัเก็บแผน่ขดัปรบัสภาพพื้นผวิท่ีอุณหภมูต่ิำากวา่ 150°F (65°C) และจำากัดการสมัผสักับน้ำาและความชื้นสงู
หา้มใชกั้บรูปรา่งท่ีโค้งงอหรอืเป็นถ้วยท่ีผดิปกติ
*สำาหรบัการป้องกันดวงตาและใบหน้า โปรดดมูาตรฐาน ANSI Z87.1 
**สำาหรบัขอ้มูลเพิม่เติมเก่ียวกับผลิตภัณฑ์ขดัเคลือบ โปรดดมูาตรฐาน ANSI B7.7 "ขอ้กำาหนดด้านความปลอดภัย
สำาหรบัวสัดขุดัด้วยระบบขดัเคลือบ" สามารถขอขอ้มูลทัง้สองนีไ้ด้จาก American National Standards Institute, Inc., (212) 642-4900 สำาหรบัสหภาพ
ยุโรป: โปรดด ูEN13743

สอบถามขอ้มูลผลิตภัณฑ์ของ 3M โทร:
บรกิารใหค้วามชว่ยเหลือ 800-3M (800-364-3577) โทรฟร ี
651-737-6501 สายตรง
ระบบขดัของ 3M www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.

ไทย
คาำา แปล็

แผน่ขดัสามารถปลิวหลดุออกได้ ตัวอยา่ง:

ความเรว็รอบต่อนาทีสงูสดุ
ของแป้นจบั = 6,000 
รอบต่อนาที
ความเรว็รอบต่อนาทีสงูสดุ
ของผลิตภัณ 
ฑ์ = 5,500 รอบต่อนาที

ในตัวอยา่งนี้ หา้มใชค้วามเรว็เ 
กิน 5,500 รอบต่อนาที

3M, Roloc, Trizact และ Finesse-it เป็น
เครื่องหมาย 
การค้าของบรษัิท 3M
© 3M 2022.
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3
砂纸磨盘、Brushlon 磨盘、CRD 磨盘、Roloc™ 磨盘和表面修整磨盘
注： 这些说明未涵盖纤维磨盘、百叶磨盘和组合磨盘

  安全信息
• 将此插页随产品交给操作员。
• 将产品安装到工具或机器上之前，请阅读整个插页。
• 将此插页贴在工作区域。

在使用任何材料之前，请先阅读安全数据
表 (SDS)。

如果没有现成的 SDS，请联络工件材料和研磨材
料的供应商获得 SDS 的副本。

W 警告
暴露于工件和/或磨料产生的粉尘、烟气、蒸汽或气体可能造成
肺损伤或其他身体伤害。
按照 SDS 中的规定，使用粉尘捕集或者局部排气。穿戴政府批
准的呼吸保护器材以及眼睛和皮肤保护器材。
未能遵守本警告可能造成严重的肺损伤和/或人身伤害。

W 警告
• 超出最大工作速度可造成磨盘从支撑衬垫飞脱或支撑衬垫解体，进而可能造成伤害。
• 始终穿戴经批准的适当眼部、面部、耳部、手部和身体防护装备。如果产品失效，则可能造成面部*和眼部*受伤。

参见 ANSI Z87.1 了解适当的安全装备。
• 运行速度过快或产生极热的气体可能会导致有害气体排放。使用局部通风。

使用不当可导致产品发生解体，并可能伤害操作
者及周围人员。**
采取下面所示的预防措施。
检查以确保该工具的运行速度不会超过最大工作
速度（最大 RPM）。
某些砂纸磨盘没有速度额定值，因此应使用支撑
衬垫的最大 RPM。
Roloc™ 磨盘、某些砂纸磨盘和表面修整磨盘的最
大工作速度位于包装盒上。
刚毛磨盘的最大工作速度已刻到磨盘背面。
Brushlon 磨盘的最大工作速度位于磨盘背面
的标签上。
• 始终搭配使用适当的支撑衬垫与磨盘。
选择与所用磨盘兼容且尺寸相同的支撑 
衬垫。

轴安装磨盘需要至少为磨盘外径 1/4 的侧垫圈。

W 警告
• 正常磨盘操作产生的火花和颗粒可造成火灾或爆炸。
• 移除工作区域的易燃或易爆材料。
• 不要在多尘、易燃或易爆环境中使用。
• 不要在易燃或易爆材料上使用。
• 让火花远离面部和身体。接触高温表面或火 

花可能造成烫伤。
• 咨询工厂安全工程师进行安全工作准备。

易燃

W 警告
• 使用前检查磨盘和支撑衬垫，如果损坏或磨损（裂纹、缺口或磨破），则更换。损坏的产品可能在使用中解体，从

而造成重伤。
• 按照制造商的建议，确保支撑衬垫轴完全座入工具夹头或正确固定到工具上。将磨盘正确置于支撑衬垫中心。
• 将磨盘正确置于支撑衬垫中心。
• Hookit™ 型磨盘必须首先在工件上启动，以确保磨盘完全嵌入到支撑衬垫中。
• 不要空转磨盘。

W 小心
粗暴操作可能造成支撑盘上的产品解体，从而造成操作员和周围人员受伤。
• 避免接触磨料，否则可造成严重割伤和擦伤。请使用适当的个人保护装备。
• 不要以任何方式更改或修改产品。
• 不要将产品夹在过于狭小的地方。
• 如果使用过程中发生振动或晃动，则立即停止。确定原因并纠正，然后再继续。
• 仅在 3M 建议的系统上和工作条件下使用。
• 产品仅应由经过培训的操作员使用或在有经验人员的监督下使用。
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ 产品不适用于溶剂润滑。仅适用于水润滑。

• 存储不正确可能影响安全性以及产品性能。
将砂纸磨盘储存在温度 60-80°F (15-17°C) 且相对湿度 35-50% 的环境中。
将表面修整磨盘储存在温度低于 150°F (65°C) 且对水和高湿度的接触有限的环境中。
不要用于异常弯曲或凹陷的形状。
*有关眼部和面部防护，请参见 ANSI Standard Z87.1 
**有关涂层研磨产品的更多信息，请查阅 ANSI 标准  
B7.7，“带涂层研磨系统的磨料的安全要求”。这两项标准均可从 American National Standards Institute, Inc. 获得，
电话 (212) 642-4900。对于欧盟： 请查阅 EN13743。

想要了解 3M 产品信息，请致电：
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 免费电话 
651-737-6501 直拨电话
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.

简体中文
翻译

磨盘可能飞脱 示例：

磨盘支撑衬
垫最大 RPM = 
6,000 rpm

产品最大 RPM = 
5,500 rpm

在该示例中，不要超过 
5,500 rpm

3M、Roloc、Trizact 和 Finesse-it 
是 3M 公司的商标。
© 3M 2022。
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塗層磨盤、Brushlon 磨盤、CRD 磨盤、Roloc™ 磨盤和表面修整磨盤
注意： 這些說明未涵蓋纖維磨盤、百葉磨盤與組合磨盤

  安全資訊
• 將此插頁隨產品交給操作員。
• 將產品安裝到工具或機器上之前，請閱讀整個插頁。
• 將此插頁貼在工作區域。 

在使用任何材料之前，請先閱讀安全資料
表 (SDS)。

如果沒有現成的 SDS，請聯絡工件材料與磨料的
供應商獲得 SDS 的複本。

W 警告
暴露於工件和/或磨料產生的粉塵、煙氣、蒸汽或氣體可能造成
肺損傷或其他身體傷害。
依照 SDS 中的規定，使用粉塵捕獲或者局部排氣。穿戴政府核
准的呼吸保護器材以及眼睛和皮膚保護器材。
未能遵守本警告可能造成嚴重的肺損傷和/或身體傷害。

W 警告
• 超出最大工作速度可造成磨盤從支撐襯墊飛脫或支撐襯墊解體，進而可能造成傷害。
• 始終穿戴經核准的適當眼部、面部、耳部、手部和身體防護裝備。如果產品失效，則可能造成面部*和眼部*受傷。

參閱 ANSI Z87.1 瞭解適當的安全裝備。
• 運行速度過快或產生極熱的氣體可能會導致有害氣體排放。使用局部通風。

使用不當可導致產品發生解體，並可能傷害操作
者及周圍人員。**
採取以下所示的預防措施。
檢查以確保該工具的運行速度不會超過最大工作
速度（最大 RPM）。
某些塗層磨盤沒有速度額定值，因此應使用支撐
襯墊的最大 RPM。
Roloc™ 磨盤、某些塗層磨盤和表面修整磨盤的最
大工作速度位於包裝盒上。
剛毛磨盤的最大工作速度已刻到磨盤背面。
Brushlon 磨盤的最大工作速度位於磨盤背
面的標籤上。
• 始終搭配使用適當的備用襯墊與磨盤。
選擇與所用磨盤相容且尺寸相同的備用襯墊。

軸安裝磨盤需要至少為磨盤外徑 1/4 的側墊圈。

W 警告
• 正常磨盤作業產生的火花與顆粒可造成火災或爆炸。 
• 移除工作區域的易燃或易爆材料。
• 不要在多塵、易燃或易爆環境中使用。
• 不要在易燃或易爆材料上使用。
• 讓火花遠離面部和身體。 接觸高溫表面或火花可能造成燙傷。
• 諮詢工廠安全工程師進行安全工作準備。 可燃性

W 警告
• 使用前檢查磨盤和支撐襯墊，如果損壞或磨損（裂紋、缺口或磨破），則更換。 損壞的產品可能在使用中解體，從

而造成重傷。 
• 依照製造商的建議，確保支撐襯墊軸完全座入工具夾頭或正確固定到工具上。 將磨盤正確置於支撐襯墊中心。
• 將磨盤正確置於支撐襯墊中心。
• Hookit™ 型磨盤必須首先在工件上啟動，以確保磨盤完全嵌入到支撐襯 

墊中。
• 不要空轉磨盤。

W 小心
粗暴作業可能造成支撐盤上的產品解體，從而造成操作員和周圍人員 
受傷。
• 避免接觸磨料，否則可造成嚴重割傷和擦傷。 請使用適當的個人保護 

裝備。
• 不要以任何方式更改或修改磨盤。
• 不要將產品夾在過於狹小的地方。
• 如果使用過程中發生振動或晃動，則立即停止。 確定原因並糾正，然後再繼續。
• 僅在 3M 建議的系統上與工作條件下使用。
• 產品僅應由經過培訓的操作員使用或在有經驗人員的監督下使用。
• Trizact™ Finesse-it™ 產品不適用於溶劑潤滑。 僅適用於水潤滑。

• 存儲不正確可能影響安全性以及產品效能。
將塗層磨盤儲存在溫度 60-80°F (15-17°C) 且相對濕度 35-50% 的環境中。
將表面修整磨盤儲存在溫度低於 150°F (65°C) 且對水和高濕度的接觸有限的環境中。
不要使用異常彎曲或凹陷形狀的磨盤。
*有關眼部和面部防護，請參閱 ANSI Standard Z87.1 
**有關塗層研磨產品的更多資訊，請查閱 ANSI 標準 B7.7，「帶塗層研磨系統的磨料的
安全要求」。這兩項標準均可從 American National Standards Institute, Inc. 獲得，電話 (212) 642-4900。對於歐
盟：請查閱 EN13743。

想要瞭解 3M 產品資訊，請致電：
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) 免費電話 
651-737-6501 直撥電話
3M Abrasive Systems www.3M.com/abrasives
3M Automotive Aftermarket 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 U.S.A.

繁體中文
翻譯

磨盤可能飛脫 示例：
磨盤支撐襯
墊最大 RPM = 
6,000 rpm

產品最大 RPM = 
5,500 rpm

在該示例中，不要超過 
5,500 rpm

3M、Roloc、Trizact 和 Finesse-it 是 
3M 公司的商標。
© 3M 2022。
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Đĩa nhám phủ, Đĩa nhám xếp, Đĩa nhám chổi, Đĩa nhám phủ có thể tháo rời, Đĩa 
Roloc™ và Đĩa nhám phủ lông
LƯU Ý: Các hướng dẫn này không áp dụng cho Đĩa sợi, Đĩa nắp và Đĩa nhám nỉ

  Thông tin An toàn
• Giao cho người vận hành sản phẩm kèm tài liệu này.
• Đọc toàn bộ tài liệu này trước khi lắp sản phẩm vào dụng cụ hoặc máy.
• Dán tài liệu này tại nơi làm việc. 

Tham khảo Bảng chỉ dẫn an toàn (SDS) trước khi sử 
dụng bất kỳ tài liệu nào.

Liên hệ với nhà cung cấp vật liệu phôi và vật liệu mài 
để được nhận các bản sao của SDS nếu tài liệu này 

không có sẵn.

W CẢNH BÁO
Việc tiếp xúc với BỤI, khói, hơi hoặc khí từ phôi và/hoặc vật 
liệu mài có thể gây tổn thương phổi và/hoặc thương tích khác 
cho người dùng.
Sử dụng máy hút bụi hoặc khí thải tại chỗ như được nêu trong 
SDS. Mang đồ bảo vệ đường hô hấp và bảo vệ mắt, da được nhà 
nước cấp phép.
Việc không thực hiện theo cảnh báo này có thể gây ra các thương 
tổn nghiêm trọng đối với phổi và/hoặc cơ thể.

W CẢNH BÁO
• Việc vượt quá tốc độ vận hành tối đa có thể khiến đĩa bay ra khỏi tấm đệm dự phòng hoặc đệm dự phòng bị vỡ 

và có thể gây thương tích. 
• Luôn mang đồ bảo vệ mắt, mặt, tai, tay và cơ thể phù hợp và được cấp phép. Việc sử dụng sản phẩm lỗi có thể khiến người dùng 

bị thương ở mặt* và mắt*. Tham khảo ANSI Z87.1 để biết thông tin về thiết bị đảm bảo an toàn phù hợp.
• Quá trình vận hành với tốc độ quá cao hoặc quá nhiệt có thể phát thải khí độc hại. Sử dụng hệ thống thông gió cục bộ.

Việc sử dụng không đúng cách có thể khiến 
sản phẩm bị vỡ và có thể gây thương tích 
cho người vận hành và người bên cạnh.**
Hãy lưu ý các cảnh báo đề phòng dưới đây.
KIỂM TRA để đảm bảo công cụ không chạy 
quá tốc độ vận hành tối đa (Tối đa số vòng 
trên phút).
Một số loại đĩa nhám phủ không có quy định về 
tốc độ, trong trường hợp này, cần áp dụng giá 
trị số vòng trên phút tối đa của đệm dự phòng.
Tốc độ vận hành tối đa của đĩa Roloc™, một số 
loại đĩa nhám phủ và đĩa nhám phủ lông được 
thể hiện trên thùng đựng.
Tốc độ vận hành tối đa của đĩa nhám chổi được đúc vào mặt sau của đĩa.
Tốc độ vận hành tối đa của đĩa nhám xếp được ghi trên nhãn ở mặt sau của đĩa.
• Luôn sử dụng đệm dự phòng phù hợp với đĩa.
CHỌN một tấm đệm dự phòng tương thích và có cùng kích thước với đĩa đang sử dụng.
Đĩa gắn trục YÊU CẦU vòng đệm bên có kích thước bằng ít nhất 1/4 đường kính ngoài của đĩa.

W CẢNH BÁO
•	 Các	tia	lửa	và	các	hạt	tạo	ra	trong	quá	trình	vận	hành	đĩa	

bình	thường	có	thể	gây	ra	cháy	hoặc	nổ.	
• LOẠI BỎ VẬT LIỆU CÓ THỂ GÂY CHÁY HOẶC NỔ khỏi khu vực làm việc.
• Không sử dụng sản phẩm trong môi trường bụi bẩn, dễ cháy hoặc nổ.
• Không sử dụng sản phẩm trên vật liệu dễ cháy hoặc nổ.
• Giữ mặt và cơ thể tránh xa tia lửa TRỰC TIẾP. Người dùng có thể bị bỏng khi tiếp xúc 

với bề mặt nóng hoặc tia lửa.
• Tham khảo ý kiến của Kỹ sư An toàn tại nhà máy của bạn để nắm được thông tin về 

đảm bảo an toàn.

CÓ	THỂ	 
GÂY  

CHÁY

W CẢNH BÁO
• Kiểm tra cả đĩa và các miếng đệm dự phòng trước khi sử dụng và thay thế trong trường hợp bị hỏng hoặc mòn (nứt hoặc mòn). 

Sản phẩm bị hư hỏng có thể bị vỡ trong quá trình sử dụng và gây ra thương tích nghiêm trọng. 
• ĐẢM BẢO trục đệm dự phòng được lắp trọn vào ống kẹp dụng cụ hoặc được cố định đúng cách vào dụng cụ theo khuyến nghị 

của nhà sản xuất. Đặt đĩa vào đúng phần trung tâm của đệm dự phòng.
• Đặt đĩa vào đúng phần TRUNG TÂM trên đĩa dự phòng.
• Đĩa loại Hookit™ PHẢI được khởi động trên phôi để đảm bảo đĩa được LẮP trọn vào đệm dự phòng.
• Không để đĩa quay tự do.

W CẢNH BÁO VÀ THẬN TRỌNG
Việc sử dụng quá mức có thể khiến sản phẩm trên đĩa dự phòng bị vỡ và có thể gây thương tích cho người vận 
hành và người bên cạnh.
• Tránh tiếp xúc với đĩa mài, người dùng có thể bị đứt tay/chân và trầy xước. Sử dụng đồ bảo hộ cá nhân phù hợp.
• Không thay thế hoặc chỉnh sửa sản phẩm dưới bất kỳ hình thức nào.
• Không để kẹt sản phẩm ở những nơi chật hẹp.
• DỪNG VẬN HÀNH NGAY LẬP TỨC nếu có hiện tượng rung hoặc lắc trong quá trình sử dụng. Tìm hiểu nguyên nhân và sửa chữa 

trước khi tiếp tục.
• Chỉ sử dụng hệ thống và điều kiện vận hành được 3M khuyến nghị.
• Chỉ để những người đã được đào tạo sử dụng sản phẩm hoặc cho phép sử dụng dưới sự giám sát trực tiếp của người có kinh 

nghiệm.
• Không nên sử dụng sản phẩm Trizact™ Finesse-it™ với dung môi bôi trơn. Chỉ sử dụng với chất bôi trơn gốc nước.

• Việc bảo quản không đúng cách có thể ảnh hưởng đến sự an toàn cũng như hiệu suất của sản phẩm.
Bảo quản đĩa nhám phủ ở nhiệt độ từ 60-80°F (15-17°C) và độ ẩm tương đối từ 35-50%.
Bảo quản đĩa nhám phủ lông ở nhiệt độ dưới 150°F (65°C) và hạn chế tiếp xúc với nước và 
độ ẩm cao.
Không sử dụng khi sản phẩm có hình dạng cong hoặc độ cong bất thường.
*Để bảo vệ mắt và mặt, vui lòng tham khảo Tiêu chuẩn ANSI Z87.1 
**Để biết thêm thông tin về các sản phẩm nhám phủ, vui lòng tham khảo Tiêu chuẩn ANSI B7.7, “Yêu 
cầu đảm bảo an toàn dành cho vật liệu mài mòn sử dụng hệ thống nhám phủ”. Cả hai tài liệu đều có tại Viện Tiêu chuẩn Quốc gia Hoa Kỳ 
(American National Standards Institute, Inc.), (212) 642-4900 Đối với khu vực Liên minh Châu Âu: tham khảo EN13743.

Để biết thông tin về các sản phẩm của 3M,  
vui lòng gọi tới số:
800-3M HELPS (800-364-3577) miễn phí 
651-737-6501 quay số trực tiếp
Hệ thống đá nhám của 3M  www.3M.com/abrasives
Dịch vụ hậu mãi của 3M 3MCollision.com
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000 Hoa Kỳ 34-8728-1798-5

Tiếng Việt
Bản dịch

Đĩa có thể bị bay ra ngoài Ví dụ:
Số phòng quay tối đa/phút 
của tấm đệm dự phòng = 
6.000 vòng/phút
Số phòng quay tối đa/phút 
của sản phẩm =  
5.500 vòng/phút

Ở ví dụ này, tốc độ tối đa không vượt 
quá 5.500 vòng/phút

3M, Roloc, Trizact and Finesse-it là các 
nhãn hiệu của Công ty 3M.
© 3M 2022.




